
EVENING 5ESSI3 
SPECIAL 	MEETING 

Council Chamber, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, N. S., 
May 5, 1953, 
8:00 P. M. 

A meeting of the Jity Council was held on the above date. 

There were pre-,,n,  Alde.:.m7#n DeWolf, Moriar-47, Dunlop, 

Lane, Macdonald, Ada:ix, 	Kitz, O'Malley, Ahem Allen, 

Vaughan, Hatfield and MacMillan. 

In the absence of tl,e Mayor it was agreed :aat Alderman 

DeWolf act as Chairman of tail meeting. 

After the meeting was called to order by the Acting 

Chairman and befoe considering the regular orAer of busines
s, 

the members of Council atteneling, led by the City Clerk, joi
ned 

in repeating the Lord's Prayer. 

The meeting was called specially to consider the follow-

ing items: 

1. Capital Budget. 

2. Appointment of Committees. 

3. Appointment of Deputy Mayor. 

CAPITAL BUDGET 

The City Manager subm,..ttad for consideration a proposed 

Capital Budget for 1953 amountlniz to a total of $998,404.00.
 

Alderman Ahern: "After perusing this list I don't think 

there is very much being done in Ward 5, because I fail to see 
Ward 

5 there. There ere many streets that are badly in need of atten
tion. 

Clifton Street was on several years ago, but it was cut out
. John 

Street, Charles Street, Moran Street, June Street and Sarah 
Streets 

are others. I would like to move that these streets be adde
d to the 

streets to be paved. We are riot doing enough paving. It is
 false 

economy. However I would 	to
 see some discussion and I would 

like to ask that the Aldermen co: along wi
th Ward 5 and do these 

- 279 - 



May 5, 1953. 

streets. Thse people i_v 	overlooked for a number of years 

and they need 	 now.' 

Alderman Moriz-irty: "I am in the same position as the 

Alderman in Ward 5. 	T don't see one street in Ward 1.' 

Alderman Lloyd: "There is one. I think this document is 

a very fine one. It is a vim, 3, well, prepared submission to Council. 

The contents; we will hay. to debate:" 

Alderman Duhlo: 4Is there just a certain at... of money 

available?" 

City Manager: 'We have tried to pick the streets in order 

of importance, not to exceeC, 31,000,000.00. But t. is entirely up 

to Council as they see fit." 

Alderman Lloyd: 'In arriving at these things they have 

given weight to economy and need, to the bent A.  their judgment. 

It comes to ua as their considered opinion as to what is the need 

against our ability to finance.' 

City Manager: EWe cad not consider the Ward. We tried 

to do the wort: as we see it. We still have the work to do for 

maintaining the streets. I don't know what Ward they may be in 

in many cases." 

Alderman Moriarty: 'What about Lower Water Street from 

Morris Street to the Ocean Terminals?" 

City Manager: 'It is to bo widened at a later date.' 

Commissioner of Works: "There are a lot of car rails there 

and they would have to be removed before we could proceed.' 

Alderman Moriarty: "It is almost impossible to drive a 

car over it.' 

The City Manager referred the Alderman to Page 16 of the 

Capital Budget showing Schedule E which is a summary of the streets 

proposed to be widened. "There is one project a year. They 
were 

designated by Council last year. Cunard Street for 1952, Hollis 

Street in 1953, $ackville Street 	1954 and Water Street in 1955. 

You set the date and you hce:0 the right to change the order." 

N 



May 5, lgcl. 

The Chairraail: 	.%tmctances light arise in future years 

that would requ_. - s 1'. 	Lh1s schedule." 

Alderman L:.eya: 4:%e :,edule 'A" include all types of 

surfacing?' 

City Manager: "Thet.? s a break down on page 9 at the 

top of the page for the 1957' ':ogram." 

Alderman Lloyd: 't Is all kinds of surfacing then?" 

City Manager! 	Stone and oiling is in the ,u,rent program." 

Alderman Vaughan: ECould we discuss the Capital Expenditure 

Program in the manner we rfLartoci at the last meetin.:, Skip Items 

1 to 6 and we may be ahin t. ;mock some of them out,1  

Moved, by Alcievi:INL 	Gnant  seconded by Alderman Hatfield 

that items 7 to 	inclusive be dealt with in that order. 

Alderman 04:alley: "I would like a lttle information, 

with respect to the improve2ents of the streets listed. The reason 

I am particularly concerneJ in that I agree with Alderman Ahern 

about Ward 5. The purpose of the seal-coat is to preserve what we 

have there now?' 

City Manager: "That. in right." 

Alderman O'Malley: "Before we proceed with the Budget 

could we have more information as to the particular streets ment
ioned, 

John Street, Clifton Street, etc. If we know something will be 
done 

on those streets then we will know how to consider the budget." 

Alderman Ahern: "The streets will not be there next year 

if nothing is done." 

City Mannger: "S'one and oiling in the current program 

takes care of some of the streets mentioned." 

Alderman Ahern: "I cannot find them. Are they a deep 

secret?" 

The Commissioner of Works then referred the Alderman to the 

Current Works Budget and stated rt least six streets in Ward $ a
re 

slated for stone and oiling. 

281 - 



May 5, 1953. 

The City Manai:c.' c-,Atee. 11,1 was sorry the two new Aldermen 

had not receives A er):1Y of t,:e. C11:-rent Works Program, but said they 

would receive one an so:),1 

Alderman Ahern: "What about North Street below Gottin::en?" 

The Commissioner of Wor%s: 	"We are going to proceed to 

restore the concrete base an ti 	will supply hot asphalt." 

The motion was t1„:%r. put and passed. 

BP1.1,1R3 ROAD WIDENING 

Read report from the City Manager outlining the various 

details in connection with widening and paving Bayern Road and 

recommending that if Council desires to proceed wit.' part of the 

program an amount of $25,000.00 be placed in the Capital Budget for 

1953 (S15,000.00 for acquisition of land and $10,000.00 for grading 

and levelling) and the balance of $83,000.00 for a subsequent year. 

A copy of the report is attached to the original copy of 

these minutes. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Hatfield 

that the report be approved. 

Alderman Dunlop: "I would like a little information. The 

street is to be widened to 70 feet. Is the whole of Bayern Road to 
	• 

be widened or just a portion of it. If only a portion, then I don't 

see very much use of it. It does not make traffic any better." 

City Manager: "The 70 feet includes sidewalks, the street 

is 50 feet wide. It is to be widened from Connaught Avenue to Dutch 

Village Road, except the Bridge." 

Alderman Dunlop: "I don't see much use in widening a 

portion of it. What in the advantage in widening one part and not 

the other. It is 60 feet on the east side of Connaught Avenue." 

Alderman Hatfield: "There are quite a number of feeder 

streets coming into that intersection. We have a wide street leading 

into several large streets." 

Alderman Dunlop: "You arc not widening it east of C
onnaught 

Avenue and Dutch Village Roc( is a narrow street." 

281A — 



To: 	His t-7,71 - n, R. 471. 1:L-, 	 C., and 
Menbl.L of City Courloil 

From: 	City Manaer, A. A. 	,rd, Jr.. 

Date: 	maY 5. ..953 

Subject: Caaitl Exre litures - Bayers Road Paving and Widcia:;. 

Council at its meetly:7 of 	:)O, 1953 requested details on 
this iten r-f 	 -,.:reftitures budget. Reproduced below 
is the inftrmation which ':a3 submitted at the Works rennittee 
meeti-.^g of January 12, 1)53. A recoenda,:ion was 	to the 
Fimince Executive Com-littee meeting of January 13, 195,, and a 
borrow!.. ig of 	108,000.00 recommended to City Council. 

The following extract is from the Council minutes of January 15, 
1953, pp. 52 - 56 indicating Council had considered the matter 
ratYer fully. 

"Moved by Alderman Breen, seconded by Alderman Hatfield that the 
report )(3 approved. 

His Womhip the Det:ty Mayor: "It was suKgested by the Works 
CommJttee th,l; Bayers Road he widened by 10 foe.6 and the sum of 
0 15,000.60 be nrovide for the purchase of a 10 foot strip and 
the remainder of the 108,000.00 is for pavement and curb and 
gutter." 

Alderman Llcrd: "Wtll we be adding to the Pud,:et for Capital 
ExpendttlIresn. 

Cit:r Mana[:er: "That was introduced by Council and ref:erred to the 
Board of Worl:s for report. The noard of Works con3idered it and 
then instead of coming back to Council it was brought up at the 
Finance and Executive Conlittee to authorize borrowing. The 
whole tbtng comes in a package to go ahead and approve of the 
borrowing also. You have not decided that you want 'se widen 
Sayers Road. You might want to break it up into two r,  ',6 s De-
cide on the work and then approve the borrowing resol, There 
is no hurry for the borrowing resolution". 

Alderman Breen: " I don't see anything wrong with the recommenda-
tion from the Board of Works." 

Alderman O'Malley: "It would be better procedure if we had two 
resolutions". 

Alderman Breen: "We have 	rsolutions. One for the borrowing 
and one for the work. I don': t:oe any good in referring it to 
the Coaaittee on Works again." 

His Wcirhip the Deputy Mayor: "I think it should be divided into 
two and L,low as two items. I think the first thing to consider 
is if Council desires the widening of Bayers Road." 

Alderman Breen: I think it was done that way to save time. That 
wan the thought in sending the borrowing resolution along with the 
reco-mendation that the work be done." 

Alderman. Macdonald: "It was eeinte,7 out in the Board of Works 
meeting that 2oaothin had to he done very shortly on lavers Road. 
There is a very bad section ;here and the thought was that if the 
work wa; done at all, it should be a complete job." 



Alderman Breen: 'I thinL: there were two proposition3 one for 
lesser amount and one fora greater amount for a brc:ader 

Alderm-in Vaughan: 'In the sh7ctic 	the Bridge to 1:71.ten ViiI—o 
Road suggestions have been made and it was also suggested that 'ttl 
trolley might go down there. Have thse things been considere. 

Commissioner of Works: "Those matters hr.ve ten takea into C61-
sideratioil. That is what stad us to l)::!: or this estimate 
with the thought that3  they nilt,% t;o out Bayers Road. It was 
to have a roundabout on thin gide of ;,he tracks. A 40 foot 
was first th,;ueht of but, t,L,  revised our estimate to a 50 foo 
roadway, making a total ;:tet width of 70 feet. It was out . 
that we should get a 50 foot roadway". 

Alderman Hatfield: "I brought it up but I thought tl.!t. 770Nri;. 
had been made for sidewalks." 

Commissioner of Works: "It is :cr curb, gutter and pAvement". 

Alderman Hatfield: "The people have no suitable plc.: te 
there should be some provision made for sidewalks. Thc,  
Light & Power Company said they will install trolleys 1,;Le. 
vided the road is fixed up and provided there is slzffi,zleat 
miss in the area and provided they can get the necessary fuc 	- 1_Ps 
to go ahead". 

Alderman Fox: "How much property has already been lnlulred fc. 
the Bayers Road widening." 

His Worship the Deputy Mayor: "There was a small portion acqul..". 

Commissioner of Works: "The ulty did buy a portion where the :! -ceet 
was 50 feet wide to bring it up to 60 feet from the Br.I.dge to 
RE.0_1way." 

Alderman Lloyd: "I think it can be taken for granted that thi:  
is a traffic problem". 

Commissioner of Works: "The paved roadway is 2l feet." 

Alderman Vaughan: "What is the present width of the brAl?"6 

Commissioner of Works: "There will be a bottleneck there untl' te 
bridge is widened. If so we could apply to the railroad to 
the bridge." 

Alderman Allen: "The bridge is not a bottleneck if it has two 
traffic." 

Alderman Vaughan: "If the bridge is wide enough why get a 50 
road?" 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman V, 
that the matter be referred back to the Committee on Works fol 
further consideration and clarification. 

Alderman Breen: "We were told that all the sewers going into 
houses 

-
houses will be put in before the paving is done. It was very 
thoroughly gone into by the Board of Works and I don't see why 
we should defer it." 

HIs Worship the Deputy Mayor: "The .matter has been deiiit with 
the Board of Works and the amendment is to defer." 



-3 
The Motion was put and panned 
it as follows: 

FOR THE MOTION 

Alderman Moriarty 
Breen 
Lane 
Macdonald 
Adams 
Lloyd 
O'Malley 
Allen 
Vaughan 
Hatfield 

4,adernan Lloyd: 'The Building Inspector informs me thc-t all these 
matt!-- rs have been dealt * pith by the Works Committee." 

His Worship the Deputy Mayor: 'That is right*. 

Alderman Breen: 'We are installing curb and gutter, but 
is fast building up and sidewalks will be provided it f. 	)t1.1-3e". 

Alderman Hatfield: "I am concerned if the street w, 	 the 
traffic and the coaches. My main concern is that 11,i stt:ingthened 
and the curbs installed at lest." 

City Manager: "-We thought 	 thing to do would 
two propositions, a 40 fcct width and also a 50 foot 
think the recuamendation to the Committee was that a 
would be the bent for that /,articular road". 

be to bring 
width and 
7n foot width 

Alderman Hatfield: 'What is the width of Quinpool Rod from curb 
to curb?". 

Cormissioner of Works: "It is 46 feet from curb to lurb. This 
is four rot wider." 

amendment was put and lost 3 voting for the sane Lyll 8 a,Tainst 
it as follows: 

AGAINST IT 

Alderman Adams 
Allen 
Breen 
Hatfield 
Lane 
Macdonald 
Moriarty 
O'Malley 

- 8 - 
10 voting for the same and 1 against 

AGAINST IT  

Alderman Fox 

FOR THE AMENDMENT 

Alderman Fox 
Lloyd 
Vaughan 

A borrowing resolution was submitted amounting to $ 108,000.00 to 
provido funds necessary to finance this program. 

Moved by Alderman Breen, seconded by Alderman Hatfield that the 
resolution as submitted be approved. 

The motion was put and passed 10 voting for same and 1 against it 
a.1 follows: 



FOR THE NOTION 	 AGAINST IT 
Alderman Hatfield 	 Alderman Fox 

Vaughan 
Allen 
O'Malley 
Lloyd 
Adams 
Macdonald 
Lane 
Breen 
Moriarty 

- 10 - 	 - 1 - 

His Worship the Mayor, Chairman 
	 January 12, 1953 

and Members of the Committee on Works 

From: A. C. Harris, Commissioner of Works. 

Re: 	Estimated Cost to Improve Bayers Road, 
From Connaught Avenue to Dutch Village Road. 

Gentlemen: 

At a meeting of City Council held last October, the matter of pro-posed improvements to Bayers Load, from Connaught Avenue to Dutch 
Village Road, was referred to the Committee on Works for consider-ation and report. 

Plan #QA-5-12102 has been prepared, and estimates of costs made. At present Bayers Road is paved with Highway Mix for a width of 241 , from Connaught Avenue to Dutch Village Road. 

When the matter was brought up at City Council, the thought in 
mind was to improve Bayers Road in an endeavour to have the 
Trolley Coach System extended. The roadway width of Bayern Rorid, east of Connaught Avenue, is 40' , and the estimated c,:.rit to z:lemn 
that portion to Dutch Village Road to a 40' width, to to:::.:11. ct;rb 
and gutter, do the necessary grading, acquisition of 1-1.1, bin:. 
other incidental work, would amount to approximately 40,000.00. 

In going over the plan of that entire area, and after consultation 
with the Town Planning Engineer, it is our combined thought that 
it is possible this 40' width roadway may not be sufficient width, looking forward to the future use of this Road. It is therefore 
suggested that consideration he given to increasing this 40' width 
to 50'. This would require additional land, and additional paving width, over and above the estiwated cost based on a 40' roadway, and would amount to approximately $108,000.00 for the 50' roadway. 
These costs do not take into consideration' the widening of the Railway Bridge; .uhe roadway width at this particular spot being only 36'. It would seem to me that serious consideration should be given to the width of roadway before these improvements be ordered. 

Respectfully submitted, 
(Sgd.) A. C. Harris, 
Commissioner of Works. 



January 32, 1901 
To: 	Mr. A. C. Harris, Commissioner of Works, From: D. F. Kirk, Divisional Ellcineer 
Re: 	Sayers Road Widening. 

Dear Sir: 

The following is the estimated coat of widening Bayers Road, fr(LI Connaught Avenue to Dutch Village Road from the previous propcaal of 40 ft. of paved width td 	rt. This estimate is based on mL. letter to you of December 4th, 1952 and plan # QQ.5-12102. 
1. Land to be acauired. 

To widen the paved width to 50' it will be necesotry to cha-41-) the street lines from 60' to 70' in width for sidewalk pur-poses. This means the acquisition of a further 10' strip of land in addition to the land that would ordinarily be required. 
(a) From H. M. The Queen 

Four parcels of 15,667 s.f., 7,586 s. f., 1,550 pa., and 2,600 s. f. 0 a nominal fee of $ 1.00 each 	$ 	4.00 
(b) Private Interests  

49,712 s.f. (both sides 0 30¢ per s.f.) 
	

13.000,00  
TOTAL -- 	$ 15004.00 

2. Curb & Gutter on Bayors road 

North Side - 4,100 1.f. 	South Side - 3,990 1.1'. Total - 8,090 1. f. 
(a) Extra Excavation and fill  (Over contract 

limits) 2,150 s 3 x 3  - 720 c.y. 0 $ 2.00 	- 27 

(b) Curb & Gutter 

8,090 1.f. 0 $2.27 per 1.f. 

Plus 10.  
TOTAL 

Estimated Cost 

MO 

1,440.00 

18,365.00  
19,805.00 
1,980.50 

21,785.50 

21,800.00 ' 
3. Permanent Paving 

Where the overlap is required, i.e., widening from 24' to 50 1, block base will be laid to the grade of the existing pavement and then the entire surface will be covered with 2k" Toronto Mix Top. 

(a) Block Base (Aggregate Size le 110x.) Mix #2 
11,600 e. y. - 2200 tons 0 $8.58 . 	0 18,876.00 



15,00k.00 

.56950.00 
6,150.00 
5.850.00 

COST . 	$ 107,754.00 

Fwd. 
(11) Toronto Mix (Aggregate Size - 5/8• Max. )Mix #5 

2500 tons 0 # 13.15 

18,876.00 

• - — 
00 

IMO 

TOTAL 
Plus 1p% 
TOTAL 

Estimated Cost 
4. Miscellaneous  - Grading North Side Sayers Rd. 

(a) Catch Pits  required 

12 pits 0 4  350.00 

(b) Grading  

1600 s. y. 0 	2.00 s. y.  

;L,926,10 
56,450.00 

, Catch Pit:st ate. 

tt 4,200.00 

3,200,00 

 

TOTAL 
Plus 10% 
TOTAL 

Estimated Cost 

reinforced concrete 

G 7,400.00 
74000 

5. Trolley  Coach Stops 
11 Coach atops, 80' long - 9" 

0 8,140.00 
$ 3,150.00 

80 x 11 x 9"  
27 24 0. y. 

$ 480.00 x 

0 $ 20.00 - 0480.00 stop 

11 	 $ 5,280.00 

Plus 10% 
TOTAL 

528,00 
0'5,808.00 

Estimated Cost 05,850.00 
6. Summary  

1. Acquisition of land 
2. Curb and Gutter 
3. Permanent Paving 
4. riscellaneous - Grading & Drainage 5. Coach Stops - Reinforced Concrete 

TOTAL ESTIMATED 

If 
of 
of 
of 

/em 

Yours very truly, 
(Sgd.) D. F. Kirk 

Divisional Engineer - 
Paving. 

Council desires to procsed with part of the program an amount $25,000.00 is recommendpd for 195,E ($15,000.00 for acquisition land and $10,000.00 for grading and drainage) and the balance $ 83,000.00 for a subsequent year. 

City Manager. 



 
 

May 5, 1953. 
Alder7lan Hatfield: 41TowE Avenue -dill also take traffic.°  

 
 

Alderman Ahern: NT V.in% we should take the people to the 

fAellities and not the revers, 	: think Council should go along 

with it." 

Chief of Police: °I would stronrly recor.:menu a wider 

width." 

Alderman Moriarty: "What are we doing with Hove Avenue?" 

The Chairman: "Thin is widening Bayern Road. flo471 Connaught 

Avenue to Dutch Village Road; Howe Avenue cronses Bayern Road." 

Alderman Moriarty: "The traffic goes across it. Why not 

comolete Howe Avenue at the same time." 

City Manager: 	Thai; is under study with t'le approachen to 

the City. It depends on the survey from the Engineer and consider-

ation between the P:'ovince and City." 

Alderman Moriarty: "Why not let the whole thing stand until 

you nettle Howe Avenue ancl do them at the same time?" 

Alderman Kitz: "How can we do this without n traffic count? 

T think Bayern Road is an excellent example and I agree with Alder-

:An Hatfield that the traffic is heavy from Connaught Avenue to 

Dutch Village Road, but I think we should have the facts and figurer." 

The Chairrsn: "I presume the Chief has mace a traffic coiint. 

I Lelieve it is oossible To , et the lanc1  today wherein in a few yenr1 

it mr.y not be so reasona: 10." 

Alfler,,an Lloyd: 	"r_ re,1i widen it now, the e.men(Itt,i-e will 

,101, 10 wasted and for that rea -on I go along with it." 

Alderman Dunlop: "What is your intention for the bad corner 

at Connaught Avenue?" 

City Manager: "That will be taken care of. We will need 

land from the School Board and F; re private land. It was improved 

a little bit last fall. It is included in this proc;ram." 

Alderman O'Malley: 4Tllo J.ailray bridge w4 11 be narrower 

t'Inn the proposed highway." 

- 2e? - 

 

1 

 



- 283 

May 5, 1953. 

Aldernan Dunlop: "/ think we should have an overall plan. 

If it will be a main artery is a very inportant think to know. 
We 

may have to widen it east of Coni.aught Avenue. People will be 

crossing the bridge and wantinr to get to the Bay Road and we do
n't 

ki:ow what street they will travel on." 

The Chairman: "The Bridge will be completed in 1954 and 

it will take three years t- rind out what streets will be used a
nd 

they can then be changed." 

City Manager: "We have considered that. We are widening 

North Street from the Bridge approachan." 

Alderman Dunlop: "The Provincial Governmen', assists other 

towns with their main highwn:ro and they should do it' here also.
' 

The Chairman: "I would be glad to receive a resolution later 

on to that effect." 

The motipn was then put and panned unanimously the following 

Aldermen being present and voting therefor: Aldermen Moriarty, 

Dunlop, Lane, Macdonald, Adams, Lloyd, Kitz, O'Malley, Ahern, Al
len, 

Vaughan, Hatfield and MacMillan. 

NIGHT LIGHTS WANDERERS GROUNDS  

Alderman Ahern moved that the matter of installing lights 

on the Wanderers Grounds be now considered, but his motion w
as ruled 

out of order by the Assistant City Solicitor by aut
hority of Sections 

8 and 56 of Ordinance #2. 

His Worship the Mayor arrives and assumes the chair. 8:35 P.M.
 

Moved by Alderman Hatfield, seconded by Alderman Ahern that 

the 'Rules of Order of Council" be suspended so that a
 motion may be 

entertained to provide lights for night baseball at the Wanderer
s 

Grounds. 	Motion passed. 

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconded by Alderman Hatfield that we 

now deal with the matter of installing lights in a baseball park
 in 

the City of Halifax. Motion passed. 

Alderman Moriarty: "I would like to move that following the 

meeting of the Board of WorYs in which we
 discussed the question of 



May 5, 197;3. 

providing 	-,11';s for the Ual.deers Grounc'_fi to 	the people of 

Clty of 	ro 	basebtl urtdor lihts and as other 

owns nre :.akin?; preparation.1 tD 	bpsen11 under lihts, the 

Cit r of Halifax should do so an:1 not fall back. We do not know  the 

exact cost to iake the alteration:7 but time is a factor. We should 

into the details no that 	people interested in this proposal 

een 	their plans and h :o the grounds nut in shape so that night 

Ise"onll can 	started 1. June. We should install t 	lights as 

:.ecuested." 

Alderman Llo7d: "We halve power to spend money on lights on 

ovmed property?" 

AssIs'.:'u City 	 "Yes, you have." 

WorshLp the Mayor: "I think we have the legislative 

authority to du this." 

Aldr, lan Hatfield retires. 	8:45 P. M. 

AL]onaan Lloyd: "I vilder if we could appropriate funds from 

Sftle Aceouni. It Is 't Capital Expenditure and teen; worth— 

from IThat source. We will get a return in funds from the pro—

ject. If we did not include it in the bowl: issue we could mal:e an 

agTeement for a percentage of the money and we could nroceed faster 

the Minister of Municipal Affnirs expresses his apnrows,n1. Thlt 

- hasten the project." 

His Worship the Mayor: "I would not like to see it nece
ssarily 

tied down to the Land Sale Fund, over which we have no 
control. It 

will necessitate the apnroval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs and 

if t;flt is not forthcoming, ano we have it tied 
down, we might not 

be able to make the expenditure. It might be the proper pi
ece and 

he flexible. It is obvious that the arrangements with r
espect to 

the payment for the current to be consumed by the lights
 and for the 

repayment of the lights are going to have to be made wit
h the Wanderers 

Club. It will be an undertemined amount that will be r
eturned. I 

think the Land Sale Fund is a much better arrangement
 than a Capital 

Borrowing." 

— 



May 5, 1953, 

Ald,7-ran Kitz: 	are you free to give the views of the 

Wanderers Club?" 

His Worship the Mayer: "The Wanderers Club want to maintain 

their privileges until the leat-e expires. They feel they have a 

place to fill and they serve 	p,)rtion of the athletic population. 

They are entirely 	t!l!lz the lights should be installed. They 

will cut their percent/we 	the gate down to a minimum to make it 

possible for a club to operate, should the liF7hte he 11 it/tiled, pro- 

vic:inrj the lights are so installeil an to not inconve.lience their 

Present ficilitien. There may be other athletic grxips that would 

use the lichtn, and they nay .'hen the lease expirer, they hope to 

still have none rights on the Wanderern Ground.s, 	instead of 

hrtvin the control, they hope soraeone else will he in control and they 

will still be able to use the fncilitien therc." 

Alderman Kitz: "Han tlz,:re been any disennsi:In regarlinp: the 

repayment plan an far as the City furOs are concerned?" 

His Worship the Mayor: "The details were not worked out but 

an overall plan wan discussee,. The City could expect to .--et le 

of the net gate to be computed from the contract between the Wanderers 

Club and the Baseball C1,1b. The amusement tax, wares for ticket 

takers and police and expenses of that nature to be deducted first. 

Sixty-four cents of every 4100.00 will be deducted to pay liability 

insurance. It is before the Wanderer:, Grounds take their 
share and 

the l'arebnll club rnt thei-r." 

Moved hy Alderman Hoinv%y, seconded by Alderman Lane that we 

approve in principal of the City of Halifax providinc,  lichtn on the 

Wanderers Grounds lypovidinF the amount doce not exceed $25,000.00. 

Alderman LaT,e: "I lust want to establish that I seconded 

that motion to r:et it before Council, and I would like to establish 

one or two other things. I am a bnseba1l fan also. I love baseball, 

but I wonder exactly how many cItizens this will benefit. I would 

like to know how many citizens wall benefit from the $25,000.00. I 

think it in a wonderful ides,. but in doinfe, this we are also leavinv 

2 5 - 



may 5, 1953. 

ourselves open for a reqnest from a tennis club to pla
y under lights." 

Alderman Lloyd: "I think a substantial number of peo
ple 

will enjoy it." 

His Worship the Mayor: "There will be 23 ball games 
and 

the capacity is 4000." 

Alderman Lloyd: 11 I suppose it might run into seven, 

or nine thousand people. ?Ti)wever, I think there is no
 particular• 

answer to that. .If we dc this we are extending a np_c1a1 bene
fit 

to a special group. It is expected that $18,000.00 wil
l be reciivertr 

from the amount of the exponCiture we will make for the undertaking, 

unless the gate receipts will liquidate the money ec
pended. I will 

move that a committee be appointed to work out the details." 

Alderman Vaughan: 'The matter now stands at $25,000.00 for 

the installation of lights. Will we install lights in
 a part that 

is not adequate. Is the park suited for which it in 
projected. In 

any money necessary to rebuild the stands to accommodate the pe
ople 

that will come in 'droves'. It may be thet we will ne
ed more than 

$25,000.00 to put the plan in operation." 

Alderman Lloyd: "They feel they should proceed with 
the 

lightn first and use the present stands and if the at
tendance in-

creases it may be in our own interests to make anothe
r expenditure 

that will help get our money back.' 

Alderman Ahern: "I agree with Alderman Vaughan thnt w
e sholild 

improve the grandstands." 

Alderman Lane: "I think we should keep in mind that the 

Wanderers Club should guarantee that we will get a go
od team this 

year.' 

His Worship the Mayor: "The Wanderers Club and the p
romoter 

discussed the question of seating capacity and it was
 felt that the 

existing stands might be adequate, but the club said 
they might do 

some relocating if necessary." 

Alderman Dunlop: 	think 
we should go a little slow about 

this thing. We should not give anybody the idea that 
we are backing 

- 286 — 



May 5, 1953. 

a team by fixing up the r-roun,79. That should be pointed out.' 

The motion was :hen put 	i. passed unanimously the follow- 

ing Aldermen being present and votirw therefor: Alderme
n Adams, 

Ahern, Allen, DeWolf, Dunlop, Kitz, Lane, Lloyd, Macdonald, MacMillan, 

Moriarty, O'Malley and Vaughan. 

Moved by Alderman 1.1,, seconded by Alderman DeWolf that 

a special coumittee of for be appointed from the City Council by 

His Worship the Mayor to ner-otiate with the Wanderers Uub on terms 

and conditions of an agreement for the installation of l
ights on 

the Wanderers Grounda and furthr that the committe- alno review the 

source of funds for this proposal and recommend a plan o
f financing 

to the City Council at its next regular meeting. 

Alderman Moriarty seid he would vote for the motion only on 

the condition that some immediate action be tar-en. 

The motion was then put and passed unnnimously the follo
wing 

Aldermen being present and votinr: therefor: Aldermen Adams, Ahern, 

Allen, DeWolf, Dunlop, Kitz, Lane, Lloyd, Macdonald, 
MacMillan, 

Moriarty, O'Malley and Vaughan. 

His Worship the Mayor nomina-,ed Aldermen DeWolf, Dunlop, 

Vaughan and Moriarty to comprise the above mentioned com
mittee. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman Ahern that
 

the nominations of His Worship the Mayor be approved. Mo
tion passed. 

CAPITAL BUDGET SCH00LLI329,000.00  

Alderman Vaughan: "This in the City Managers estimate o
f 

$325,000.00 for one school for this year. The School Board has a 

different view on that matter. Did the City Manager tel
l us what 

transpired at the meeting with the School Hoard." He the
n requested 

that a letter from the Board of School Commissioners be 
read to Coun- 

cil. 
May 2nd, 1953. 

His Worship the Mayor, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, N. S. 

- 287 - 



May 5, 1953. 

Dear Sir: 

At a recent meeting of The Board 	School Commissioners 
certain information was laic'. te::,-;.(. it by the City Manager, Mr. 

A. A. DeBard, dealing with his :_7,noaals on the City Capital Budget, 
insofar as it concerns School Construction. 	Specifically, Mr. 
DeBard is recommending an amount to be included in this year's 
estimates to cover the anticipated cost of one School and that the 
construction coat of any other Schools be delayed to 

the following 

year or years. 

While thin may be n desirable way of handling the Cr-.oit:11 

Estimates, unfortunately t'‘o growth in School population in ,3ertqln 

sections of the City may compel thin Board to seek additional 

room accommodation in se; oral areas at once. 

A survey of classroom needs has been underway for the 
pzA-,t 

year and it is expected that these results will be in hand durin 

July. At the present time however, it is safe to any that clansroom 

shortage in obvious in the Northwest and Northeast sections of the 

City with additional accommodation indicated Sir Ch Arles Tupper 

School and possibly Tower Road School. 

The Board asks therefore that Council bear these matt
ers in 

mind when dealing with Capital Estimates and that a rigid Capit
al 

Budget not be set up which may only serve to delay ur
gently needed 

School Construction. 

Yours very truly, 

G. C. Hatfield, 
CHAIRMAN. 

Alderman Vaughan: "We can't wait until 1957 to build
 a 

school. We need it now. While these figures are just
 a guide, the 

amount will have to be $700,000.00 this year for Scho
ols." 

His Worship the Mayor: "What is the position of the 
School 

Board in proceeding with the construction of these sc
hools if Colncil 

approves the expenditures?" 

Alderman Vaughan: "The School Board have appointed t
he 

Architect for one school and we are negotiating with 
Ottawa for a 

lot of land and the other architect will be appointed
 as soon an 

the land is available. We will be embarking on a $700
,000.00 school 

building program this year." 

His Worship the Mayor: "Council is aware that an appl
ication 

was made to Ottawa for the site and it wan refused. W
e have a decision 

that the land is not available now. It will require a
 change of 

heart on the part of Ottawa before: the land becomes a
vailable. I 

communicated that informatir,n to t
he School Board." 

Alderman Vaughan: "i-  is being taken up by the local 
members 

of Parliament." 	 — 288— 



May 5, 1953. 

His Worship the May 6r: "I hope they will be successful, 

as that is the proper place for th- Echool an.1 it will be used for 

service children.' 

Alderman Lane stated that there are enough children of 

service men in the City to fill at leant one whole school. 

His Worship the Mayer: "Ottawa known our positio.1 on tl!,
,t 

matter." 

Alderman Kitz: "1+ Utz does an expenditure of $.000.00 per 

class room relate to the current cost of construction? In it with:. 

the rule of economy th!lt we are trying to lay down for o
urselves?" 

Alderman Vaughan: We are trying to build e schools an 

cl-leaply an possible. We just need classrooms and the arellitecte 

have been instructed so. We will not build any more concrete schools.' 

Alderman Ahern: "What has the Fire Chief to say on building 

wooden schools?" 

Alderman Kitz: "How many stories?" 

Alderman Vaughan: 'One storey with frame construction and 

brick veneer. We plan to put the low grades in classroo
ms with exit 

doors. I don't know how to proceed with this matter. It is doubtful 

to say that we will spend the $700,000.00 but we should have it if we 

need it." 

Alderman Lloyd: 'It seems to me that the $700,000.00 co
uld 

be put in the budget whether we used it or not. When you
 undertake a 

school, you should put it in the year in which you start
 it." 

City Manager: 'They said they would award the firs
t contract 

on September 15. The second school would come later, but
 it might come 

within 1953 and if they do award it in 1953 it should be
 in the 1953 

Budget." 

Alderman Vaughan: "The two schools are not a complete pr
ogram 

for this year. We might ask for another school in the no
rth end. We 

want to proceed with it as soon as possible. It might in
 1953 also." 

Alderman Moriarty: "When I was a member of the School B
oard 

it was the attitude to do away --tth brick schools on one
 floor. They 

289 — 



May 5, 1953. 

were -.:ore expensive and the- teo7r_ too much space. Did the School 

Board take into col:;31deratloA 	no -.1c, that was saved when we built 

the St. Francis School. It wLe 	below that for a one storey school 

beenuse of the type of constrlc:ion. 	It wan much cheaper in cos:, 

:ls that been taken into considerc,ionVI 

Alderman Dunlop: "I e...1 a former member of the Schni ;e rd 

!1(1 they definitely decides. — Ac4C tey wonla not butld any more f)11 

:)oor cehool houses. They ,e(lidea it was a tine waste.. 	r the tt:rici- -.1 

r.nd pupils. But while it is a matter for the School Board to de:..1Ae 

on the type of schools, we shoule nay to them that the eoplantion 

Increasing and these schools will have to be added to and it is dtifi-

ceit to add to a one storey school because the area le not available. 

The price of the St. Francin School was a surprise 
to us. I would be 

rl little concerned of going back to the one ntor -,  type of schools." 

Alderman Vaughan: "The type of school bulldinr in the 

problem of the School Board. It in the School Sites and Buildings 

Coaualttee that is of that opinion. 	I am sure the
y will not rush into 

the program. It will be given proper consideration when it comes before 

the School Board. I think if we have the money, that is enough for 

tonit7ht. The School Board would certainly submit the plans for the 

Schools to Council on their request." 

Alderman Hatfield returns. 	9:25 P. M. 

Alderman Lloydl "This is a matter of procec'ure. We antici-

pnte all these thinrs happening.  I see no harm in
 puttln them in the 

fleet for this year. There is no division in the Council as to the 

question of need. We arree that we do need them and therefore 
we will 

have to include them." 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Lloyd that 

in view of the anticipated prorram of the Board of S
chool Commissioners 

an amount of $1,000,000.00 be included in the Capital Bud„',;et for Schools. 

Alderman Kit z: "I am votinf7 against a sum of money of this 

kind so long as there is nothife: co:lorete given us on the Cornwallis 

School being: vacant in several :oems. Until some plan to reme
dy thin 

290 



May 5, 19c3. 

presented I will not Q al A: with this.' 

Alderman Vaughar: 	::::ount is to take care of the 

sayers Road school and another fo the St. Stephens-Mulgrave and 

Richmond Park areas. We dorlt anticipate any money for the Sir 

C!larles Tupper School.' 

Alderman Kitz: "W17'L the survey be at hand 
before the 

:"9ney is asked for the expretiaure." 

Alderman Vaughan: "The survey was made last OH.le. The 

Peard asked the supervisory staff to pay par
ticular attention to the 

northwest section of the City. We had a def
inite pr&plem there. We 

had demands from the Richmond-Mulgravo Park section for another setlool. 

Roth were paid particular attention and we are proposing 28 clannes 

for the area." 

Alderman Lloyd: "Then the one million dollars in not greater 

than anticipated." 

His Worship the Mayor: "You are giving the school Board a 

blank cheque. We should confine ourselves to the schools being ased 

for." 

Alderman Vaughan: "While it is true we have a request for 

two schools, nevertheless this Council should have before it the total 

information and the school board. now needs three schools." 

His Worship the Mayor: "You are anticipating a formal 

request from the School Board for a third school." 

Alderman Ahern: "I am for bigger and better schools, but 

I would not like to pass one million dollars without any further infor- 

mation." 	He suggested that Aldermen Lloyd, Kitz, Moriarty and DeWolf 

should meet with the School Board and report back to Council. 

Alderman Lane: "Alderman Vaughan 
did a good job in explaining 

the need of the school board and has estimated its needs accuratel7. 

It is the opinion of the School Board that t
his will bring the building 

of new schools in the City to an end. It doe
s not include any additions 

Alderman Lloyd: "I am disappointed that Sir. Charles Tup
per 

School has not got its auditolem." 

291 - 



Aldc,man 

Boss rd 1,rr; 

they are IWI.t.N 

Alderan Mori ni-1 

' 	19.53. 

1:ecause 

schc-c)ls to 1,- -e 

"I 	y- ith 	an Vaswhim. TI:c 

_ 	BGH,l'i..! iF cor:..pose;1 	111 ,7±17!* -  r: of Coulleil. 	One million (I.:O.1v:1.s 

r. f%1.r and appropriate a:,lo 	 expitnsion. that is, in 

IA. 	I n'.. sattsfier'l to 	 in the hancis 	School 

A co:-iittec 	et. 	conh:.ruetion." 

Alderman DoWc1f: "I a,p),vociate 	 Vringhes has 

'.17 I thirC: we have before 	ont:,  tvn fon,lal 	-icati.ons and 

	

unusual to forstall an rIT.iplt..ation. We should 	with the 

rcque rt for $ 650, 000.00 i.t 6he rt"-`:lt=ilt 	. If the 5 11001 Board cornea 

later, I woul re) along with them. We should only go along with 

rewlest. -if the forr,ial request is Se: 	,000.00 I will go 

rt.-;c: if they cTr-r.e filw,c-  inter for the halfocce I would go 

th it . 	We should havi, 	v:uide bet ore wt. oams on a lump nurn." 

Moved. in am(mi - men,. 	Al ermnn 	seconc';ed by Alderman 

Kit:: that the ni.:niint 1,0 reduced 	:3700,000.00 for Schools. 

Alderman Lloyd: "It 1;; 	fair to 	that we are throwing 

-Ile million dollars in any pocket. We are doing it on the basis of 

orseeable needs." 

Alderman Dunlop: "The Council hes never said "No" to the 

3,...r:(- 1 Board for any reasri,,,, '.-s3e a.. init. 	I wil ,11c1 t tiuk that we could 

te 11 Mclennan Vaufr,han that VII ;3 C"•'JI1(s11 ire sympri thr± t 1 c and there is 

:Iced to fear t 117,  t 	will n 	e' --e the $300,000.00 when it is needed." 

Alderman Va•i .han: "r 	 pointing-  out to Council what 

fi,,t 1 ipnted in thc 

Alderman Vc•_zc•':ru the:-, withdrew his motion. 

"As- secc):-icl.er 	thnt 	I will withdraw 

ei--; the understnnlinr: t hat 7-7 e 	r111.11r 	Ca7)ital Fudret which 

le,71,SOri!-1 
	f orcast of our C.71,•; 	Expenditures. 	This Council will 

to Le prepercd to 1-,reel.: 
	1.54: 	if the Sclv:ol PoPrd s!lould come 



May 5, 1951. 

The amendment the became the motion and on being put was 

PAVING SCHOOL Y44.1tD3 425., 20o00 

A letter from the Board of School Commissioners was read 

as follows: 

May 2nd, 1953. 

Mr. A. A. DeBard, Jr., 
City Manager, 
Halifax, N. S. 

Dear Mr. DeBard: 

Acting on instruction of the Board in Sessicm May 
1st at 

whIch meeting you submitted the proposed Capital Borrowing to be 

.allotted for paving at our Schools, I am directed to -dvise that in 

the opinion of this Board the following paving jobs are absolutely 

,lecessary and should be done t. is year, i.e. 

Oxford Jr. Hir,h, Main and Bungalow - 	$ 12,000 
St. Patrick's Boys' - 	8,200 
Mulgrave Park - 	7,400 

St. St-phen's - 	5,000 

Ardmore - 	4,900 

Trusting that you will use every effort to have this amount 

placed at our disposal as early an possible I am, 

Yours very truly, 

H. F. Bezannon, 
Secretary-Treasurer. 

City Manager: °The School Yards are listed on page 2 of 

the Budget. $25,200.00 was estimated for this year. They are asking 

for an additional amount of $12,300.00." 

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconded by Alderman Vaughan that 

the proposal of the Board of School Commission to include an amount 

of $37,500.00 in the Capital Budget for paving school yards be approved. 

Alderman Vaughan explained that ashes in the school yards
 

ere playing havoc) with the linoleum in the School
s and stated that 

';ho three additional schools requested to be done this year are badly 

In need of paving. 

The motion was then put and passed. 

- 293 



Alder..1nn Mnrirlrt7r: 

hive aeco::4:::r):41 
- ,, _!...0, 

•)). 

ft, 

1 

; ••• 19 

4-1 

Px1;:lt, 
	 1 0 7 
	 eft over for next 

t' ct p:-operly supported. 

)17 Air'ermal Macdonald that 

1 	rlone'; ahe 	to repair 

chi'teo out ti, - 	are repair— 

I hone it In riot :2:Int much money 

("4 1*,,  LO 

5 ethin:- 	hive -.7,7 

1 Alderonr, 

the ti: ov e 1 t 	 r‘nrco, e 

r-1.4 

:1J1 	 tinci nnve 

AlCer- nn 

.nL.412,'*1:1.7 vhIc!. lo 

onent." 

Ca ny 	 141.4e. 	We ;,;x.;1(: hove to buy 

nd:itionl oro ( 	Lu 	J.-4 th 	rite. 	lf,  n very expensive 

o1.1.41. ,-!." 

=he 4 )•:;lon yin 	on PUt All:'. On!'f1C':. 

Thlr 	1-n1 e..!1- -;.red for on' year. 

THAFF721 	 00()0n. 

Moved b' Aldernan Vnlyhon, neoonde0 by Alderman Adams that 

he above iterl 
	1-4poro,,, e(2. 
	Mot:on pn6scd. 

POINT PLEASANT PARE  $13,pn0o0 

Alden:17..11 	 "T 4 	11%f,  oore information on this.* 

The City Mnrin7er 
	too t:v ni 3 On').00 included a workshop 

nt 5,000.0n ar P  Garar 
	

S,C:;.00. Hy sald the Commission had 

reeuestc, 	,C)0.00 
	 bousel but the Capital Budget 

s7mwed it 	 1_7; 

Alderman 	1-1 	"I th'Lnk. the 
- nthlnc- hellses would be more 

necessary." 

The 	Oily,' 	
`1 c Co:.imisslon had requested 

the garac7o 	ws:r'1,sop 

-e an esa , o and they have to 

- 	t.he -2,11ce Department 



	

21a7 
	

195'.. 

anc 	 you: 	 r2 ritorar.e. 	I 11:-.12.(z 

grrE: 	ye;4)- sr 

Moved by 	 . zn.,iit the _.:aunt o: 

Captti 	Tiudi;et for the uf;.? of LT." Park C 	ssion 	re.. 

V'()00.0, . 	There wan no 3ecc--1-..,e.:. to this 

AL:crr:-:an Vauw,han: 	the! use it an :hey 

His W,Irship the 	 (lvioed that they could nct 	t! it, 

:-,nt=h,.. the ::.or.( - . 	c.i Fi Spec 1.f I c project. 

Alderman DeWclf: 	wollld like to ace the bathihr, houae: 

thin yerr." 

Move(1 by Alderman 	seconded. by Alderma: Ahern that an 

c(,A ei-it of $6,000.00 be inctlu.',,C in the Capital Budrt 	for Bathing 

11: 	no a. 

H.4..s Wernalp ';'be Mayor: "My view in thr the park 	a real 

at;set to thc• C.ty an there is a capable staff, 	in 1::Aportant 

th:lt it be m/Y.Intaird properly. They slIould have proper fh,lilities 

to ;:,niiitain the pzi.11:. It -via_11.,.1 neem that the Board indicz.lted that 

they nceO the other facilities am": we should give weic-ht to their 

tllowht " 

The motion war then put and passed. 

Moved. by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman A%ern 

dlt of $13,000.00 be included in the Capital Buds et for the Garage 

iinci Workshop. 

Alder-7111in Macdonald: 	"I thi.:11.: the amounts are exc.ensive." 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Macdonald that $8,000.00 be 

included f ,-)r the workshop and iarFige. There was no seconder to this 

Alder:Aan L:1 070: I The Commission must have wive:: this very 

careful consideration. 	I would not like to see it cut without talk- 

ing with them first. We can screen it down when the borrowing 

resolution comes through." 

Aldermen Moriarty: "rioth or them are essential. I think if 

u-ey asked for it, then they :ieeri 

The motion was then 	;Ind passed with Alderman Macdonald 

- 295 -- 



May 5, 1953. 

wishirw co be recored 

FLINA MEORIAL PrIK33.500.:10 

Moved by Alderman Va,Ighan, seconded by Alderman DeWolf that 

the above item be appro-:e. 	Motion passed. 

FLEMING PARK17.500.00  

Moved by Alderman Ve,. , nan, seconded by Alderman Allen ti-t 

the above item be approved. 	Motion passed. 

HEAVY  EQI!PhENT  $ 45.000  00 

Alderan Vaughan stated it wan his underntan(-in.7 that IL,: 

Minister of Municipal Affairs would not approve a reolacement a3 

a Capital Item. 

The City Manager sal(: although the sweeper wAs a replaceent 

it had a lone lire and tt war his understanding trt the Minister 

would approve it. He said the Minister did nc want to Capitalize 

machinery with a short life. 

Moved by Alderman DeWolf, seconCeo, by Alderman Valwh9n that 

the above item be approved. 	Motion passed. 

COMMITTEES 1953-1954  

His Worship the Mayor requested that further consideration 

of the Capital Budget be deferred until later in the meeting- , in 

order to deal with the appointment of Committees at this t!me. 

said he would like the Committees appointed, then adjourn the CoLn-

cil in order to allow the Committees to meet briefly and appoint 

their Vice Chairmen. This procedore was nrreed to. 

His Worship the Mayor then submitted his slate of Commit Eden 

for the year 1253-1954 as follows:- 

COMMITTEES 19S7-1954  

MAJOR COMMITTEES  

Finance  and Executive  

His Worship the Mayor, Chairman 
Alderman DeWolf 
Alderman Kitz 
Alderman Adams 
Alderman Lloyd 
Alderman Ahern 
Alderman Vaughan 
Alderman Hatfield 

Safe t7 Committee  

His Worship the Mayor, Chairma 
Alderman Moriarty 
Alderman Lane 
Alderman Adams 
Alderman MacMillan 
Alderman OiMalley 
Alderman Vaughan 
Alderman Hatfield 



Putlic Healts!1 And  Well'arF- 

His Worship the Mayor, Chairman 
Alderman DeWolf 
Alderman Allen 
Alderman Ahern 
Alderman Lloyd 
Alderman Dunlop 
Alderman Kitz 
Alderman Macdonald 

May 	1953. 

Works Committee 

His Worship the Mayor, Chairman 
Alderman Moriarty 
Alderman Dunlop 
Alderman Lane 
Alderman Macdonald 
Alderman O'Malley 
Alderman Allen 
Alderman MacMillan 

Other Committee, Directorates 

ixbitration between City, County.  and 
Town of Dartmouth 

tIle City of Halifax: 
Aldermen Kitz, Vaughan and Hatfield 

Court House Commissioners 

For the City of Halifax: 
Aldermen DeWolf, MacMillan, Hatfield 

Forum Commission 

His Worship the Mayor, 
Aldermen DeWolf and Moriarty, 
Allan Doyle, L. J. Burke 

Halifax Athletic Commission 

Alderman Moriarty 
George C. Fox 
F. R. C. Macdonald 

Halifax Memorial Library Board.  

His Worship the Mayor, 
Alderman MacMillan 
alderman Vaughan 
MI'S. S. L. Gibson 

11,11U fax Port Commission 

Aouointed by City Council: 
Worship the Mayor, 

Alderman W. B. Moriarty 
R. J. R. Nelson and 
F. D. Smith, Q. C. 

Historic Sites 

Aldermen Dunlop and 
Forbes Thrasher, Malor 'iorrett, 
Prof. Harvey, A. I. Lomas 

Jury Lists 

City Assessor 
City Clerk 
City Collector 

and Commissions 

-- 297 - 



May 5, 1953. 

1.rement Co:_mittee  

Ht Worship thy, 	D?put -: 
Macdonald, Cit;! Solicit 

Co - :.1ssioner of Finance. 

ition  and Assessment  

Aldemen DeWoif, Kitz, Adams, Lloyd, 
Aher, Vat47ha11, Hatfield 

Toqrist Clittee 

!'.s Worship the Mavor, :)t-q.,t,.. Mayor, 
Co:littee Junior Board of Trade 

fl. 3. Colle..0 of Art 

Aldemen Kitz, O'Malley, Ahern 

Co, .'.:unity Chest  

Aldermen Lloyd, nacMillan, Lane 

School Co=issionern  Public Schools  

(One. appointee to be named by Council) 

Point Pleasant Park Directors: 

His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen Moriarty, 

Allen, Lane; 	H. P. BrIFTO, Walter Mitchell, 
H. A. Garrison, Prof. Hugh Bell, T. P. McCartney, 
Gordon E. Smith, William Noonan, George A. Smith, 
H. P. MacKeen, Q. C., A. E. Johnson 

Public  Service Commission: 

His Worship the Mayor, J. J. Fultz, Alderman O'Malley 

Recreation and Playgrounds Comm. 

Appointed by City Council: 
His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen Moriarty, Kitz, Lloyd, Vaughan 

511un Clearance  & Public Housinire  

Aldermen Vaughan, Hatfield, Dunlop 

Town  Planning, Roard  

(Sane as Works Committee) 

Voters  Lists and Elections: 

His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen DeWoif, Moriarty, O'Malley, Vaughan, 

Hatfield 	City Solicitor. 

Coronation Committee  

Aldermen DeWoif, Allen, Lloyd 

Salary Committee 	
Prison Farm Committee  

Aldermen Vaughan, 	 Hatfield 	Aldermen Kitz, Macdona: 
Allen 

- 298 - 



May 5, 1953. 

Alderman Kits 	 his wish to be excluded fro the 

Recreation and P_aygrouns 	 and F.uv!7ested Alderan Ahern 

in his place. 

His Worship the MayoreEx—Alderman Fox is no longer a member 

because he is no longer an Alder..,an and there is an unexpired t•rm. 

Alderman Macdonald also requeeted, to Le rep
laced on that Com.lier,:en. 

Alderman MacMillent "Is it not the usual 
custom to appoint 

one Alderman from each Wyed to each Major 
Committee.' 

His Worshin the Mayer: "Not always, but I
 tried to Ole an 

."'xch consideration to that as possible. The Forum Commission is for 

ratter of information. 	They expire in 19
54." 

Alderman Vaughan asl:ed about the Fairview 
Ce!netery Committee 

end won6e1,00 if :It wnr :toinr to be extended to the 
present year. 

His Worship the Msvor then nominated A:dermen Lloyd. DeWolf 

and Hatfield_ to corAlrise the FAIRVIEW CEMETERY COMMITTEE. 

It was aFreed that tire nominre..ions of H
is Worship the Mayor 

be approved. 

Moved of Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman Allen that 

Alderman Ahern replace Alderman Kite on the Recreation and Playgrounds 

Commission. 	Motion passed. 

Moved by Alderman Kit z, seconded by Alderman Macdonald 

Alderman Allen be added to the Prison Farm Committee. 
Motion passed. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderma
n Hatfield thet 

the duties of the Prefabricated Houses Committee be absorbed by the 

Finance and Executive Committee. 	Motion passed. 

Moved by Alderman Lane, seconded by Alderman Hatfield that 

t:-Ie duties of the Housing Accommodation Committee be absorbed. by 

the Public Health and Welfare Committee. 
Motion passed. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alder
man Allen that the 

slate of Committees as recommended by His 
Worship the Mayor and amende• 

above be approved. 	Motion pssscd. 

- 299 - 



May 

i..)HOOL BOARD 

1953. 

 

 

 
 

Alderan °::r-_ it 	 ' 1 • 	to flee Ex Al '.errlan Fox 

.eep his place on tre 

His We'rship the 	 " I make no recoLe.datieh for the 

School Board." 

Alder aan Lloyd: II I wo ,  a like to observe tuts. It %,an 

aly a few years aRo that 	qas oifficult to get Aldermen to go 

the School Boar0 tut 	her now char  wed. There 1. considr- 

0 more interest liew. While v.e are receiving rood reports froi, 

Aldermen it is a 	spen 	dr.lsion of the 	and as elected 

rep!esentatives of the people 	nre reoponsilae tc the tax rate 

nnd I wonder if we 6hoald eerfLhe our members on th!,1 Board to Alder-

en. I believe the Pro.:Inee appoints half, then the Council should 

appoint the otne 	fre:I. our own members. I 1ton 2 t discredit the 

tnont.ht tin t Ex Alderman Fc would ma e a good Colmissioner, but they 

should come from the Provinet, ." 

His WurrThip the 	"I at 	with the stand of Alderman 

Lloyd. I think it in proper Yith all deference to Mr. Fox. Neverthe-

less thin Council should accept the responsibility of servinr on the 

School Board. 

Alderman Moriart7 nominated Alderman DeWoif to fill the 1-,:ney 

,a the Board of School Commissioners caused by the retirement of Ex 

Alderman Fox. 

Alderman Ahern: "I 11.1.1 stiel: to M7 nominee, Ex Alderman 

Fc, . I wool,,  liLe an expianation aS to why he is disqualified?" 

His Worshio the Mavar then read several sections of the City 

Cbarter dealin i;:ith the appwmtment to the Board of School Commissione: 

He said the City Solicitor advised that Ex Alderman Fox was disqualifies 

rm not beiyv re-elected aE an Alderman. 

Alderman Ah..13.nt: "I don't aree with the decision of the 

Solicitor then. I think we have t7re right to say that Fox can be 

re-appointed." 



May 5, 1953. 

His Worship the Ma;•or: 'Nobody questions that Alderman 

Ahern. That right does axiet." 

Alderman Dunlop nominatea His Worship the Mayor as a member 

of the Board of School Commissionera to fill the vacancy caused by 

the retirement of Ex.-Alderman Fox. 

His Worship the Mayor: "I would be just as happy to see 

Alderman DeWolf take it. I would like to see him elected." 

Alderman Lane: 	think Alderman Dunlop has made an excel— 

lent choice. It might be an excellent idea to have the Mayor on the 

School Board." 

Alderman Lloyd stated there had been a tradtion established 

during the past years with respect to the religious representation 

on the School Board and it has worked out most harmoniously. 

Alderman Dunlop: "I think the Mayor should be a member of 

the School Board regardless of the tradition or religion. I think 

there is nobody better able than he is to put before the School 

Board the financial position of the City and that is why I nominated 

him. The religious part does not cut anything with me at all." 

Alderman DeWolf said he would be glad to retire and asked his 

nominator to withdraw the nomination. 

Alderman Ahern: "I don't think we should disturb the situation 

an it now stands. I cannot support the proposal of Alderman Dunlop. 

I did nominate Ex Alderman Fox, but I will withdraw it and vote for 

Alderman DeWolf. 

Alderman Lloyd: "The Mayor being on the School Board is a 

point well taken. I think the opportunity will come at a later date 
an 

the Mayor could then be appointed. I think everybody is happy with 

the present situation. If it is the wish of the Aldermen to forget 

tradition, we should also forget it on the appointment of other mat—

ters.". 

Alderman Moriarty then withdrew his nomination of Alderman 

DeWolf and said he would support the nomination of His Worship the 

Mayor. 

-- :101 -- 



May 5, 1953. 

Alderman Ahern then noninated Mr. George Fox as a member of 

the School Board. 

Alderman DeWolf: "I do T1-lihk it is a mistake to have any 

person appointed by the Council who is not a member of the Council. 

I always thought that. We sho:,1(-,  take steps to change the law so 

that the members representing the Council should be members of the 

Council. The Aldermen should be fully represented. I will propose 

that change when the Legiiilation comes up, that all meml.ers of the 

School Board appointed by the Council be members of Council." 

Moved by Alderman Kitz, seconded by Alderman Lloyd that the 

appointment to the School Board be deferred to the next regular meet-

ing of Council. 

The motion was then put and passed 9 voting for the same and 

4 against it as follows:- 

FOR THE MOTION 	 AGAINST IT 

Alderman DeWolf 	 Alderman Dunlop 
Moriarty 	 Lane 
Macdonald 	 Vaughan 

Adams 	 Hatfield 
Lloyd 
Kitz 
Ahern 
Allen 
MacMillan 

-9 - 	 - 4 - 

APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR 

Alderman Lane: "I would like to have the privilege of nominat-

ing a member of this Council. This man has served quietly and effic-

iently and is a man who stands at the top of his profession and I think 

it will be good for this Council to have a man like him as Deputy 

Mayor." 

Moved by Alderman Lane, seconded by Alderman Kitz that Alderman 

A. Herman MacMillan be nominated as Deputy Mayor.
 

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded by Alderman A
llen that nom- 

inations cease. 	Motion passed. 

The motion was then plt and passed. 

302 - 



r. 

May 5, 1953. 

His Worship the 	then declared Alderman A. Herman 

MacMillan duly appointed Deputy %.!-yor for tie
 City of Halifax for 

one year expiring April 30, 195/t.. 

Alderman MacMillan: "I would like to thank my
 colleagues and 

assure you of my continued co-operation." 

Moved by Alderman Vauw,han, seconded by Alderman DeWolf that 

this meeting adjourn until 11:05 P. M. 	
Motion passed. 

Meeting adjourne(1. 	10:50 P. M. 

11:05 P. M. Council reconvened the following members being 

present: - His Worship the Mayor Chairman; Aldermen DeWoif, 

Moriarty, Dunlop, Lane, Macdonald, Adams, Lloy
d, Ki:L, Ahern, Allen, 

Vaughan, Hatfield and MacMillan. 

WESTMOUNT-CHEBUCTO ROAD AREA 810,000.00  

His Worship the Mayor: "That area by the West
mount section 

of Chebucto Road is an eyesore. The part near
 Weatmount could be 

taken care of with a dual roadway with a parking place in the middle. 

Alderman Hatfield: "It in a very deep area an
d every year 

an appropriation should be provided to put fill in there. It is 

very unsightly for a main entrance to the Cit
y of Halifax. We cer-

tainly should plan now for future development on the route from the 

Bridge to the Arm Circle." 

Alderman Dunlop: "I am against a little proje
ct in the 

middle of an area like this. I am not satisfied that we can take 

that area and say we will use it as a street.
 I think it should be 

subdivided and put into building lots." 

Alderman Hatfield: "We should plan for the fu
ture of Halifax. 

Every time we go to widen a street we should not have to tear down 

buildings. A petition has been signed by 300 
people." 

Alderman Vaughan: "I agree with Alderman Dunlop, but never-

theless the matter is before us in a vague manner tonight. We have 

no particular facts. I am opposed to it. Han 
any fill been put in 

there during the past two yew's?" 

303 - 



May 5, 1953. 

Commissioner of 	'Not a very great deal. Some has 

been put in." 

Alderman Vaughan: "How .:uch will the whole projec
t cost?' 

Commissioner of Works: 'I would say it will cost $
65,000.00 

including all the fill necessnr." 

Alderman Vaughan: °A6,5,000.00 to complete the pro
ject and 

you don't know if it will tie in with the Bridge. 
It will cost 

about $70,000.00 when 	la completed and to
night we tc- e cutting 

down other items of a more pressing nature." 

Alderman Lloyd: "The eyesore also faces the reside
nts of 

Ward 4. It has been the sub,lect of concern for me 
as their Alderman. 

They are dissatisfied that nothing seems to have b
een done. You 

are not filling it in to do away with the eyesore.
 The fill would 

not be wasted if it were for building lots an,, noth
ing would be 

wasted for a new roadway." 

City Manager: 410,000.00 will not fill it. We ne
ed to 

do something to change the way it looks. It is one
 of the approaches 

to the City." 

Alderman Moriarty: 'Could houses be built on the N
orth side 

of the Street?" 

Commissioner of Works: "There was a plan prepared
. I doubt 

if there could be very many houses built after the 
road was made 

wider." 

Alderman DeWoif: 'A group of Westmount home owners
 submitted 

a plan two or three years ago. They went to a grea
t deal of trouble 

and I wonder if the Manager has taken this plan int
o consideration?" 

Commissioner of Works: "It was $12,000.00 and it w
ould be 

landscaped. It just included grading the land and 
landscaping it.' 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Lan
e that 

the amount of $10,000.00 for Westmount-Chebucto Roa
d Area be deleted 

from this years budget. 

Alderman Hatfield: "Two yearn have passed and noth
ing has 

been done. The money should be there so the Works 
Department can 

-A,C4 



May 5, 1953. 

truck fill there when it in available and charge it to this 

expenditure.' 

Alderman Macdonald: "Till_s particular area is an eyesore 

for the people living there and for the people passing. I think 

something should be done, and 12 something was spent this year to 

level it off, the money woul: not be wanted." 

Moved in amendment iy Alderman Macdonald, seconded by Alder-

man MacMillan that $5,0,  ).00 he placed in the Capital 'udget for 

this purpose. 

Alderman Vaughan: "When we were to discuss this budget, we 

were to put first emphasis on need. The Windsor Street Entrance 

and the Fairview Bottleneck are far more important. This item was 

deferred in the pant because of more pressing needs. The opponents 

were not striking it off the list, we were deierring it. Nobody 

will suffer if it is left for another year." 

Alderman Lloyd: "It in the concern of the people on Chebuoto 

Road as well as in the Westmount district." 

Alderman Hatfield: "Thin matter was never brought before 

Council before. I was not in Council at that time. I would like 

to state that the people did not approach me. They went to the 

City Manager and brought it up in that manner. I will do my best 

to have it passed as it should be." 

Alderman Dunlop: "Some future thought should be given to 

this. I think Chebucto Road should be relocated and the Provincial 

Government should contribute to these expenses. It might be a very 

large expenditure and not give us a return." 

City Manager: "No Alderman has spoken to me about this. It 

came from two different Westmount Organizations and the plan comes 

from Mr. Snook. We are proposing the straightening. There will 

be nothing in the $10,000.00 that will have to be undone." 

Alderman Ahern: "Alderman Hatfield has a very fine argument. 

I support it." 

305 - 



May 5, 1953. 

His Worship the Mayor then ruled the amendnent of Alderman 

Macdonald out of oreer. 

The motion was put and 1,:,t six voting for the same and 

7 against it as follows:- 

FOR THE MOTION 	 AGAINST IT  

Alderman Allen 
Dunlop 
Kitz 
Lane 
Moriart. 
Vaughan 

Alderman Adams 
Ahern 
DeWolf 
Hatfield 

Macdo.laid 
MacMtllan 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded b: Aldermc r. MacMillan 

that the amount of $10,000.00 be placed in the Capital Budget for 

1953 for the work project on the Westmount-Chebucto Road Area. 

seven voting for the same 
The motion was put and passed 

and six against it an follows: 

FOR THE MOTION  

Alderman MacMillan 
Hatfield 
Ahern 
Lloyd 
Adams 
Macdonald 
DeWolf 

AGAINST IT 

Alderman Vaughan 
Allen 
Kitz 
Lane 
Dunlop 
Moriarty 

- 6 - 
OFF STREET PARKING $35 000.00 

Moved by Alderman Kitz, seconded by Alderman Lloyd that the 

above item be approved. 

Alderman Dunlop: "Is it a self-liquidating project?" 

His Worship the Mayor: "We hope that it will be.° 

Alderman Ahern felt a like amount should be spent in the 

north end of the City fcr parking. 

Alderman Vaughan: "I have been against off street parking 

because we have the experience of people coming in from 

and parking on the streets all day long. The people 

are the people livins in the City that bring their cars 

down. This amounts to a sub , id:.,  on the part of the City. We will 



Hay 5, 1953. 

not get enough in the parking meters. It is a d
irect subsidy. 

Where will this end. We have no poli
cy. We have not the advice 

of a traffic engineer. I opposed it before and I am opposing 

it again.4  

Alderman Kitz: We have spent so much money already it 

is impossible to tie it up now when i
t is ready to go ahead. We 

can't quit now. It may not be self-liquidating but we are not 

getting anything for it now. We shoul
d get it on a productive 

Alderman Lloyd suggested that the tro
lley coaches should go 

on aide streets and let the main stre
ets be used for parking. 

The motion wan then put and panned 12
 voting for the same 

and one against it as follows: 

FOR THE MOTION' 	 AGAINST IT 

Alderman DeWolf 	 Alderman Vaughan 

Moriarty 
Dunlop 
Lane 
Macdonald 
Adams 
Lloyd 
Kitt 
Ahern 
Allen 
Hatfield 
MacMillan 

- 12 - 	 - 1 

ADDITION CITY PRISON HEATING PLANT $5,000.00 

The City Manager read the section of 
his report dealing 

with this matter. 

Alderman DeWolf thought the figures did not agree
 and said 

maybe it should be 6 yards of concrete rather then 60. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by 
Alderman Hatfield that 

the above item be approved. 

Alderman Macdonald: °Have the contra
ctors been paid for the 

extra amount. Where was the money ta
ken from.“ 

City Manager: 	was taken from an
other source of funds. 

- 307 - 



May 5, 1953. 

We had no choice in the matter.' 

The motion was then put and passed. 

SPRINKLERS CITY FIELr $22,000.00 

Moved by Alderman Kitz, seconded by Alderman Lane that the 

above item be deferred. 	Mort-in passed. 

TOURIST BUREAU $14,000.Q0  

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman Kitz that 

the above item be deletec. 	Motion passed. 

ADDITION ALEXANDRA SCHOOL $16,000.00 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman Kitz that an 

amount of $16,000.00 be included in the Capital Buerret for the 

addition to Alexandra School, such sum to replace that deleted 

for the tourist bureau. Motion passed. 

RENEWING CITY WHARF $25.000.00 

Moved by Alderman Moriarty, seconded by Alderman Vaughan 

that the above item be deleted. 

Commissioner of Works: "It is the wharf we use for dumping 

snow. It is in very bad condition. The Harbours Board is after 

us to make repairs. We will not have it for dumping snow. It is 

very important." 

Alderman Lane: "How many outlets are there for dumping snow. 

Could we get along without thin one?" 

Co►nrnisnioner of Works: "We could not get along without this 

wharf. This is the only outlet that the City owns 	I recommend 

that it be given much thought as it needs repairs very badly." 

Alderman Kitz: "It could be a very expensive lot of land. 

We might be able to sell it and make some other place available 

for dumping snow. It is a very valuable piece of land." 

Alderman Hatfield: "It should be fixed up and kept in order." 

Alderman Lloyd: "I think the $25,000.00 should be here and 

when the project comes forward we will require a report as to its 

other uses." 

4 

- 303- 



May 5, 1953. 

Alderman Moriarty stated cther wharfs were available and 

thought that $25,000.00 would :L -)t improve the situation very much. 

He felt other wharfs could be used for dumping snow.' 

Alderman Allen said the proper facilities were needed to 

handle the trucks when dumping snow or else the trucks would be 

tied up and it would not take long to add up $25,000.00 on truck
-

ing. 

Alderman DeWolf: "I think it is a ridiculous e:Tenditure, 

to spend $25,000.00 on a wharf that will be used only once or 

twice a year.' 

City Manager: "Thin 1.n the only wharf we ox-n for dumpinR. 

We ask the other people for the use of their wharfs. If we do not 

have a wharf I can see us spending money to rent wharfs to dump 

snow.," 

Alderman Vaughan: "It is a very congested spot. I think 

it would be far better to get another wharf." 

The motion was put and passed nine voting for the name and 

4 against it an follows: 

FOR THE MOTION 	 AGAINST IT  

Alderman Ahern 	 Alderman Adams 
DeWolf 	 Allen 
Dunlop 	 Hatfield 
Kitz 	 Lloyd 
Lane 
Macdonald 
MacMillan 
Moriarty 
Vaughan 

- 9 - 	 - 4 - 

Alderman Kitz requested the City Manager to report on any 

other facilities that might be available. 

CITY HALL DUKE STREET WALL $8,000.00  

The City Manager read the section of his report dealing 

with this item. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman Kitz that 

the above item be approved. 	Motion passed. 

-- 309 - 



May 5, 1953. 

Alderman Vaughan: °I would like to have an opportunity
 

to discuss the rest of the prora:.1. Are wa doing enoug
h work. 

I am prepared to accept a littll more than what is alre
ady listed 

here. It will take another evening. 

His Worship the Mayor: "When do you want another meeti
ng 

then.* 

Moved by Alderman Llovd, seconded by Alderman Ahern that
 

this meeting do now adjG'Arn, until Friday, May 8, 193 
at 8:00 

P. M. 	Motion passed. 

Meeting adjourned. 	12:05 P. M. 

itf!cnna45-k.,  
R. A. Donahoe, Q. 0.t  

MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

W. P. PUBLICOVER, 
CITY CLERK. 

4 

—310 



ADJOURNED MEETING 

Council Chamber, 
city Hall, 
Halifax, N. S., 
May 8, 1953, 
8:00 P. M. 

An adjourned meeting of th!. City Council was held on the 

above date to further consider the Capital Budge
t. 

There were present His Worship the Mayor Chairman; Aldermen 

DeWolf, Moriarty, Dunlop, Lane, Adams, Lloyd, Ahern, Allen, Vaughan, 

Hatfield and MacMillan. 

PAVING PROGRAM 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Aldermm 
Lane that 

the Street Paving Program as recommended by the 
City Manager be 

accepted for this year. 

Alderman Ahern requested paving for various stre
ets in Ward 

5 and mentioned Moran, June, Sarah and Clifton.
 

Alderman Vaughan stated that Ward 5 had the high
est percentage 

of paved streets of any of the Wards. He said he
 and Alderman Hat- 

field could name several streets in their Wards 
that should be done. 

He advised that he had asked the City Manager to
 find out from other 

cities the coats of a cheaper method of paving s
treets. He felt 

the various Aldermen should not ask for this str
eet to be paved but 

should go along with the Manager in his program.
 He stated that 

if the secondary streets were going to be paved 
the cost would be 

staggering. 

Alderman Ahern said the streets he mentioned wer
e very short 

and consideration should be given to same as cost
s were going to 

mount and the work should be carried out now. 

8:10 P. M. Alderman O'Malley arrives. 

Alderman Vaughan said he was willing to see the 
streets mentioned 

by Alderman Ahern paved with the experimental pa
ving process if the 

Works Department came up with it. 

Alderman Dunlop asked if the City had the money 
to do the 

work or .did it have to be borrowed to which His 
Worship the Mayor 

- 311- 



May 8, 1953. 

advised it had tp be borrowed. 

Alderman Dunlop asked if it were re
asonable to suppose the 

City would get the money to do tail work. He said his view was 

that paving, sidewalks etc. were natters for the Works Administration 

and the City Manager. It was a Tatter of need a
nd not Wards. 

Alderman Lloyd said that all capita
l expenditures were not 

alike in that some were revenue pro
ducing and some saved the tax—

payers a lot of money. He felt it
 was wrong to put all capital 

expenditures in the same general ca
tegory. 

He then asked about the improvements to several streets in 

the South end of the City in the area of Beaufort Menue, Ritohie 

Drive etc. 

The City Manager advised that the improvem
ents scheduled for 

those streets were included in the 
current wor,:s program. 

The motion was then put and passed.
 

SIDEWALK PROGRAM 

Alderman DeWolf requested action o
n Dalhousie Street and Ritchie 

Drive. 

Moved by Alderman DeWolf, seconded
 by Alderman Moriarty that 

$1500.00 be appropriated to put in a sidewal
k on 300 feet of Dal-

housie Street, south from South Street and t
hat Ritchie Drive be 

transferred from the 1954 program to this year's program. Motion 

passed. 

Alderman O'Malley drew attention to
 several streets that have 

not been accepted by the City and w
anted to know if Council were 

justified in considering these stre
ets for this year. 

His Worship the Mayor said that if 
the Engineer foresaw that 

these streets would be taken over t
his season he thought Council 

would be justified in doing them. 

The City Manager referred to Tower 
Terrace as one street not 

accepted that could be taken over. 

Alderman O'Malley asked if there ha
d been any demand by the 

abuttors to take the street over, t
o which the City Manager replied 

3.12- 



May 8 , l9f, 3 . 

4 11 the affi-attve. 

Alderman Vaughan: °Siciewrlks are a little different than 

flaying. A lot of people don't o‘Li, cars and they have erected 

ho: es. These homes are being damaged by muddy streets. There are 

two gentlemen here who live on Duffus Street, south side. It is 

listed on the Works program of January 20th. These men came to 

Council in 1942 and they wel.e told because of vacant lots they 

0:a Ild not get the siCewal. 	In 1946 they were told t' would be 

done. They came to ,ne two yearn ago to have the matter looked 

:,:t,;. It was finally agreed to have the w
ork done, but on the 

north side. I also asked for Nc.4.,mandy Drive from GQttingen to 

Leeds; Russell Street frori twricola to Isle
ville Street." 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Ahern that 

the north side of Russell Street from Agricola Street.to I
sleville 

Street he included in the 1953 program at a 
cost of $1,620.00. 

Motion passed. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Allen that 

the west side of Gottingen Street from Norma
ndy Drive to Leeds 

Street be included in the 1953 program at a cost of $3,000.00. 

Motion passed. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alder
man Allen that 

both sides of Acadia Street from Vestry to Leeds Street be included 

in the 1953 program at a cost of $2,523.00. 	Motion passed. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Allen that 

the south side of Duffus Street from Albert 
Street to Gottingen 

Street be included in the 1953 program at a cost of 
$4,000.00. Motion 

passed. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alder
man Allen that 

the east side of Gottingen Street from Norma
ndy Drive to Glebe 

Street be included in the 1953 program for sidewalk 
and sodding 

at a cost of $2,300.00. Motion passed. 

Moved by Alderman"Vaughan, seconded by Alderman MacMillan 

-- 313 - 



May 8, 1953. 

that Highland Avenue from Woodbine Avenue
 to Normandy Drive be 

included in the 1953 progra= far sidewalk and nodding at a cost 

of $1,073.00. 	Motion passed. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Hatfield 

that the west aide of Rosemead Avenue from W
oodbine Avenue to Leeds 

Street be included in the 1953 program at a 
cost of $4,000.00. 

Motion passed. 

Moved by Aldernan MacMillan, seconded,by Al
ucrman Vaughan 

that Berlin Street from Oxford Street to Connolly Street be in-

cluded in the 1953 program at a cost of $7,500.00. Motion
 passed. 

Moved by Alderman MacMillan, seconded by 1.1derman Lloyd 

that Cloverdale Road from Oxford Street to C
onnolly Street be 

included in the 1953 program at a cost of 
$5,691.00. Motion passed. 

It was agreed that the Works Department wou
ld move the 

large boulders from the north aide of Oakleigh Avenue. 

Moved by Alderman MacMillan, seconded by Al
derman Hatfield 

that Micmac Street be included in the 1953
 program at a cost of 

$22,320.00. Motion passed. 

Moved by Alderman MacMillan, seconded by Al
derman Hatfield 

that the south side of Cook Avenue from Roma
ns Avenue east for a 

distance of 900 feet be included in the 1953 program at a cost of 

$4,500.00. 	Motion passed. 

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconded by Alderm
an Allen that 

the east side of Windsor Street from the Forum to Young Street be 

included in the 1953 program at a cost of 
$3,500.00. Motion passed. 

Moved by Alderman Moriarty, seconded by Ald
erman Lloyd 

that Inglis Street, north side from Bellevue
 Avenue to Beaufort 

Avenue be included in the 1953 program at a cost of $3,000.00. Motion 

passed. 

Moved by Alderman Allen, seconded by Alderm
an Vaughan that 

the east side of Windsor Street from Duffus 
Street for a distance 

of 400 feet be included in the 1953 program 
at a cost of $2,000.00. 

Motion passed. 

-314,  - 



May 8, 1953. 

Moved by Alder.c_n Moriarty, seconded by Alderman L
loyd 

that Trollope Street be include' in the 1953 pr
ogram at a coat 

of $2,400.00. Motion passed. 

Alderman Lloyd requested a sidewalk be pu
t in on Cogswell 

Street on one side next year. 

Moved by Alderman Hatfield, seconded by Al
derman MacMillan 

that the east side of Conn:aly Street from Bayern Road to Chester 

Avenue be included in t ,,) 1953 proEram for sidewalk 	soddintl, 

at a cost of 0,900.00. Motion passed. 

Alderman Ahern augested that Francklyn St
reet be considered 

for sidewalk and sodding thin year but His W
orship the Mayor said 

it wan going to be stoned Etna oiled thin 
year. He also said he did 

not think the residents were looking for a s
idewalk 

Moved by Alderman O'Malley, seconded by A
lderman Vaughan 

that this street be considered next year. Motion passed. 

Alderman Lloyd requested that Flynn Stree
t receive top 

priority on the improvement list. 

Moved by Alderman Allen, seconded by Alde
rman Lloyd that 

the program as amended be approved. 	M
otion passed. 

SEWER CONSTRUCTION & SEWER REHABILITATION
 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alde
rman MacMillan 

that the program for sewers and sewer reh
abilitation be accepted 

as is. Motion passed. 

Alderman Vaughan stated that there wan a 
community housing 

group in his ward that was interested in b
uilding about 20 houses, 

but no sewer was available. He asked for 
the assurance of Council 

that sewer facilities would be provid
ed. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Al
derman Hatfield 

that the sum of $10,000.00 be prov
ided for sewer construction on 

Memorial Drive. 	Motion passed. 

SEWER SOUTH PARK STREET  

Alderman Moriarty drew attention to the s
ewer backing up 

on South Park Street and fel
t that the matter should receive consider

- 

- 315 - 



Yay 3, 

a ion. 

Mr. Harris: 	• 	 ... :lark 	Lac tnvent:Ta*_ed. It 

is a flat grade L7oin cvt io • 	1-,!er. We 2117!-At ha,:e 	lay a 

new sewer nouth on Sou t}: Ps.r% Sreet 	South Ztret 	ci then 

we would be able to pie! 	te  	avL 	 h 	hi 	4:7e 

trouble.r  

Alderman DeWolf: 'T':u owner of one of thone prupertles 

on the south side of So,  ,:l street EI, o. the hewer is _ 	If 

they put in a new newer on South Park Street, I supoe that will 

take care of it.4  

SEWER SPRING GARDEN ROAD 

Alderman Lloyd: "I believe the City Mannrer was written 

to by Mr. Lattice on Spring Garden Road. Doen that involve any 

large construction job?Il 

Cite Manager: "No. 	Mr. Feetham talked with him. It 

wan the cellar wall. He has relinquin'ned his claim on the newer. 

We put him on notiee f L r  lnventinhtion that the newer had no 

part of it. 	I would like to Y6 it in writing and he understands 

that." 

ROADWAY  WIDENING  

Alderman Vaughan asked how Lower Wnter Street was 

to be widened by 8 feet. 

Mr. Harris saiJ it wan an average width. Some places 

:Aicht be widened 4 feet while other places might be widened 10 feet. 

Moved by Alderman Ahnrri, seconded by Alderman Vaughan that 

the 1953 item be approved. 	Motion passed. 

SIDEWALK RENEWALS 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman Hatfield 

that the program of Sidewalk Renewals be approved. Motion passed. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Allen that 

this meeting do now adjourn. 	Motion passed. 

Meeting adjourned. 	 9:15 P. M. 

315 



May 8, 1953. 

LIST OF  HEADLINES 

Capital Budget 	
279 

Buyers Road Widening 	 281 	A  
Night Lights Wanderers Groundt; 	 283 

Capital Budget Schools $325,000.00 	 287 

Paving School Yards $25,200.00 	 293 

Fire House Bedford Row $35,000.00 	 294 

Fire Boat 	
294 

 
Traffic Lights $4,800.00 	 294 

Point Pleasant Park 113,000.P3 	 294 

Flinn Memorial Park 3,500.00 	 296 

Fle:aing Park $7,500.00 	 296 

Heavy Equipment $45000.:,0 	 296 

Committees 1953 - 1951k 	
296 

Appointment School Board 	 300 

Appointment of Deputy Mayor 	 302 

Westmount-Chebucto Road Area $10,000.00 	 303 

Off Street Parking $35,000.00 	 306 

Addition City Prison Heating Plant $5,000.00 	 307 

Sprinklers City Field $22,000.00 	 308 

Tourist Bureau $14,000.00 	 308 

Addition Alexandra School $16,000.00 	 308 

Renewing City Wharf $25,000.00 	 308 

City Hall Duke Street Wall $8,000.00 	 309 

Paving Program 	
311 

Sidewalk Program 	 312 

Sewer Construction & Sewer Rehabilitation 	 315 

Sewer South Park Street 	
315 

Sower Spring Garden Road 	 316 

Roadway Widening 	
316 

Sidewalk Renewals 	 316 

R. A. Donahoe, Q. C., 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

7, 
W. P. PUBLICOVER, 

CITY CLERK. 



CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
THURSDAY 

MAY 14. 1953  
AGENDA 

Prayer 
Minutes 

1. Accounts over $500.00. 

2. Account Elevator City Home. 

3. Hospital Accounts Write-off. 

4. Tax Write-offs. 
5. By-Law re: Housing & Rentals 

Act (2nd Reading). 

6. Leave of Absence Employees A
ttending Reserve Forces Training. 

7. 
0 	 R. G. Hann (Assessor's Department). 

8. M 	" 	Jas. D. MacDonald (Sub-Collector). 

9. " 	0 	W. E. Conrad. 

10. Payment in lieu of Vacation Ge
orge West. 

11. Retirement John R. Merrick. 

12. Dartmouth Natal Day. 
13. Saturday Summer Closing (June, July

 and August). 

14. City Field Foreman Union Membersh
ip. 

15. Appropriation Bus Service Point P
leasant Drive. 

16. " 	Survey Point Pleasant Park. 

17. Grant Canadian Paraplegic Associatio
n $500.00. 

18. Trolley Coach Routes. 
19. Trolley Coach Stops. 
20. Purchase of Cash Register. 

21. Land Bedford Basin. 

22. Taxes Limited Dividend Housing Corpora
tion. 

23. Resolution Re: Sale of Land Leaman St. 
24. Surety Bond Housing Authority (Members 

and Employees). 

25. Tenders for Fleet Insurance. 
26. " 	Groceries 

" 	Fish. 
" 	Linens. 
" 	Street Lighting. 
" 	Grafton Street Parking Lot. 

Asphalt Paving. 
0 	Concrete Sidewalks, etc. 

" 	Trenching. 
Inspection Asphalt & Concrete. 

" 	Removal LeMarchant St. School Building. 

0 	Building #81 Windsor St. 
#72 Grafton St. 

Street Lighting Swaine St., Belle Aire Terrace,
 Percy St., Garriok 

Lane and Artz Street. 

39. Planting of Trees Larry O'Connell Playground
. 

40. Construction Walkway etc. Flemming Park. 

41. Lease of Land Flemming Park. 
42. Claim for Damage to Ford Truck $48.75. 
43. Claim A. R. Levy $16.00. 
44. Overhanging Signs. 
45. Erection of Allison Memorial Fountain. 
46. Purchase of Broom Steel and Hickory Fibre. 

47. Request for Resubdivision W. L. Child Property 
Mumford Road. 

48. M 	 Charles Arron Property Summit St. 

49. Rezoning #30 Vernon St. 

50. #80 Inglis St. 

51. N. W. Arm Rowing Club Property. 

52. Bayers Road, Howe Avenue, etc. 

53. 0 	Livingstone Street. 
54. Application to Operate a Beauty Salon at #1578 

Barrington St. 

55. Driveway Access Bayers Road Housing Development.
 

56. Conventions. 
57. Appointment Board of School Commissioners. 
58. Lighting Wanderers Grounds. 

27.  
28.  
29.  
30.  
31.  
32.  
33.  
34.  
35.  
36.  
37.  
38.  



- 2- 

59. questions. 
60. Tree Removal. 
61. Capital Borrowing Resol

utions. 

62. Deferred Items. 
(1) Street Lines Greenwood Avenue. 
(2) Public Works Organization. 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

Annual Financial Statement. 

Approvals of Subdivisions, borrowings, etc. 

Letter S. R. Beacom re Town of Mu
lgrave. 

Tax Collections. 
City Manager's Administrative Report. 
Active Borrowing Resolutions. 

Appropriations under 316 "C" City
 Charter. 



EVENING SESSION 

Council Chamber, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, N. S., 
v_ny 14, 1953, 
8:00 P. M. 

A meeting of the City Council wan held on the above date. 

After the meeting was called to order by the Chairman and 

before considering the regulf,_- order of business, the members of 

Council attending, led 1.)y t 	City Clerk, joined in repeating the 

Lord's Prayer. 

There were present His Worship the Mayor Chair:.an; Aldermen 

DeWolf, Moriarty, Dunlop, Lane, Macdonald, Adams, Llo,d, !Utz, 

Ahern, Allen, Vaughan, Hatfield and MacMillan. 

The meeting wan called to proceed with business standing 

over and the transnction of other business. 

The following named papers were submitted. 

MINUTES 

Moved by Alderman Hatfield, seconded by Alderman Allen that 

the minutes of the previous meetings be approved. Motion panned. 

ACCOUNTS  OVER  $500.00. 

To: 	His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

From: 	City Manager, A. A. DeBard, Jr., 

Date: 	May 12, 193 

Subject: Accounts over $500.00 

In accordance with Section 119F of the City Charter, the 
following accounts are submitted for Council's approval. 

These accounts have been certified and audited. 

DEPARTMENT VENDOR PURPOSE AMOUNT 

Finance & Extra Premium Endorse- 

Accounting Thompson,Adams & Co. Ltd. ment covering changes $689.35 

Finance & 
Accounting Standard Clay Products,Ltd. Sewer Pipe 779.47 

Finance & 
Accounting G. F. Sterne & Sons, Ltd. Flexcell Expansion 

Joint 512.70 

:318 



May 14, 1953. 

PARTMENT 	VENDOR 	 PURPOSE 	 AMOUNT 

.-„ • ,,ry 	J. C. Lehmann & Sons 	Binding 	 $ 520.50 

..__ _  

7-:.erculosis Canadian Industrial Alcoh,as Rubbing Alcohol & 

Hospital 	& Chemicals Ltd. 	 Pure Alcohol 	 52r2.75 

T - erculosis 
li:;spiral 	Howards Limited 	 Groceries 	 780.32 

Cty Home 	Howards Limited 	 Groceries 	 915.06 

:.erency 	 Carpenter 
Shelters 	C. S. Barkhouse 	 Repairs 	 585.15 

Works 	L. E. Shaw, Limited 	 Sewer Pipe 8c Mortar 	3,143.64 

rks 	Workmen's Compensation Board Balance of Prov.assess- 
ment for 1953 	5,000.00 

Works 	Workmen's Compensation Board Balance of Prov. 
Adjustment 1952 	1,618.94 

Works 	Workmen's Compensation Board Provisional Assessment 
for 1953 	 4,450.89 

Works 	Imperial Oil Limited 	Road and Fuel Oils 	1,448.66 

Advertising Wallace Advertising Limited 5000 Booklets 	 522.50 

A. A. DeBard, Jr., 
City Manager. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman Hatfield 

that the report be approved. 

Alderman Lloyd: "Would the City Manager explain to me can he 

commit the City to expenditures over $500.00 or does he get approval 

before he commits them for all over 5500.00?" 

City Mannger: "We bring them to Council first. The bills are 

not paid until you approve of these." 

Alderman Lloyd: "I can dLacuss this in the Finance and 

Executive Committee." 

The motion was then put and passed. 

ACCOUNT ELEVATOR CITY HOME  

From: City Manager, A. A. DeBard, Jr., 

To: 	His Worship, R. A. Donahoe, Q. C., 
and Members of City Council, 

Date: May 14, 195 3 

Subject: 	Account - Elevator City Home 

- 319 - 



May 14, 1953. 

In order to avoid sales tax it was agreed between the 

City, the prime contractor (Foundation Maritime Company) 

and the elevator subcontractor (General Equipment Limited) 

to pay the subcontractor directly. 

A progress payment of $14,100.00 has been approved by the 

Architect and Council approval in requested to make the
 

payment. 

A. A. DeBard, Jr., 
City Manager. 

Moved by Alderman Ha'..field, seconded by Alderman Lloyd 
that 

the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS WRITE-OFF 

Halifax, N. S. , 
May 12, 1953. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

The Finance and Executive Committee at a meeting held o
n 

the above date agreed to recommend that the following H
ospital 

Accounts be written off. 

Estate Ernest George Lawrence - V. G. Hospital 	- $
 55.51 

Joan C. Slaunwhite - Children's Hospital 	- $ 7.37 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Hatfield, seconded by Alderman Lloyd 
that 

the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

TAX WRITE-OFFS 

Halifax, N. S., 
May 12, 1953. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

The Finance and Executive Committee at a meeting held on the 

above date agreed to recommend that UncollectVioae Tax Accounts 

totalling the sum of $688.13 be written off under the authority of 
Section 283, Sub-Section 2 of the City Charter. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Hatfield, seconded by Alderman Lloyd 
that 

the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

- 320 - 



Mn'' 14, 1953. 

BYLAW  Re. HOUSIN7r 	R=:=ALS ACT BECOND  READING  

Halifax, N. S., 
14-- 12, 195:3. 

To 	Worship the Ma-11. 
:e7:1-cers of the City Coll:toil. 

At a meetin.7 of the Fine and E%ecutive Co=ittee held on 
the aove date the amendments 	che By-Law respecting Housing =ry 

which were read rtriC. -!,_c" rye(' it firgt time at the last 

rei7u1nr L-.eeting of the Cit./ Co-AtLoll were considered. 

It was ar7reee to 1:co_me(7: that the amendmentr: !"e read and 
panned a second time nno _Drvart.i0 to the Minister 	aieipal 

Affairs for approval. 

Respectful l7 

W. P. Publicover, 
OM CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Hatfield, seconded by Ale,l.r:aan Lloyd that 

the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

AMENDMENT 

IT ENACTED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Halifax, 

pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 10 of the Acts of Nova Scotia 

1951 as amended, The Houalna and Rentals Act, an follows: 

1. 	The By-Law respectinw housing and rentals made by 

the City under the authority of and pursuant to the provisions of 

Chapter 10 of the Acts of Nova Scotia 1951, The Housing and Rentals 

Act, is amended by inserting therein, between Sections 2 and 3 thereof, 

the following Section: 

2A. (1) Any housing aceomrnodation under the control and 

management of The Housing Authority of Halifax is hereby 

declared to be exempt from the provisions of this By-Law 

and from the provisions of Section 8 of The Housing and 

Rentals Act. 

(2) Any housing accommodation of which the City of 

Halifax is the landlord is hereby declared to be exempt 

from the provisions of Section 8 of The Housing and Rentals 

Act. 

Moved by Alderman Hatfield, seconded by Alderman Lloyd that 

- 321 - 



May 14, 1953. 

the amendment as set 0'17 a..)ove be read and passed a
 second time and 

referred to the Minister of Mu.icipal Affairs for approval. Motion
 

passed. 

LEAVE OF ABSENCE EMPLOYEES ATTENDING RESERVE FORCES TRAINING 

Halifax, N. B., 
May 12, 1953. 

To His Worehlp the Mayor anc. 
Me:lbers of the City Counc - . 

At a meeting of 	Filanee and Executive Com::.itee held 

on the above date, a letter from the Minister of National Defence 

requesting that Civic Employees who are members of *che Reserve 

Forces be granted leave to atten:' Annual Training Classestras con-

siderea. 

Your Committee recommeAn that the request b granted. 

Res:)ectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Hatfield, seconded by Alderman Lloyd 

that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

LEAVE OF ABSENCE R. G. HANN ASSESSOR'S DEPARTMENT 

Halifax, N. S., 
May 12, 1953. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

The attached report from the City Manager respecting leave 
of absence for Mr. R. G. Hann wan considered by the Finance and 
Executive Committee at a meeting held on the above date. 

Your ComAttee recommends that the report be approved. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

From: City Manager, A. A. DeBard, Jr., 

To: 	His Worship, R. A. Donahoe, Q. C., and 
Members of the Finance & Executive Committee, 

Date: May 12, 1953, 

Subject: Lerive of Absence - Mr. R. G. Hann. 

Mr. J. F. McManus, City Anpessor, is recommending an additional 

leave of absence to Mr. R. G. Hann for another six months with 

pay. This would take him to November 17, 1953. Mr. McManus 

has been able to operate without a replacement for Mr. Hann 

but now that the fielrl period is about to begin, he would like 

322 - 



May 14, 1953. 

to promote Mr. J. E. Mulcahy to the position of Tempo
rary 

Junior Assistant Assessor, and a new temporary clerk 
should 

be appointed to replace Mr. Mulcahy. 

The sum of $1,200.00 woulk be needed for the balance 
of the 

year to provide for this new clerk. 	Hr. McM
anuals recommend- 

ation is endorsed by the undersigned. 

A. A. DeBard, Jr., 
City Manager. 

Moved by Alderman Hatfield, seconded by Alderman Lloy
d that 

the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

LEAVE OF ABSENCE MR. JAS. D. MacDONALD SUB-COLLECTOR
 

Halifax, N. S., 
May 12, 1953. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee h
eld on 

the above date a report was submitted from the Commi
ssioner of 

Finance advising that Mr. James D. MacDonald, Sub-Co
llector has 

been admitted to the Tuberculosis Hospital and will p
robably be 

absent from duty for some months. 

Your Committee recommends that Mr. MacDonald be gran
ted 

three months sick leave with pay. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Hatfield, seconded by Alderman Llo
yd that 

the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

LEAVE OF ABSENCE MR. W. E. CONRAD 

Date: May 13th, 1953. 

To: 	His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of City Council. 

From: Clerk of Works 

Subject: ILLNESS - WM. E. CONRAD 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works held on May 

11th, the City Manager reported that Wm. E. Conrad, 
a Member of 

the Works Department Staff at City Hall, has been abs
ent, due to 

serious illness, since September 1952. 

The Committee recommended that leave of absence be 

extended to Mr. Conrad until July 31st, 1953, and then further con-
sidered. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, CITY CLERK. 
Per 	J. B. Sabean, CLERK OF WORKS. 

- 323 - 



May 14, 1953. 

Moved by Alderman Hatfield, seconded by Alderman Ll
oyd that 

the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

PAYMENT IN LIEU OF VACATION MR. GEORGE WEST  

Halifax, N. S., 
May 12, 1953. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

The attached report from the Commissioner of Works
 respecting 

vacation pay for Mr. Georc:e West wan considered by 
tl,e Finance and 

Executive Committee at a ,aeeting held on the abo
ve date. and con-

curred in. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Date: May 4, 1953. 

To: 	Mr. A. A. DeBard, Jr., City Manager 

From: A. C. Harris, Commissioner of Works 

Subject: Vacation Pay - Mr. George F. Went - 1951 
and 1952. 

Dear Sir: 

Mr. George West, a Divisional Engineer on our Staf
f, joined 

the City in February, 1951. He did not take any va
cation during 

1951 and 1952, and Is therefore entitled to four (4
) weeks, which 

is at the rate of two (2) weeks for each year. Mr.
 West has re-

quested that in lieu of his earned vacation he des
ires to be com-

pensated for same. This would amount to $260.19. 

It is recommended that he be paid this amount sinc
e due to 

the amount of work projected, it would be impossibl
e to allow him 

to take four (4) weeks vacation in addition to the 
three (3) weeks 

vacation due for 1953. 

Yours truly, 

A. C. Harris, 
Commissioner of Works. 

Moved by Alderman Hatfield, seconded by Alderman L
loyd that 

the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

RETIREMENT OF JOHN R. MERRICK  

Halifax, N. S., 
May 12, 1953. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

The attached report froin the Commissioner of Finan
ce respect-

ing the retirement of Mr. Jo:1n R. Merrick was consi
dered by the 

-324- 



May 14, 1953. 

Finance and Executive Cc, it'ee at a meeting held on the above date. 

It was agreed to reco2:4e.i( thbt tne report be approved and 

the necessary legislation ottal,=.1. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITv. CLERK. 

DAte 	Na' 11, 1953. 

From: 	M..L. Bellew, 	 Re 
Commissioner of F:nance. 

To 	His Worship the Mayor ai,d 
Members of the Finance rind Executive Conmittee 
City Hall. 

Gentlemen:- 

After conferring with Lie City Man%;.er, I recommended to the 

Retirement Comittee at their meeting held on April 21, 1953, that 

Mr. John Merrick of the Collector's staff be placed on retirement. 

This, the Committee concurred in, and set his retirement date as 

July 1, 1953. 

Mr. Merrick is in his fifty-sixth year and has been in the 

employ of the City since June 15, 1927. During his years of ser-

vice he proved to be a very faithful sad reliable e
mployee. The 

information I received from his doctor in that Mr. Merrick has 

suffered a stroke and in the doctor's opinion if Mr. Merrick re-

covers he will never work agoin, and I understand from Mrs. Merrick 

that her husband is still confied to hospital. 

The amount he is entitled to receive from the Retirement 

Fund as at March 31, 1953 is $782.66 per annum. 

I would recommend for your consideration that this b
e supple-

mented by a pension grant, to give him the amount of $1350.00 per 

year. This is based on a suggested formula of 30/50thn of his 

average salary for the last three years. 

I would also recommend that starting July 1, 1953 this amount 

be paid to him from our Salaries Account, pending formal approval 

by Legislation. 

Your: v(Irr truly, 

M. t. Bellew, 
COMMISSIONER OF FINANCE. 

Moved by Alderman Hatfield, seconded by Alderman Lloyd that 

the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

DARTMOUTH NATAL DAY 
Halifax', N. 8., 
May 12, 1953. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

The Finance and ExecutJve Committee at a meeting hel
d on the 

above date, agreed to recomm,m,6 that a Civic Half Holiday be pro-

claimed on Wednesday, August 5, 1953 in order that the Citizens 

- 125 - 



May 14, 1953. 

of Halifax may join with the Citizens of Dartmouth in celebrating 

their Natal Day. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Hatfield, seconded by Alderman;Lloy
d that 

the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

SATURDAY SUMMER CLOSING 

Halifax, N. S., 
May 12, 1953. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Comnittee held on 

the above date a report was submitted from the City Manager s
uggest-

ing that the City Hall Offices be closed on Saturday mornings
 for 

the months of June, July and August next. 

Your Committee concurs in this suggestion. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

From: 	City Manager, A. A. DeBard, Jr., 

To: 	His Worship, R. A. Donahoe, s.C., and 
Members of City Council, 

Date: 	May 12, 1953 

Subject: Saturday Summer Closing. 

For some years the City Hall has been closing on Saturday 

mornings in July and August. This year I would like to 

suggest that the City Hall offices be closed during the 

months of June, July and August. Last year the City Hall 

Union asked that consideration be given to closing Saturday 

the year-round to achieve a five-day week, but I was un-

able to recommend that this course of action be taken. 

However, since the months of June, July and August are con-

sidered the usual vacation months, we have had in the past 

a discrepancy favoring people who elected to take June for 

their vacation since they would get Saturday included in 

their vacation, and have Saturday in July and August off, 

whereas people who selected July and August for vacation, 

had to work Saturdays in June. 

It should be understood that people taking their vacation 

in June, July and August would not be entitled to any extra 

days to replace the Saturdays that are included in their 

vacation. They would secure either two or three weeks 

vacation regardless of whether the week was during a Satur-

day closing period or at some other time. In a sense taking
 

a vacation before June 1st or after August 31st, would mean 

a little more time off by having Saturday included. But 

since many people feel that this is a less advantageous time
 

-326- 



May 14, 1953. 

to take a vacation, It might be considered compe
nsation 

for a very early vacation or a very late one. 

A. A. DeBar-d, Jr., 
City :Manager. 

Moved by Alderman Hatfield, seconded by Alderman Lloyd that 

the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

CITY FIELD FOREMEN UNION MEMBERSHIP  

Halifax, N. S., 
May 12, 1953. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Commit
tee held on 

the above date the attached report from the City 
Mal,sger respecting 

Union Membership for Foremen was considered. 

It was agreed to recommend that the report be ap
proved with 

Aldermen Ahern and Lloyd dissenting. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

To: 	His Worship, R. A. Donahoe, Q. C., 
and Members of City Council. 

From: 	City Manager, A. A. DeBard, Jr., 

Date: 	May 12, 1953 

Subject: Union Membership for Foremen. 

Several times in the past I have talked with the
 City Field 

Union concerning meMbership of foremen in the U
nion. The 

Union acknowledge they have no right to bargain 
for fore-

men but feel that foremen have a right to belong
 to the 

Union even though they can receive no benefits o
ther than 

Union membership in cane they are demoted to a c
lassification 

covered by the Union Agreement. Their position 
is based 

on the argument that a person should be free to 
join the 

Union if he so desires and the Union is willing 
to accept 

him. While this argument seems to put Union mem
bership on 

a democratic basis, it overlooks the fact that a
 Union is 

supposedly composed of people who have uniform i
nterests, 

and while there are many points upon which the C
ity Adminis-

tration and the Union have a community of intere
st, those 

points upon which the Union bargains are of the 
nature that 

the City would tend to keep at a minimum, wherea
s the Union 

asks for a maximum. What has just been said doe
s not over-

look the fact that both the City and the Union u
ltimately 

want to arrive at what is fair to both sides. 

In our deliberation as to policies at lower leve
ls, and in 

the every-day administration of the work, we can
not secure 

best results with foremen who are not absolutely
 free of 

any Union connection. I would like to ask Counc
il's per- 

-327- 



May 14, 1953. 

mission, should the Union not agree that foremen ar
e in-

eligible for Union melaership on any basis, to take
 this 

matter up with the Nova Scotia Labour Board and sec
ure 

a ruling from th3m as to :hether it is proper for u
n to 

ask foremen not to be Un1o.1 members, and proper for
 us 

to ask the Union not to accept them. 

A. A. DeBard, Jr., 
City Manager. 

Moved by Alderman DeWolf, seconded by Alderman Adam
s that 

the report be approved. 

Mr. G. A. Smith addressed the Council as follows: 
"This 

matter has been hanging fire for a considerable ti
me. The City 

Manager at a meeting some 2 or 3 months ago br
ought this issue up 

and it was discussed with the City Solicitor and it
 wan pointed 

out that the Labor Relations Board does not certif
y roremen. There 

is nothing contained in the Trade Union Act which says that the 

individunl cannot belong to the union any more than people working 

in the City Field cannot belong to a fraternal org
anization. Why 

should the City Manager attempt to tell theme peopl
e they cnnnot 

belong to the union? We have had that situation s
ince 1942. In 

the construction industry the foremen are eligible 
to belong to 

the union. One of the industries in Halifax that h
as good relations 

is the Nova Scotia Light & Power Co., Limited. All
 their foremen, 

even their Chief Inspectdr, are union members. Why
 should the 

Council then say these men should not be members of
 the Union. If 

a man is not doing his work the union is not going to protect him." 

Alderman Kitz: "Are foremen eligible when you are seeking 

a majority?" 

Mr. Smith: "Those who are eligible for certificati
on are 

those who will be voted on. If they are foremen th
ey cannot be 

certified." 

Alderman Vaughan: "Mr. DeBard you have examined th
e Works 

Department and their efforts since you came to Coun
cil and it is your 

considered opinion that the Works Administration wo
uld be more effi-

cient if the foremen were out of the union?" 

- 328 - 



May 14, 1953. 

City Manager: 'IT) at is right." 

Moved in amendment by Al:erman Lloyl, seconded by Al
derman 

Ahern that the recommendation 	th.e Co%rnittee be d
eferred for 6 

montnn. 

Alderman Lloyd: "The re-anon I make that is that we 
have 

an item on the agenda Illeor:artization of the Departm
ent of Works.' 

I feel that the Council 
	:ulci support that reorganiztttion tonight. 

I think that reort:aniza cr. will develop very exact1n7-  examination 

and performance of work all dorm the line in the who
le Works Depart-

meat. It in only because of t:lat, I think thin ques
tion of the 

wisdom of asking foremen to refrain from member
nhili in the Union, 

be deferred." 

The amendment wan put and panned 7 voting for the name and 

6 against it as follows: 

FOR THE AMENDMENT 	 AGAINST IT  

Alderman MacMillan 
Ahern 
Kitz 
Lloyd 
Adams 
Moriarty 
DeWolf 

Alderman Hatfield 
Vaughan 
Allen 
Macdonald 
Lane 
Dunlop 

... 7 - 	 —6 

APPROPRIATION SURVEY POINT PLEASANT PARK 

Halifax, N. S., 
May 12, 1953. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

The Finance and Executive Committee at a meeting hel
d on 

the above date agreed to recormend that a sum not ex
ceeding $500.00 

be appropriated under the authority- of section 316 "0 of the City 
Charter for the purpose of defraying expenses of an 

aerial or other 

survey to be conducted in Point Pleasant Park to det
ermine a suit-

able location for the erection of a memorial by the 
Imperial War 

Graves Commission. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman Adams 
that 

the report be approved. 
	Motion passed. 

- 329 - 



May 14, 1953. 

APPROPRIATION 	SERVICE POINT PLEASANT PARK 

Hn!.ifax, N. S., 
Ma"-  12, 1953. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Me:Lbers of the City Cooncil. 

A report fro:L the Dirors of Potnt PleanarLt Prt 	rquest- 

in:-  that the sum of poo.00 	:Alde availnble to defrnv :'e cost 

of operating a bus service 	Point Pleasant Drive Loti'Le Tower 

Roan and the Harbour, was 	ni,ere(1, by the Finance an.: Executive 

Comittee at a meetinr, 1,c1 on tf-, above date. 

It was Ewrtle6 to -000r,.:(! 	t.  fit the sum of V,i)t..,0 Le pro- 

vided for this pur , )otle 	 Sec ti 	31. "C* of 

the City Charter. 

Respectflaly 

W. P. Puhlicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved 	 L1,) - 	seconde0 by Aldermrn Adana that 

the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

GRANT CANADIAN  PAEAPLEGIC  ASSOCIATION $ - 516_100  

Halifax, N. S., 
May 12, 1953. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

A request from the Can:Id1:-n Paraplegic Association, Maritime 

Division, for financial assistnAcle was considered by the Finance 

and Executive Committee at a meetinr held on the above date. 

It was agreed to reco;1:le-,  that legislation be obtained at 

the next session of the Lcisit, ture enn'lainr7 the Cit7 to .:.ontritute 

the sum of $500.00 to this orgarAzation. 

Respectfull7 sulxAtted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman Adams that the 

report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

TROLLEY COACH ROUTES 

Halifax, N. S., 
May 12, 1953. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

The Finance and Executive Committee at a meeting held on the 

above date agreed to forward the attached report from the City 

Solicitor respecting Trolley Coach Routes to City Council for its 

information and filing. 
Respectfully submitted, 

W. I. Publicover, CITY CLERK. 

- 330 - 



3 

From: Carl P. Bethune, Q. C., 
City Solicitor 

To His Worship the Mayor and Members 
of the Finance and Executive Committee. 

Dear Sirs: 

On instructions of the City Council I applied to the Board 
of Commissioners of Public Utilities for a hearing to make certain 
changes in trolley coach routes in the northern section of the City 
in order to provide an imr,roved service for that area. The appli-
cation was heard on Januiwy 22nd, 1953, and adjourned respectively 

to January 23rd, 195 3 and February 5th, 1953. A number of witnesses 
were heard by the Board and submissions made by various interested 

parties. I am now in receipt of the decision in the matter, which 
is dated April 27th, 1953. There were two matters involved - 

(1) An improvement in tae service in the northern end of the 
City; and 

(2) An improvement in the service from Bayern Road to the City. 

An to the first matter, the decision of the Board is as 
follows: 

"In the view of the Board it in too early to commit the Company 
to an extension contrary to the Company's judgment, particularly 
in light of the evidence that thin would entail a material 
expenditure and an increase in costs of operation, with no evi-
dence to show there would be a substantial increase in the num-
ber of riders. 

The basic intention of the application was to ascertain 
whether or not additional service could be given to the area 
which may be described roughly as north of Duffus Street, and 
each varied suggestion was carefully examined. The evidence 
given was voluminous and no useful purpose would be served by 
entering farther into details. The Board, after visiting the 
area and considering the evidence presented, has reached the 
conclusion that any of the suggested extensions, if made at 
the present time, would throw an unjustifiable burden on the 
Company without providing any appreciable increase of revenue. 
The application, in consequence, fails." 

As to the second matter, the view of the Board is stated as 
follows: 

"An the Company provides transportation throughout the city and 
the service given in one part necessarily affects another, and 
parties being present who were anxious that additional service 
should be supplied on Bayern Road, the Board heard evidence in 
regard to the developments there taking place. These develop-
ments are not yet complete and the road is not yet paved. It 
was agreed by all parties concerned that later on, when the 
dwellings under construction are occupied, the proposal will 
again be considered, the Company agreeing to make a study of 
the situation and to bring the matter before the Board, probably 
in the Fall of the present year. This being so, it is not necess-
ary to discuss the matter in this decision." 

The Board also makes the following observations in its decis- 
ion: 

May 14, 1953. 

Date 	April 29, 1953• 

Re: Application - change in 
trolley coach routes. 

- 331 — 



May 14, 1953. 

"Attention has already been drawn to the unreasonab
ly low 

return the Company is earning, a return on the capi
tal employed 

which is less than the cost of borrowing money at p
resent day 

rates. The public generally my not be aware of th
e extremely 

serious condition confronting transportation in man
y of the 

towns and cities of both Canada and the United Sta
tes. The 

decisions of Utility Commissions in many jurisdicti
ons give 

evidence of a downward trend in net earnings, due t
o increased 

costs on the one hand and the multiplication of pri
vate auto-

mobiles on the other. The situation has caused dee
p concern, 

and in some cases companies have been forced to aba
ndon service." 

A complete copy o;' the decision is available in my
 file for 

examination by any interested member of the Council
. 

Yours very truly, 

Carl P. Bethune, 
CITY SOLICITOR. 

Moved by Alderman Kitz, seconded by Alderma,' MacMi
llan that 

the report be tjaed. 	Motion passed. 

TROLLEY COACH STOPS  

Date 	May 14, 1953. 

From: Carl P. Bethune, Q. C., 	 Re: Trolley Coach Stops 

City Solicitor 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Your Worship and Aldermen: 

I have been advised of an application by the Nova 
Scotia 

Light and Power Company Limited to the Public Utili
ties Board 

requesting a reduction in the length of ten trolley
 coach stops 

set out in the memorandum attached hereto from 125 
feet to 85 feet. 

I have consulted with the Traffic Authority and he
 concurs 

in the proposed reduction. 

I feel that the Company has found that this shorter
 space 

will be satisfactory and I would -recomtend that the Co
uncil indi-

cate its agreement therewith. 

Yours very truly, 

Carl P. Bethune, 
CITY SOLICITOR. 

Moved by Alderman Kitz, seconded by Alderman Macdo
nald that' 

the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

PURCHASE OF CASH REGISTER 

Halifax, N. S., 
May 12, 1953. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee
 held on 

- 332  - 



May 14, 1953. 

the above date a report vat. sab.2itted from the Commissioner of 
Finance reeuesting 	 plre:lase from the National Cash 

Register Company, a CatOi Tte!,int,,r for tl,e city Colle
ctor's Office 

at a net cost of approximately i  ,CO2.25. 

Your Committee recommenes that the Cash Register be pur-

chased and the funds required for thin purpose obtained from the 

Current estimates. 

Respetfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Aldermw, Lloyd, seconded by Alderman Adams that 

the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

PURCHASE OF LAND BEDFORD BASIN 

Halifax, N. S., 
May 12, 1953. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meetim,  of the Finance and Executive Committee held on 

the above date the attached report from the Commissioner of Fi
nance 

respecting the purchase of land at Bedford Basin was considered. 

Your Committee recommends that the report be approved. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Date May 11, 1953. 

From: M. L. Bellew, 
Commissioner of Finance. 

To 	His Worship the Mayor and Members of 
the Finance and Executive Committee, 
City Hall. 

Gentlemen: 

At a meeting of the City Council held on May 15th, 1952 

it was recommended by the City Assessor that we purchase land 
situated at Bedford Basin, owned by the Canadian National Railways, 

to be used for industrial development. 

Negotiations have now been completed and the Canadian Nat-
ional Railways have agreed to sell this land to the City for the 
price they paid for it namely $11,600.00. It was suggested tha

t 

the funds for this might be taken from the Sale of Land accoun
t. 

As the City Council has approved of this purchase, I would 

recommend that the source of funds now be approved and necessary 
application be made to the Minister of Municipal Affairs to co

nclude 

this transaction. . 

Yours w-o7 truly, 

M. L. Bellew, Commissioner of Finance. 

- 333 - 



 

May 14, 1953. 

secbnied by Alderman Kitz that Moved by Alderul.:. 

the report be a rrovec,. 	N77tin pa3se-. 

A formal resolution wrk r_'resented. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman Kitz that 

the resolution be approved. 	Motion passed. 

TAXES LIMITED s'VIDEND HOUSING CORPORATION  

Halifax, N. S., 
May 12, 1951. 

To His Worship the Ma~ :r and 
Members of the City Council. 

The attached report frJ.7i the City Assessor rospecting 
Limited Dividend Housing Corporation was considere%i by the Finance 
and Executive Committee at 71 meeting held on the above date. 

Your Committee recomaionds that the report be approved. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

May 6, 1953. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members Finance & Executive Committee, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, N. S. 

Gentlemen: 

In December 1951, City Council by resolution authorized 
the payment of the sum of $98.00 per year for taxes in respect 
of each dwelling unit owned and leased by a Limited Dividend Hous-
ing Corporation and acting on this resolution the assessment on 
property presently operated by the Community Housing Limited was 
fixed at such an amount to produce .the said sum for the year 1953. 

By Subsection 10, Clause A of Section 24 of Chapter 54 
of the Acts of 1953, such resol,Ition to be effective must have the 
approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs. So far as I am 
aware no such approval has been obtained and I would suggest that 
a formal resolution be passed and sent to the Minister for his 
approval. 

Under the Legislation I have to be satisfied that the Cor-
poration is entitled to this assessment and it is for this reason 
that this letter is written. 

Yours very truly, 

J. F. McManus, 
CITY ASSESSOR. 

Moved by Alderman Kitz, EIL,conded by Alderman Lloyd that the 

report be approved. 	Mo-ion passed. 

- 334 - 



May 14, 1953. 

A formal re.3clution 	prez7eated. 

Moved by Alderman Ktt7, 	d by Alderman Lloyd that the 

resolution be approved. 	Motien panned. 

RESOLUTION Re: SALE OF LAND LEAMAN STREET  

A formal resolution resp - t in[7 the Sale of Lots on Leaman 

Street wan presented. 

Moved by Alderman K.1_. seconded by Alderman MrJet4.onald that 

the resolution as submitted he approved. 	Motion passed. 

Alderman Vaughan suggested that the City should rezone the 

area as it in zoned Park and Institutional and houses are being 

built there. 

SURETY BOND HOUSING AUTHORITY - MEMBERS AND EMPLOYEES  

Halifax, N. S., 
May 1-, 1953. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

The matter of bonding Members and Employees of the Housing 

Authority of Halifax wan considered by the Finance and Executive 

Committee at a meeting held on the above date. 

It was agreed to recommend that Surety Bonds be provided for. 

the Signing Members and Secretary of the Authority in the amount 

of $2,500.00 each and the Manager in the amount of $10,000.00. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Fublicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman Hatfield that 

the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

A formal resolution was presented. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman Hatfield that 

the resolution be approved. 	Motion passed. 

TENDERS FOR FLEET INSURANCE  

To: 	His Worship, R. A. Donahoe, Q. C., 
and Members of City Council. 

From: 	City Manager, A. A. DeBardt  Jr., 

Date: 	May 13, 1953 

Subject: Tenders - Automobile Fleet Insurance 

335 - 

Jj 



 

CITY CF HALIFAX, NOVA SCC. 

?ABULATION OF BIDS FOR THE SUPPLY OF GROCERIES, CLEANING rATERIAL, ETC., 

FOR THE TUBERCULOSIS AND INFECTIOUS DISEASES HOSPITALS, CITY HOME A:ID CITY PRISON, 

Itnn 
Counc";1 
5/14/53 

FOR A PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS FROM 20th MAY, 1953 

HOWARD'S LTD, JOHN TOBIN & CO. SCOTIA FLOUR & FEE) 

Group 1. Canned & Dry Fruits, Jame & Juices $ 4,369.77 * $ 4,198.46 $ 4,344.98 

2.  Canned & Dry Vegetables 2,704.72 * 	2,601.25 2,649.54 

3.  Canned Soup, Bottled Sauces, Chow & 
Pickles, Canned Fish 3,690.31 * 	3,461.67 3,486.48 

" 4.  Cereals, Coffee, Tea, Flour, Sugar, 
Biscuits, Cheese 8,210.23 8,174.48 8,343.89 

5.  Soaps, Cleaning Material 605.24 615.34 590.62 

6.  All Other Supplies 2,215.22 2,209.90 2,227.32 

TOTAL EACH BID 21,795,49 21,261.10 21,642.83 

* - Indicates lowest group bid. 

John Tobin & Co. Ltd. lowest in Groups 1, 11, 111, 1V and V1 

Scotia Flour and Feel low in Group V. 

Low bid recommended for each group. 

City Manager. 



Item #2? 
Council 
5/14/53 

CITY OF HALIFAX - NOVA SCOTIA 

TABULATION OF BIDS Fon THE SUPPLY OF FISH TO 

CITY HOME, CITY PRISON, HALIFAX TUBERCULOSIS, 

and INFECTIOUS DISEASES HOSPITAL, 

FOR A PERIOD OF SIX MOMS FROM 20th DAY OF MAY 1953  

FISHERMAN'S "A" 	 AWARDED 

.111 	MARKET 	BOUTILIERS LTD."B" BURNS LTD.  "C" 	TO 
:...- 

	

ucafish 	.08* 	 .12 	 .09 	 A 

	

n.61dock 	 .14? 	 .17 	 .15 	 A 

v, s;i: Fillets 	.29 	 .28 	 .27 	 C 

a Fillets 	 .19 	 .18 	 .17 	 C 

	

-Haddock Steak 	.16i 	 .17 	 .16 	 C 

	

al abut Steak 	.40 	 .42 	 .40 	 A 

od Steak 	 .13 	 .13 	 .12 	 C 

o1e Billets 	.38 	 .37 	 .35 	 C 

rooked Cod Fillets 	.20 	 .20 	 .18 	 C 

i 
&nits 	 .38 	 .38 	 .35 	 C 

Salmon, Frozen 	.40 	 .42 	 .39 	 C 

ilbls. Salt Herring 

	

#1 	14.00 	 14.50 	 14.00 	 C 

Dr(:.-Jsc(i Mackerel 
Fresh 	.11 	 .16 	 .14 	 A 

it_. 	 .16 	 .18 	 .16 	 A 

	

!_an P'.ddie 	.22 	 .25 	 .23 	 A 

	

Bonoless 	.26 	 .30 	 .28 	 A 

	

)elfish, Salt 	.17 	 .18 	 .17 	 A 

Scallops 	 .50 	 .68 	 .65 	 A 

Indicates an identical bid. 

Individual items of lowest bidder indicated in column to the right. Two 
bidders quote even prices on four items indicated, and it is recommended that 
Halibut steak, kippers and salt cod with an estimated purchase value of 
634.00 he awarded to the Fisherman's Market and salt herring with an esti-

mated purchase value of $700.00 be awarded to Burns Ltd. 

City Manager. 



ItrTm 

CITY OF HALIFAX, NOVA ::.:072IA 

TABULATION OF BIDS FOR rZHE SUPPLY OF LINErS, ELArKETS A:.D DI=OODS 

FOR 

HALIFAX TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL 

ITEM 
ROBERT SIMPSON 	J. & M. MURPHY WOOD BROS. CO. II'MUSTRIAL 	T. EATON 	AWARDED 

EASTERN LTD.  "A" 	LIMITED  "B" 	LTD. "Cm 	TEXTILES LTD."D" 	CO. "E" 	To  

Pillow Cases -42" 	6.30 Doz. 	 7.95 Doz. 	7.00 Doz. 	6.50 Doz. 	8.90 Doz. 	A 

Sheets, Heavy Duty 
72 x 100 	30.42 " 	35.00 i 	31.50) 	33.50 II 	 41.60 0 	A 

33.50) " 

Spreads, Homespun 	3.84 ea. 	 4.75 ea. 	5.25 ea. 	-- 4.80 ea. 	A 

Terry Towels 	12.70 Doz. 	6.90 Doz. 	10.00 Doz. 	-- 	12.30 Doz. 	B 

T. & Co. Cotton 	.88 Yd.
.58 Yd. 	B 

.47i Yd. 	.62 Yd. 	... 

Flannelette Blankets 	5.12 per pr. 	5.05 per pr. 5.00 per pr. 	5.15 per pr.5.58 per pr. 	C 

Face Cloths 	 2.07 per Doz 	2.10 per Doz. 1.56 per Doz. 	1.40 per Doz. 	1.78 Per do
z. 	D 

Sheeting 2 Bolts. 	.88 per yd. 	.93 per yd. 1.041r per yd. 	-- 	 .93 per yd. 	A 

Duck 	 .53 per yd. 	.53k per yd. .55 per yd. 	..... 	 .62 per yd. 	A 

Sheeting 5 Bolts .55 per yd.) 	.79 per yd. 	.92 per yd. 	.75 per yd. 	.97 per yd. 	D 

.76 u  ° ) 

Terry Towels 	9.90 per Doz. 	9.25 per Doz. 9.25 per Doz. 	-- 	 9.80 per Doz. B and C. even 

Flannelette Sheeting 	1.01 per yd. 	1.00 per yd. 
1.02 per yd. 	-- 	 1.12 per yd. 	B 

Cotton Damask 	1.14 per yd. 	1.30 per yd. 1.14 per yd. 	-- 	1.23 per yd. A and C. even 

Dish Towels 	 5.94 per Doz) 	3.95 per Doz. 4.00 per Doz. 	-- 	5.36 per Doz. 	A 

3.82 ' 	a ) 

Items of the lowest bidder indicated in column to the right
. Two Bidders quote even prices on two 

items indicated and it is recommended that the order be equa
lly divided between them. 

(I-. 494464„4 

City Manager. 
• 



May 14, 1953. 

Nineteen identical tenders for an amount of 85,  278.14 were 
received from agents in the City of Halifax. It has been 
our custom to award the tender to ono of the group who 
shares the commisision equally with all other bidders. R. 
K. Kelley & Company have :landled this particular coverage 
for not less than three years, and it is recommended that 
they continue to write thin insurance with the same arrange-
ment in sharing the premiums. 

A. A. DeBard, Jr., 
City Manager. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman Hatfield that 

the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

TENDERS FOR GROCERIES, CLEANING MATERIALS, ETC.  

A report was submitted from the City Manager showing a tabu-

lation of the various tenders for the above items'andsame is attached 

to the original copy of these minutes. 

Copies of the report were furnished the members of Council for 

their information. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman Hatfield that 

the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

TENDERS FOR FISH  

A report was submitted from the City Manager showing a 

tabulation of the various tenders for the above item and same is 

attached to the original copy of these minutes. 

Copies of the report were furnished the members of Council 

for their information. 

Moved by Alderman Kitz, seconded by Alderman Macdonald that 

the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

TENDERS FOR LINENS, BLANKETS & DRYGOODS  

A report was submitted from the City Manager showing a 

tabulation of the various tenders for the above item and same is 

attached to the original*py of these minutes. 

Copies of the report were furnished the members of Council 

for their information. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman Vaughan that 

the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

- 336 - 



Two weeks 

Immediate 
from Halifax 
stock 

1-2 wks, on 
fixture.cost-
lug 54.30 
10-12 wks. on 
fixtire cost-
irg 56.60 ea. 

Part in stock 
Balance 3 to 
4 weeks 

Sales Tax included 
delivered. 

Sales Tax included 
delivered. 

Sales Tax included 
F. 0. B. Toronto 
Freight allowed to 
Halifax 

Sales Tax included 
delivered. 

0,441,0 

CcAlnell 
5/14/53 

BIDDER 

18 Street 
Light 

Luminares 

14 Double Bend 
Brackets 
6' x  

4 Double Bend 
Brackets 
4,  x  

Date 
of 

Delivery  

TENDER — STREET LIGHTING 

Foulia & Bennett 56.60 ea. 13.60 ea. 10.30 ea. 

4 Atlantic Street 

.Caradian General Electric 56.60 ea. 13.60 ea. 10.30 ea. 

129 Hollis Street 

Canadian Line Materials *54.30 ea. 
53-55 Upper Water Street 56.60 ea. 13.60 ea. 10.30 ea. 

Ncrthern Electric Co. 56.60 ea. 13.60 ea. 10.30 ea. 

86 7oll±s Street 

*. - Does not conform to specifications. 

Total value for estimated quantities ft 1,250.40. Recommend allocation of purchases 

on approximately equal basis for four bidder
s. 

Q  ra A29/6 
City Manager. 



May 14, 1953. 

TENDERS FOR STREET LIGHTING EQUIPMENT 

A report was subloltted from the City Manager s
howing a 

tabulation of the various tenders for the abov
e item and same is 

attached to the original copy of these minutes.
 

Copies of the report were furnished the member
s of Council 

for their information. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman 
Ahern that 

the report be approved. 

Alderman Dunlop: "I think we should give it t
o one as it 

looks like the 4 bidders gqt together on that." 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Dunlop, seconc,ed by Alderman 

Moriarty that the tender be awarded to Foulis 
& Bennett Limited. 

Alderman Lloyd: "Speaking against the amendme
nt. By divid—

ing these tenders the Council in following the
 recommendation of 

the City Manager gives evidence of its confide
nce in the operation 

of the City Manager system. I think it is to o
ur interest that we 

should support his recommendation on the appointments for whi
ch he 

is responsible as well as tenders. By picking 
out a firm would 

give all the earmarks of a patronage system wh
ich this Council does 

not endorse." 

The amendment was put and lost 4 voting for the same and 9
 

against it as follows: 

FOR THE AMENDMENT 	 AGAINST IT 

Alderman Moriarty 	 Alderman DeWolf 

Dunlop 	 Lane 

Vaughan 	 Macdonald 

MacMillan 	 Adams 
Lloyd 
Kitz 
Ahern 
Allen 
Hatfield 

— 4 — 	 — 9 — 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Kitz, seconded 
by Alderman 

Macdonald that the City Manager in the presenc
e of two officials 

of the City draw lots for this tender and awar
d it to the one chosen 

— 337 — 



May 14, 1953. 

by lot. 

Alderman Lloyd: "I am against the dr
awing by lots because 

I don't think it will contribute anyt
hing to lowering of prices. 

All are local tax payers. We have no
 evidence they combined. Mr. 

T. D. McDonald at Ottawa could take t
hat up.' 

Alderman DeWoLf: 'The manufacturers 
may have gotten together 

and they say to their suppliers, we w
ill supply you at 20% discount. 

That is reasonable. We had $5,200.00 
worth of insurance and there 

were 19 tenders, at the same amount. 
What is the difference?' 

His Worship the Mayor: "Rates are set
 by the Board of Fire 

Underwriters." 

Alderman DeWoif: "Where does the leg
ality leave off?" 

Alderman Dunlop: "I am against drawi
ng lots.' 

The amendment was put and lost 4 voting for the 
name and 9 

against it as follows: 

FOR THE AMENDMENT 	 AGAINST IT 

Alderman Kitz 	 Alderman Adams 

Lane 	 Ahern 

Macdonald 	 Allen 

Vaughan 	 DeWolf 
Dunlop 
Hatfield 
Lloyd 
MacMillan 
Moriarty 

- 4 - 	 - 9 - 

The motion was then put and passed. 

9:00 P. M. Alderman Adams retires. 

TENDERS STONING AND OILI!{G GRAFTON ST
. PARKING LOT  

To: 	His Worship the Mayor and 	
Date: April 27, 1953. 

Members of City Council. 

From: Clerk of Works 

Subject: Be: Parking Lot  

At a meeting of the Committee on Work
s held on April 21/53 

the attached report, dated April 15th, 1953, 
from Mr. D. A. 

Webber, Architect, outlining specific
ations and preliminary 

estimate of cost of a parking area bo
unded by Grafton, Prince, 

Market and George Streets, was consid
ered. 

-338- 



May 14, 1953. 

The Committee recommended that on the basis of the report 

.lated April 15th, 1953 submitted by Mr. Webber construction of the 

parking lot be proceeded with, and a sum sufficient to defray the 

expense be included in the schedule of Capit
al Borrowing. That 

tenders be called for this project and that t
he City Manager have 

the City Field submit a ten
der. That the lot be protecte

d by 

increasing the height of the p
rotective fencing and that, in

stead 

of paving, a surface of crushed stone and oil be used. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

BIDDER 

Per J. B. Saloum 
CLERK OF woRks. 

TENDER - PARKING LOT . GRAFTON STREET 

6' Crushed Stone Base 	6' Crushed 
Stone Base 

With 2' Asphalt Surface Ston
e & Oil Base  

 

 

Hardo Construction Ltd. 
411 Young Street 

Standard Paving Co. Ltd. 
Lady Hammond Road 

R. S. Allen, 
25 Stanley Street 

Works Department 
City Field 

• Recommended bid. 

$ 25,010.70 

24,302.00 

22,670.00,  

26,064.00 

$ 23,870.00 . 

23,263.00 . 

21,670.00 . 

26,064.00 Plus 
Driveways 

A. A. DeBardi Jr., 
City Manager. 

Moved by Alderman Kitz, second
ed by Alderman Hatfield that 

the report bf tblvOitt,$anitgorebefiOrpirld,subjeot to tho'approp... 

riation-Of aapiamintuadow4r% Motion passed. 

TENDERS ASPHALT PAVING  

A report was submitted from th
e City Manager showing a tabu-

lation of the various tenders 
for the above item and same is

 attached 

to the original copy of these 
minutes. 

Copies of the report were fur
nished the members of Council

 

for their information. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, secon
ded by Alderman Kitz that the 

report be approved subject
 to the appropriation of capit

al funds. 

Motion passed. 

- 339 - 



6. For 

7. For 

8. For 

9. For 

10. For 

11. For 

12. For 

13. For 

1 14. For 

1 

supplying and placing mix #1, 
ing spreading, rolling, etc., 

supplying and placing mix #2, 
spreading, rolling, etc., Per 

supplying and placing mix #3, 
spreading, rolling, etc., Per 

supplying and placing mix #4, 
spreading, rolling, etc., Per 

supplying and placing mix #5, 
spreading, rolling, etc., Par 

supplying and placing mix 
rolling, spreading, etc., 

supplying and placing mix 
rolling, spreading, etc., 

supplying and placing Mix 
spreading, rolling, etc., 

Includ - 
Per Ton 

including 
Ton 

including 
Ton 

including 
Ton 

including 
Ton 

#6 including 
Per Ton 

#7, including 
Per Ton 

#8, including 
Per Ton 

the construction of a Plant Mix Retread 
Pavement including scarifying and 
shaping existing surface, Per Ton 

15. For the construction of a Plant Mix Retread 
Pavement, including priming laid on a 
prepared surface, Per Ton 

the construction of a 3-inch mixed in place 
retread pavement, crushed stone 3-inch 
compacted on oiled macadam, including 
scarifying and reshaping subgrade as 
required, Per Sq. Yd. 

1 16. For 
1 

1.40 

24.70 22.70 

23.90 21.30 

19.00 15.70 

19.00 15.90 

16.10 13.76 

10.30 8.54 

10.40 8.68 

11.32 9.52 

11.41 9.97 

14.50 13.60 

15.35 13.85 

15.30 13.95 

17.31 14.10 

12.00 10.87 

12.55 11.46 

1.38 1.35 

22.10 

20.90 

15.70 

15.90 

13.76 

8.48 

8.58 

9.52 

9.97 

13.60 

13.85 

13.90 

14.10 

10.87 

11.46 

1.35 

1111,447.0.  

- - 

I t era #31 
Council 
5/14/53 

TENDERS FOR ASPHALT PAVING  

Municioal Warren 
Snrayin,-; & CMar.) Standard 
ont.Ltd. Ltd. Paving 1952, 

1. For patching asphalt pavements with stone 
filled sheet asphalt or other types 
specified including cutting out, 
cleaning, priming, etc., Per Ton 	24.05 

2. For renewing and repairing asphalt pavements 
with skin coat of stone filled sheet 
asphalt or other types specified, in-
cluding cleaning and priming but no 
cutting out, Per Ton 	 23.00 

31  For replacing old pavements with top as spe-
cified including the removal of old 
pavement, cleaning base, priming, etc. 

Per Ton 	18.90 

4. For resurfacing old pavements with top as 
specified, including scarifying where 
directed, reshaping, cleaning, priming 
etc., Per Ton 

5. For supplying and placing tramway mix in-
eluding spreading, rolling, etc., Per 

Ton 

19.30 

15.25 

10.35 

10.35 

11.60 

12.22 

14.00 

15.32 

15.35 

17.60 

12.20 

13.00 



17. For supplying and applying seal coat on 

Municipal 
Spraying & 
Cont. Ltd. 

Warren 
(Mar.) 
Ltd. 

Standard 
Paving 1952, 

pavements using stone chips, Per Sq.Yd. .19 .20 .1"47 .16 

18. For the construction of a 2500 pound con-
crete base or pavement including pre-
paration of the sub-grade and forms but 
no excavation, etc., Per Cu. Yd. 21.65 22.13 19.70 18.1.0 

19. For the construction of a 3000 pound con-
crete base or pavement including pre-
paration of the sub-grade and forms 
but no excavation, etc., Per Cu. Yd. 22.45 23.45 20.30 18.65 

20. For the construction of 3500 pound con-
crete base or pavement including pre-
paration of the sub-grade and forms but 
no excavation, etc., Per Cu. Yd. 23.75 24.25 21.30 19.45 

21. For supplying and laying 3-inch crushed 
gravel base, with suitable binder in-
cluding shaping, rolling, etc. 

Per. Cu. Yd. 	4.75 

22. For earth excavation including grading and 
rolling in preparation for base course or 

4.90 4.66 4.60 

pavement, Per Cu. Yd. 	 2.25 2.20 1.96 1.96 

23. For scarifying, reshaping and grading of sub-
grade in preparation for paving, Per 

Sq.Yd. .17 Item

24. For the supplying and placing of steel rein- 

.15 .12 

forcing as specified, Per Lb. 	 .16 .16 .15 .16 

	

3 25. For rock excavation as specified, Per.Cu.YA.
 5.65 	5.50 	5.35 	5.35 

26. For supplying and laying 6-inch tile drain 
pipe, including excavation and backfilling 

	

Per Lin.Ft. 3.50 	3.20 	3.36 	2.36 

27. For supplying and laying 6-inch perforated tile 
drain pipe, including excavation and back- 
filling, Per Lin. Ft. 	 3.80 	3.60 	3.65 	2.65 

28. For replacing granite gutters with new con- 

	

crete gutters 12 inches wide, Per Lin.Ft. 2.75 	
2.86 	2.50 	2.50 

29. For replacing granite curbs and gutters with 
concrete Curbs and gutters, Per Lin. Bt. 

3 30. For the construction of new concrete curbs 
and gutters, Per Lan. Ft. 

1 31. For replacing concrete curbs and gutters, 
Per Lin. Ft. 

4.31 

2.63 

2.39 

4.50 

2.70 

2.40 

4.44 

2.52 

2.39 

4.44 

2.52 

2.29 

32. For removal of paving block and sand 
1 	cushion and hauling to City Field, 

Per Sq. Yd. .70 .65 .63 

1 33. Additional price (percent) by using hand 
labour in excavation and backfilling, 

1 	 Per Cantum 75% 65% 60% 

.50 



f 

34. Additional work not specified in Tender 
- Cost Plus, Per Cent 

Punielpal Warren 
Spraying & (Mar.) Standard 

	

Cont. Ltd. Ltd, 	Paving 1952, 

10% 	10% 	10% 	10% 

Out of a total of 34 items pertaining to paving the Standard Paving 

Maritime Ltd. is low on all except Nos. 26 and 27 which are minor 

items in this contract and are more than offset by the items on 

which Standard is low. 

I would therefore recommend that the Standard Paving Maritime 

Ltd. be awarded the Paving contract. 

a .a 4.Q.L.4a4k. 
City Manager. 

1 



2.20 2.00 

2.40 2.20 

2.55 2.50 

1.15 1.13 

1.55 1.48 

1.88 1.70 

1.97 1.84 

2.20 1.65 

1.617  

1.88 

.85 

1.12 

1.28 

a.  tk 	t 	tlett t 

 

Pvmt.nt 
TENDER.ti T. o:3 CONCRETE SIDEWALKS. ETC.  

0.32 
cou.c11. 
5/1-4/53 

 

 

 

 

municipal Warren 
Spraying & (Mar.) Standard 
Cont. Ltd. Ltd. 	Paving 1952 

1. For Sodding, per sq. yd. 	
N.A. 	N. A. 	N.A. 

2. For the Excavation of Rock as specified 
per cu. yd. 	 5.50 	5.50 

N.A. 

5.'W) 

3. 1,c,tv,tting, supplying, laying and back-
filling for a 6" Perforated Tile 
Drain 24" below new Concrete Curb 
and gutter Excavation, per lin. ft. 

supplying, laying and backfilling 
for an 8" perforated Tile Drain 24" below 
hew concrete curb and gutter excava-
tion, per lin. ft. 

5. Excavating, supplying, laying and back-
filling for a 10" perforated Tile 
Drain 24" below new concrete curb 
and gutter excavation, per lin. ft. 

6. Excavating, supplying, laying and backfilling 
for a 6" Farm Tile Drain 12" under new 
curb and gutter, per lin. ft. 

7. Excavating, supplying, laying and backfilling 
for an 8" Farm Tile Drain 12" under new 
curb and gutter, per lin. ft. 

8. Excavating, supplying, laying and backfilling 
for a 10" Farm Tile Drain 12" under new 
curb and gutter, per lin. ft. 

9. Construction of Gutter only, one course work, 
per lin. ft. 

the excavation, etc. of additional earth 
when over 6" above finished grade, quantity 
ties for this additional work are to be 
calculated from six inches (6") above 
finished grade to existing ground surface, 

per cu.yd. 

It. Vor 

t'.0 removal and hauling of existing gran-
ite curb and gutter for the construc-
tion of cement concrete curb and gutter, 
one course, work, per lin. ft. 	 4.50 • 	4.44 	4.41;. 

12. For the removal and hauling of existing con-
demned concrete curb and gutter for the 
construction of cement concrete curb 
and gutter, one course work, per lin.ft. 	2.40 	2.39 	2.29 

13. For additional rock fill in sub-grade, per 
cu. yd. 	 3.58 	3.26 	3.26 

14. For the construction of cement concrete 
sidewalk, 4" thick, one course work, 
with stone base as specified, per 

1 	 sq. yd. N.A. 	N. A. 	N.A. 



4 

t 
:, 

• „ 
• 	 • • . • 

	 • 

t 

i 

lcr (-)f 
gu:.ters, 

crr.ont coy err'.(`' 
one CoUr::c Isc,,`kt  
1)er tin. ft. 

21. For renewing concrete curb and gutter, on
e 

course work, per lin. ft. 

22. For the supplying and placing of reinfor-
cing steel as directed, per lb. 

23. For the supplying and placing of wire 
mesh reinforcing 6" x 6", /16 Gauge, 

"01-c. its 

• • 

IIU  

" 

" 

tt 

2.70 

2.40 

.16 

ft 

r9 •).- 

2.39 

.15 

2.29 

.16 

as directed, per lb. 	 " 	.15 	.24 	.24 
eq.ft. 	per lb. per lb 

24. Percent a(ditional in Items 3,4,5,6,7,8,
10, 

14,15, and 18, should hand labour be 
used for excavating instead of excava- 
ting by machine, Per Cent 	 " 	65% 	60% 	ov,„ 

25. A,iditional work not specified in Tender, 
Cost Plus, Per cent 	

n 	10% 	10 	l::', 

 

3 

3 

3 

1 

City Manager. 

 
 



Ito= #32 
Council 

TM:DER FOR THE _77c":.Z:TRUCTION OF 
	 5/1.4/53 

SIVEW4JKS CLUBS 11..A3 GIITT2RS  

The only tender submitted was that of Walker & Hall, Ltd. A comparison is 
given below showing this year's bid Laid last year's accepted tender. 

1951 1952  

1. For sodding, per sq. yd. 	 .76 	.74 

2. For construction of 

3. For the construction 

concrete Gutter 3nly, one course work, 
(With base as 3decified) per lin. ft. 	1.40 1.27 

of curb and gutter, one course work, 
(With tand- as specified) per linen. 2.27 2.27 

4. For the construction of concrete sidewalk 4" thick one 
course work, (With base as specified) per sq.yd. 3.35 3.24 

5. For the construction of concrete sidewalk 6" thick, one 
course work, (With base as specified) per sq.yd. 3.55 3.55 

6. For the construction of a concrete gutter only, no base, 
one course work, per lin. ft. .90 .90 

7. For the construction of concrete curb and gutter, no base, 
one course work, per lin. ft. 1.27 1.27 

8. For the construction of concrete sidewalk 4' thick, no base, 
one course work, per sq. yd. 2.85 2.85 

9. For the construction of concrete sidewalk 6" thick, no base, 
one course work, per sq. yd. 3.38 3.38 

10. For the renewal of concrete gutter only, one course work, 
per lin. ft. 1.25 1.25 

11. For the renewal of concrete curb and gutter, one course 
work, per lin. ft. 1.55 1.55 

12. For the renewal of concrete sidewalk 4" thick, one course 
work, per sq. yd. 2.45 2.45 

13. For the renewal of concrete sidewalk 6" thick, one course 
work, per sq. yd. 

14. For the removal and hauling of existing granite curb and 
gutter and for constructing new curb and gutter, one course 

3.10 3.10 

work, in its place, per lin. Lt. 2.75 2.75 

15. For the excavation of rock, per'cu. yd. 5.50 5.30 

16. For the excavation of additional earth when over 6" above 
finished grade, quantities, for this additional work are to 
be calculated from 6' above finished grade to existing 

ground surface, per cu. yd. 1.50 1.50 

17. For additional earth backfill, that has to be hauled to the 
site, per cu. yd. 1.50 1.50 

18. For additional rockfill in subgrade, For cu. yd. 2.70 2.45 

19. For the excavating, supplying, layint and backfilling for 6' 
perforated tile drain, 24' below new -ncrete curb and 
gutter excavation, per lin. ft. 1.65 1.65 



20. For the excavating, nupplying, lajIng and backfilling for 
80  perforated tile drain, 22L° below pew ecncrete curb and 

1953 1952 

gutter excavating, per lin. ft. 1.75 1.75 
21. For the excavating, supplying, laying and backfilling for 

10" perforated tile drain, 24* below new concrete curb and 
gutter excavating, per lin. ft. 1.85 1.85 

22. For the excavating, supplying, laying ,1rd backfilling for 
6" farm tile drain 12" under new curb and gutter, per 

lin. ft. 1.25 1.25 

23. For the excavating, supplying, lay:ng, and backfilling for 
8" farm tile drain 12" under now Lurb and gutter, per 

lin. ft. 1.35 1.35 

24. For the excavating, supplying, laying and backfilling for 
10" farm tile drain 12" under new curb and gutter, per 

lin. ft. 1.50 1.50 

25. For the supplying and placing of reinforcing steel as 
directed, per lb. .15 .15 

26. For the supplying and placing of wire mesh reinforcing 
6" x 6" 	#6 apuge, as directea, per sq. ft. .15 .15 

27. Percent additional in Items 2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,14,16,19,20,21, 
22,23, and 24 should hand labor be used for excavating 
instead of excavating by machine, Per Cent 20% 15% 

28. Additional work not specified in Tender cost Plus, Per Cent 10% 10% 

I recommend that this tender be accepted. 

(3( Q ,01010Lala.&..ik 

City Manager 



May 14, 1953. 

TENDERS CONCRETE SIDEWALKS ETC. 

A report was submitted from the City Manager showing a 

tabulation of the various tender:, for the above item and same is 

attached to the original copy of these minutes. 

Copies of the report were furnished the members of Council 

for their information. 

Moved by Alderman Hetfield, seconded by Alderman Lloyd that 

the report be approved, r%bject to the appropriation cif capital 

funds. Motion panned. 

TENDERS FOR TRENCHING  

A report was submitted from the City Manager showing a 

tabulation of the various tenders for the above item and same is 

attached to the original copy of those minutes. 

Copies of the report were furnished the members of Council 

for their information. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman Ahern that 

the report be approved subject to the appropriation of capital funds. 

Motion panned. 

TENDERS FOR INSPECTION ASPHALT AND CONCRETE  

A report was submitted from the City Manager showing a 

tabulation of the various tenders for the above item and same is 

attached to the original copy of these minutes. 

Copies of the report wore furnished the members of Council 

for their information. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Hatfield 

that the report be approved. 

Alderman Kitz: "What is encompassed in the inspection of 

sidewalks. We want proper ample supervision of this work?' 

Mr. Harris: "They will sample it in their laboratory for 

strength, the finish and the grade.°  

Alderman Kitz: "I take it that if you feel the supervision 

is adequate that we expect to have good concre
te work. Is that 

correct," 

140 — 



7. Supplying and laying 6' V. C. Sewer Pipe, per lin. 
ft. laid 

8. Supplying and laying 8" V. C. Sewer Pipe, per lin. 
ft. laid 

9. Supplying and laying 10" V. C. Sewer Pipe, per lin. 
ft. laid 

10. Supplying and laying 12" V. C. Sower Pipe, per lin. 
ft. laid 

11. Supplying and laying 15" V. C. Sewer Pipe, per lin. 
ft. laid 

12. Supplying and laying 18" V. C. Sower Pipe, per lin. 
ft. laid 

13. Supplying and laying 21" V. C. Sower Pipe, per lin. 
ft. laid 

14. Supplying and laying 24" Concrete Pipe, per lin. ft. 
laid 

15. Supplying and laying 30" 

16. Supplying and laying 36" 

17. Supplying and laying 48" 

Concrete Pipe 

Concrete Pipe 

Concrete Pipe 

reinforced, per 
lin. ft. laid 

reinforced, per 
lin. ft. laid 

reinforced, per 
lin. ft. laid 

- - 	4.4111tIMINE.1.160Rir 
.r111111101 

TENDERS .F TRENCHING 

a 

C 1. Machine excavation and backfilling 
of nine feet, per cu. yard. 

C 2. Machine excavation and backfilling 
depth of twelve feet, per cu. yard 

3r 
3, Machine excavation and backfilling (o-rth) 'beyond a 

depoth of twelve feet, per cu. yard 

4. Machine excavation and backfilling (rock) to a depth 

of nine feet, per cu. yard 

5. Machine excavation and backfilling (rock) from the 

depth of nine feet to twelve feet, per cu. yard 

6. Machine excavation and backfilling (rock) beyond a 

depth of twelve feet, per cu. yard 

Item #33 
Council 
5/14/53 

R. S. Standard 
Allen Paving  

	

3.25 	3.05 

	

3.50 	3.24 

	

3.60 	3.74 	3.1 

12.00 11.70 

12.25 12.25 114- 

12.50 12.40 13.0 

	

.90 	1.15 	1.12 

1.25 1.34 1.30 

1.75 1.80 1.75 

	

2.10 	1.98 	1.8,  

	

3.00 	2.86 	2.63 

	

3.75 	3.60 	3.45 

	

4.00 	4.20 	4.00 

	

5.00 	4.85 	4.25 

7.20 

9.63 

14.0 
3.50 

4.50 
5.60 

(earth) to a depth 

(earth) from the 

10.50 10.10 

13.00 12.50 

20.00 20.5p 

18. Supplying and laying 12" x 36" Branch, each 3.65 3.60 

19. Supplying and laying 15" x 15" x 6" Branch, each 4.50 4.63 

20. Supplying and laying 18" x 18" x 6" Branc:1, each 6.00 5.78 

21 



411001.1■' 

U. 	S. Standard 
Allon Paving 1952 

21. Supplying and lay in}; 21 • x 	
' x 60  ;iranch, f—oh 6.50 6.20 6.00 

22. Supplying and placing rock fill for h. 	
ett.yd. n 	.7)r 3.25 3.00 

23. Supplying material e and conetru
ct I ng .1,:tritiOloc (Concrete 

with Brick Chimney) depth of nine fe
et 165.00 156.00 145.00 

4. :),IT).1yinp, mitorialn and construc
ting extra 	,!pth of 

m 40io1on 	(Concrete) beyond depth of nine
 foot, per 

lin. ft. 10.00 10.00 10.00 

25. For nupplying gravelly borrow 
nuitalo., 	rural fair- 

facini; Or bac-Willing price to itiol.U4
.. 	royalty, 	loading, 

haulinc, nnd oproadiw, por cu. yard 
truck meaaurement 	3.25 300 3.,,0 

26. Supply lug and conutructing con
crete catch baain with 

rectangular iron grating, each 
100.00 98.00 96.00 

27. Excavation and backfilling earth on rock by hand, 
additional to machine 70% 75% 75% 

28. For work done undor Forco Account gout plug 10% 10% 10% 

29. For work done under Force Account, :;ewer Itenewal, 

Roplacementr, etc. , cont plug 0% 10% 10% 

Thorn are 29 items on the schedulo of raton and out of thin total Standard 

Paving in low on 20 of the itomn. R. S. Allen in slightly lower on itoma 

3,7,8,9,13,17,19 and 25 and 27. 

Item 3  - Thin item in of minor importance bocauao for any dopth greater than 

12 foot in Halifax wo nro almont certain to encounter rock and thin 

item would not apply. 

Itomn 7 and 8  
H. S. Allen in low on both thono ito

ma but both then° itomu lnoludo 

the nupplying and laying of 6" and 8" V. C. Sower pipe. Thin nize 

to montly unod for houno connoctlonn and ninco the City doon moot of 

thin kind of work itnoif it dom.' not warrant nurioun conuidoration 

in thin contract. 

Itom  9  -. Allen in low on this itom but Lamont the samo conditionn apply horo 

an In itomn 7 and 8. 

Item 13-  21" Sower pipe in rarely u.m'i row. I I tionign calla for greater than 

18" the Mao lined would probably bo 
24". Tho 21" in an odd Giza and 

would have to be m3(10 upeclal for ea
ch job. In any cane, vory little 

would ho unod. 

Item 17-  Allen to lower on thin item hut an import
ant point to consider on 

thin item in that the trench hnn to h
o excavated boforo the 48" pipe 

in laid and ntandard'n price of excavation morn than offaotn Allon's 

Price for supplying and 'hying of 48" newer. 

Item 19-  Allen in lower on thin item but ninco ve
ry little of thin work in 

ovor called for it would not interfere with thin contract. 

Item 25-  Thin item in of minor importance tuts doon not warrant serio
us eon-

aidoration. 



 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

ley 

Item 27- Allen is low on this item
 but it could be misleading. 

In the first 

place it is highly improbable that 
rock excavation would be carried 

out by hand therefore this item would involve common excavation. 

Allen's price for hand labour is 707 while Standard's is 75%. If 

we go back to item #1 and cons5der the prices for earth excavation, 

Aliens is 3.25 and Standards 3.05. For hand labour on this item we 

would have to increase these prices as follows:- 

Allen 3.25 • 70 - 5.53 

Standard 3.05 t 75% - 5.34 

It is obvious from the above that even though Allen is low on item 

27 their cost of excavating ')5P* hand would be greater than Standard's. 

After considering all phases of these tenders I would recommend that Standard 

Paving Maritime Ltd. be awarded th
e contract for trenching. 

,oa pla045 

City Manager. 	S. 



TEITER - INSPECTION OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT, CURBS AND SI
DEWALKS.  

BIDDER 

Inspection 
Concrete 
Roadway 
9" thick 
Per Sq.Yd.  

Asphalt Hixture 
Laid Per Ton 

 

Inspection• 
Curb and Gutter 
Per Lineal Foot 

Inspection 
Concrete Sidewalks 
and Ramps 4" - 6" 

Per Sq. Yard 

Inspection 
Concrete Roadway 

6" thick 
Per Sq. Yard 

 

 
 

H. C. Loring Associates Ltd., 
31 Quinpool Road 0.15 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.10 

Nolan Bros. & Co. 
90 Granville Street 

0.06 0.07 0.07 0.07 

Milton Herscy Co. Ltd. 0.15 0.05 0.08 0.06 0.09 

Accepted tender price 1952 0.15 0.05 0.05 0.07 0,09 

The 1953 Sidewalk Program includes 16,060 square yards of 4° and 6
" concrete, and 22090 lin. ft. 

of curb and gutter. 
we find that Milton-Hersey 

Sidewalk Inspection, 

By applying the bids submitted by Milton-Hersey Company and Nolan 
Bros., 

Company has the lowest tender for sidewalk inspection. 

Total Bid - Nolan Bros. 	- 021449.60 

11 	11 	 Milton-Hersey Co. - $2,389.30 

I would recommend that Milton-Hersey Company be awarded the c
ontract for 

and the inspection of curb and gutter and asphalt paving. 

• 



May 14, 1953. 

Mr. Harris: "That is correct." 

Alderman Kitz stated that he colL 	obtain photographs of 

various sidewalks in the City that were in bad condition.
 He 

mentioned Quinn Street and Quinpool Road. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd that the City Manager at the next 

meeting supply a report as to the extent of sidewalks in 
the City 

that have failed to live up to their expected life and the condition 

of same. 

There was no seconder to this motion. 

Alderman Ahern: "Unless a competent engineer is placed o
n 

thin, I will have to vote against it. They will engage y
oung college 

boys to do it. We should do that ourselves." 

City Manager: 'I feel the same as Alderman Ahern." 

Alderman Ahern: "What indication have we that Milton 
Hersey 

will put in charge a competent engineer. I think the Com
missioner 

of Works should advise us who inspects the work." 

Alderman Lloyd: "I believe they actually inspect mixing 

operations at the contractor's plant." 

His Worship the Mayor: "That is right.' 

Alderman Kitz: "Do we get copies of the report?' 

Mr. Harris: 'Yes.' 

Alderman DeWoif: "Have these tests proved that any of th
e 

work has not been up to standard? Has any work been take
n up?' 

Mr. Harris: 'I don't recall any particular places." 

His Worship the Mayor: "Do you know of a batch being rej
ected?" 

Mr. Harris: "No, I don't recall my engineer reporting th
at 

to me at all." 

The motion was put and passed subject to the appr
opriation of 

capital funds. 

TENDERS REMOVAL LeMARCHANT STREET SCHOOL BUILDING 

To: His Worship the Mayor and 	 Date: May 1st 1953. 

Members of the City Council. 

From: Clerk of Works. 
—341.. 



May 14, 1953. 

Subject: 	Tender for De:3lition and Removal of 
LeMarchant Street School  

At a meeting of tae Co.Aittr2e on Worl.s held on April 28th, 
a tender received from Mr. J. Grly offerincr the sum of $1400.00 to 
purchase and remove the buildinK known as LeMarchant Street School, 
was considered. 

The Committee recommended that Mr. Gray's tender be accepted 
subject to the usual agreement being entered into and that the work 
be completed in two months fro.a the date of the contract. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman Vaughan that 

the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

TENDERS REMOVAL BUILDING #81 WINDSOR STREET  

Date: 	May 1st, 1953. 

To: 	His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of City Council. 

From: Clerk of Works 

Subject: Be Tenders for Removal of Building #81 Windsor Street  

At a meeting of the Committee on Works held on April 28th, 
a letter from Mr. Walter Mills, withdrawing his tender for the 
demolition and removal of the building at No. 81 Windsor Street 
and requesting the return of his deposit of $100.00, was considered. 

A tender from Mr. J. Gray offering the sum of $150.00 for 

the purchase and removal of this building was also considered. 

The Committee recommended that Mr. Mills deposit be refunded 

to him and Mr. Gray's tender be accepted. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

Moved by Alderman Allen, seconded by Alderman Vaughan that 

the report be approved. Motion passed. 

TENDERS REMOVAL BUILDING #22 GRAFTON STREET  

To: 	His Worship the Mayor and 	Date: May 1st, 1953. 
Members of City Council. 

From: Clerk of Works 

- 342- 



May 14, 1953. 

Subject: 	Tenders for Demolition and Removal 
of No. 72 Grafton Street  

At a meeting of the Committee on Works held on April 28th 
tenders for the demolition of the building No. 72 Grafton Street 

were considered. 

The Committee recommended acceptance of the lowest tender 

of $550.00 received from Mr. J. Gray, subject to the usual agreement 

being entered into. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per 	J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman: Allen that 

the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

STREET LIGHTING IMPROVEMENTS  

Reports were submitted from the Committee on Works recommend- 

ing the installation of the following street lights: 

Belle Aire Terrace, Installation cost $ 209.70 
Percy Street, 58.40 
Corner Robie St. & Garrick Lane 	" 76.90 
Artz Street 155.80 
Swaine Street, new luminaire and two 
additionals, installation cost 	 233.70 

Moved by Alderman MacMillan, seconded by Alderman Macdonald 

that the reports be approved. 	Motion passed. 

PLANTING OF TREES LARRY O'CONNELL PLAYGROUND  

To: 	His Worship the Mayor and 	Date: May 2nd, 1953. 
Members of City Council. 

From: Clerk of Works 

Subject: 	Re Planting Trees on Larry O'Connell Playground  

The Committee on Works at a meeting held on April 28th, 

recommended that forty trees be planted around the perimeter of 

the Larry O'Connell playground at a cost of $190.00. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per 	J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

Moved by Alderman MacMillan, seconded by Alderman Macdonald 

that the report be approved. Motion passed. 

— 3c3 — 



May 14, 1953. 

CONSTRUCTION WALKWAY ETC. FLEMING PARK  

To: 	His Worship the Mayor and 
)(embers of City Council. 

From: Clerk of Works 

Subject: Request from Mr. A. W. Burns for Permission to 
Build Wharf and Float at the Dingle  

At a meeting of the Committee on Works held on April 28th 

the attached report from the Commissioner of Works relative to 

Mr. Burns' application for permission to build landing facilities 

at the northern end of Fle,Ling Park, was considered. 

The Committee approved the report and recommended same to 

City Council for adoption. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per 	J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

To: 	His Worship the Mayor, Chairman Date: April 
28th, 1953. 

and Members of the Committee 
on Works. 

From: A. C. Harris, Commissioner of Works. 

Subject: Request from Mr. Arnold W. Burns for Permission
 to 

Build's Walkway and Float on the northern Part of 

Fleming Park.  

Gentlemen: 

Attached is a request from Mr. Arnold W. Burns, dated April 

23rd, 1953 for permission to construct at the northern end of 

Fleming Park a wooden walkway on the existing stone pier,
 and also 

to construct a wooden ramp and a suitable float for recei
ving and 

discharging passengers in connection with the operation o
f his 

Armdale Ferry. 

A plan is also attached, and Mr. Burns states that this c
on-

struction work will be one at his own expense and subjec
t to removal 

upon notice by .the City. The plan just came to me this m
orning and 

it has been checked over, and I can see that it would cer
tainly 

be advantageous to have the float and walkways constructe
d at this 

location in the Park. However,. I endeavoured to contact 
the Chief 

of Police to obtain his views of this matter, but was una
ble to due 

to his absence from the City. 

Respectfully submitted, 

A. C. Harris, 
COMMISSIONER OF WORKS. 

Moved by Alderman MacMillan, seconded by Alderman Macdonal
d 

that the report be approved. 	 Motion passed. 

- 344 - 

4' 

Date: May 2nd, 1953. 



May 14, 1953. 

LEASE OF LAND FLEMING PARK  

To: 	His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of City Council. 

From: Clerk of Works 

Date: April 30th, 1953. 

Subject: Lease of Jib of Land - Fleming Park 

At a meeting of the Comiaittee on Works held on March 31st
, 

the Committee agreed that Mr. Josiah S. Boutilier be perm
itted to 

lease the jib of land at Fleming Park an usual, and that 
it be 

not advertised with the other Concessions. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean 
CLERK OF WORKA. 

Moved by Alderman MacMillan, seconded by Alderman Macdona
ld 

that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

CLAIM FOR DAMAGE TO FORD TRUCK $48.75  

To: 	His Worship the Mayor and 	Date: 	May lst, 1953. 

Members of City Council. 

From: Clerk of Works 

Subject: 	Payment of claim for damage to Ford Truck  

At a meeting of the Committee on Works held on April 28th
, 

a cheque in the amount of $48.751  was submitted by Messrs. Lewis 

and Dunlop Ltd., in settlement of the above claim. 

The Committee recommended that payment be accepted and 

release signed by the Mayor and City Clerk on behalf of t
he City. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

Moved by Alderman MacMillan, seconded by Alderman Macdona
ld 

that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

CLAIM A. R. LEVY 5 16.00 

To: 	His Worship the Mayor and 	 Date: May la, 1953. 

Membqrs of City Council. 

From: Clerk of Works 

Subject: Re: Claim - A. R. Levy - $16.00  

At a meeting of the Committee on Works held on May 11th, 
1953 

the attached report from the City Solicitor relative to a
 claim from 

- 345 - 



May 14, 1953. 

Mr. A. R. Levy, amounting to i;16.00 for damages to his automobile 
when the right front wheel drnpped into a catchpit basin at the 
intersection of Hurd and Water Streets, was considered. 

The Committee recommender to Council that this claim be 
pnid. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
C17:Y CLERK. 

Per 	J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

Moved by Alderman MacMillan, seconded by Aldermr:1 Macdonald 

that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

OVERHANGING SIGNS  

To: 	His Worship the Mayor and 	Date: May 12th, 1953. 
Members of City Council. 

From: Clerk of Works 

Subject: Overhangring SiRne  

At a meeting of the Committee on Works held on May 11th, 
1953 a report from the Building Inspector recommending that the 
following signs be allowed to be erected was approved:- 

141 Windsor St., 
ROSS OIL BURNER CO. $ 5.00 

125 Hollis St., 
DAY NITE NEON SIGNS 	 5.00 

525 Barrington St., 
DAY NITE NEON SIGNS 	 5.00 

442 Chebucto Road, 
J. P. DOUCETTE 	 5.00 

85 Gerrinh St., 
H. McCALLUM 	 5.00 

19 Isleville St., 
GLOBE LAUNDRY LTD. 	 5.P0' 

25 Cunard Street, 
VETERANS TAXI 	 5.00 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

Moved by Alderman MacMillan, seconded by Alderman Macdonald 

that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

. 346 



May 14, 1953. 

ERECTION OF ALLISON MEMORIAL FOUNTAIN  

To: 	His Worship the Mayor and 	Date: May 12th, 1953. 
Members of City Council. 

From: 	Clerk of Works 

Subject: Re: Allison Memorial Fountain  

At a meeting of the Committee on Works held on May 11th, 

195 3 the attached report from the Commissioner of Works relative 

to re-erecting the Allison Memorial Fountain was considered. 

The Committee approved the report and recommended that 

this fountain be erected at Connaught Avenue and Chebucto Road as 

shown on Plan submitted. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

To: 
	His Worship the Mayor, Chairman 	 Date: May 9th,1953. 

and Members of the Committee on Works 

From: 	A. C. Harris, Commissioner of Works. 

Subject: Allison Memorial Fountain  

Gentlemen:- 

As requested at the last meeting of the Committee on Works, 

an estimate of cost has been prepared, to clean, place a concrete 

foundation base, and re-erect the Allison Memorial Fountain, which 

amounts to $675.00. This estimated cost also includes the beautif-

ication of the grounds surrounding the Memorial Fountain, suoh.•as 

flowers, gravel path-way and grass work. 

Attached hereto is a Plan and elevation of the Memorial 

Fountain; and also a Plan showing the suggested location at Connaught
 

Avenue and Chebucto Road. Other locations have been suggested 

from time to time and are here mentioned so that the Committee may 

give direction as to the final site for the erection of this Fountain
. 

1. Connaught Avenue and Chebucto Road. 
2. Centre of Trolley Coach Loop - Tower 

Road and Point Pleasant Drive. 
3. Point Pleasant Park - somewhere near the interse

ction 

. of Young Avenue and Point Pleasant Drive. 
4. Fort Needham. 

Respectfully submitted, 

A. C. Harris, 
COMMISSIONER OF WORKS. 

Moved by Alderman MacMillan, seconded by Alderman Macdonald 

that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

- 347 - 



From: 

Subject: 

1)53 the 
the lowe 
of Steel 

To: 

From: 

Date: 

Subject: 

May 14, 1953. 

PURCH4SE OF BROOM STEEL AND HICYORY FIBRE 

His Worship the Mayor a.1,, 
	Date: May 12th, 1953. 

Members of City Council. 

Clerk of Worke 

Re: Quotations on Steel and Fibre Brooms 

At a meeting of the Co- :Atte° on Works held on May 11th, 

attached report fron the City Manager recommending that 

st tender received from Meakins & Sons Ltd. for the supply 

Fibre and Hickory Pibre was approved. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean 
CLERK OF WORK. 

His Worship, R. A. Donahoe, Q. C., 
and Members of City Council. 

City Manager, A. A. DeBard, Jr., 

May 11, 1953. 

Quotations on Steel & Fibre Brooms 

We have the following quotations on broom material. Since 

the amount is over $500.00 Council approval is req
uested 

to purchase from the sources indicated. All price
s are 

F. O. B. Halifax, sales tax included. 

1/20 x 3/32 Hickory Fibre (6000 lbs.) 

Name 	 Unit Price 

lbs.) 

N 

Fibre 

Cost for Qliantity 

Austen Bros. 	$ 26.35 (100 

•Meakins & Sons Ltd. 	18.50 ( 

Wm. Stairs, Son & 
Morrow 	124.35 ( 

.080 x .020 Steel 

$ 1,581.00 

) 	 1,119.00 

) 	 7,461400 

(3000 lbs.) 

Austen Bros. Ltd. $ 33.25 ( 50 lbs.) 1,995.00 

•Meakins & Son Ltd. 33.00 (100 	) 990.00 

Wm. Stairs, Son & 
Morrow 36.66 ( 	" 	) 1,099.80 

.994 x .032 Steel Fibre 

Austen Bros. Ltd. $ 31.85 	( 50 lbs.) $ 1,911.00 

•Meakins & Sons Ltd. 33.00 (100 " ) 990.00 

Wm. Stairs, Son & 
Morrow 35.35 ( 	N N ) 1,060.50 

- 348 . 
• 

(3000 lbs.) 



May 14, 1953. 

*Quotations so :.sred are recommended. We are aware of 

the great discrepancy in prices on some
 of these items 

but they have been checked and found correct as submitted. 

A. A. DeEnrd, Jr., 
City. Manager. 

Moved by Alderman MacMillan, seconded. by
 Alderman Macdonald 

that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

REQUEST RESUBDIVISION W. L. CHILD PROPERTY MUMFORD ROAD  

To: 	His Worship the Kayor and 	Date: 	May 12, 1953. 

Members of City Council. 

From: 	Clerk of Works 

Subject: Re: Resubdivision - W, 41  Chi
lds - Mumford Road  

At a meeting of the Town Planning Board held on May 11th, 

1953 the attached report from the Town Planni
ng Engineer recommend-

ing approval of Plan #00-6-12390 showing
 a 10 foot strip taken from 

Lot "B" and added to lot "C" for Building purposes,
 was considered. 

The Board annroved the plan and recommendation that this 

resubdivision not be advertised nor a pu
blic hearing held. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per 	J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

Date 	May 4th, 1953. 

From: 	W. A. G. Snook, 	 Re Resubdivision, W. L. 

Town Planning Engineer, 	 Child, Mumford Road. 

To 	His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the Town Planning Board. 

Gentlemen: 

Attached is a plan showing a ten foot s
trip cut from 

lot "B" and Added to lot "C". The purpo
se of this move is to add 

ten feet for building purposes. 

Under section 44 of the 1952 legislature I w
ould recommend 

that this resubdivision not be advertise
d nor a public hearing held. 

I would recommend the Board's approval a
nd referred to 

City Council. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. A. G. Snook 
Town Planning Engineer. 

Moved by Alderman MacMillan, seconded by Alderman Macdonald 

that the report be approved. 	Motion 
passed. 

• • 349 - 



May 14, 1953. 

REQUEST RESUBDIVISION CliAaLES AKRON PROPERTY SU
MMIT STREET 

2 Connaught Ave., 
Halifax, N. S., 
Mr.,/ 1, 1953. 

City Council, 
c/o The City Clerk, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, N. S. 

Gentlemen:- 

I am attaching !Icrowith a plan showing subdlvin
ion of my 

property on Summit Street. 

I am desirous of erecting an Apartment Building
 on Lot 

A shown thereon, suitable to house six families
, and it would be 

appreciated if you would carry out the necessary procedure to 

have the area changed to thircl density. 

Trusting that this application will receive your favour-

able consideration. 

Yours very truly, 

Charles Arron. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Hatfield 

that the matter be referred to the Tovn Plannin
g Board for a report. 

Motion passed. 

REQUEST REZONING #30 VERNON STREET 

To: 	His Worship the Mayor and 	Date: 	May 12th, 1953. 

Members of City Council. 

From: 	Clerk of Works 

Subject: Re; 	Reauest for RezoninP - 30  Vernon
 Street 

At a meeting of the Town Planning Board held on May 11th, 

1953, the attached report from the Town Planning
 Engineer recommend-

ing refusal of a request from Mr. W. A. Stech asking that his lot 

be rezoned from second density residential to commercial, was 
con-

sidered. 

The Board approved the recommendation that this application 

be refused. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

--350— 



From: 	W. A. G. Snook,
 

Town Planning Engineer 

May 14, 1953. 

Date 	May 8th, 1953. 

Re: Request for rezoning 
30 Vernon Street. 

To 	His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the Town Planning Board
. 

Gentlemen: 

As requested by this Board I interviewed
 nearly all the 

residents in the area surrn•.inding #30 
Vernon Street and ten of 

the names signed to the pr?tition. 

The people who signed the petition
 evidently did not 

understand the nature of the applic
ation and, on having this 

explained to them, of the ten conta
cted, ten requested to have 

their names removed from the petiti
on and all, but one, of the 

people contacted definitely did not
 want #30 Vernon Street rezoned 

to a commercial zone. 

I would again request that this ap
plication for rezoning 

be refused. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. A. G. Snook, 
Town Planning Engineer. 

Moved by Alderman Macdonald, secon
ded by Alderman Lane 

that the report be approved. 	Mo
tion passed. 

REQUEST REZONING #80 INGLIS STREE
T  

To: 	His Worship the Mayor and 	
Date: May let 1953. 

Members of City Council. 

From: 	Clerk of Works 

Subject: Request for Extension of 
Third Density Residential 

District # 80 Inglis Street  

At a meeting of the Town Planni
ng Board held on April 

28th, a report from the Town Plann
ing Engineer recommending approval

 

of a request from Mr. F. G. Robert
son, asking that the third density

 

district be extended westward some 
6o feet to include a vacant lot, 

was considered. 

The Board approved same, and recom
mended that City Council 

set a date for a public hearing. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

Moved by Alderman Hatfield, second
ed by Alderman Kitz that 

the report be approved and Council
 fix Thursday, June 11, 195 3 at 

— 351 — 



May 14, 1953. 

3:00 P. M. in the Council Chambe
r, City Hall, Halifax, N. S. as 

the time and place for the hearThz
. 	Motion passed. 

REQUEST REZONING NORTH WEST ARM RO
WING CLUB PROPERTY  

Read letter from the Secretary of 
the above club request-

ing that their property known as L
ot 'A' be rezoned from Park and 

Institutional to First Density Res
idential as they wish to sell 

same. 

Moved by Alderman Hatfield, seconde
d by Alderman Vaughan 

that the letter be referred to the
 Town Planning Board for a 

report. 	Motion passed. 

REQUEST REZONING BAYERS ROAD, HOWE 
AVENUE AREA  

405 Bayers Road, 
Halifax, Nova Scotia, 
May 9th, 1953. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council, 

City Hall, 
Halifax, Nova Scotia. 

Gentlemen: 

I wish to make application to have
 the lands now bounded 

by Bayers Road, Howe Avenue, Scot 
Street and Desmond Avenue rezoned 

from Industrial to Second Density
 Residential. The reason for 

this being that this area is now e
ntirely built up as residential 

and any commercial establishment w
ould be detrimental to the 

locality. 

Yours truly, 

Charles E. Day. 

Moved by Alderman Hatfield, second
ed by Alderman Vaughan 

that the letter be referred to the
 Town Planning Board for a report.

 

Motion passed. 

REQUEST REZONING NORTH SIDE LIVING
STONE STREET  

May 12, 1953. 

Mr. W. Snook, 
Town Planning Engineer, 
Halifax, N. S. 

Dear Sir:- 

We would ask you to kindly bring b
efore the next meeting 

of City Council, the subject to re
-zoning our property on the north 

side of Livingstone Street, which 
is now commercial and residential.

 

- 352 - 



May 14, 1953. 

Will you please advise us when this ma
tter will be dis-

ussed, as we wish to attend the meet
ing. 

Yours very truly, 

H. Whitzman, 
Whitzman & Bons Ltd. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded 
by Alderman Hatfield 

that the letter be referred 
to the Town Planning Board for a repo

rt. 

Motion passed. 

APPLICATION TO OPERATE BEAUTY SALON
 AT #1.578 BARRINGTON ST.  

To: 	His Worship the Mayor a
nd 	Date: May 12/53. 

Members of City Council 

From: 	Clerk of Works. 

Sullect: Re: Application to operat
e a Beauty Salon at 1578 Bar- 

rington Street.  

At a meeting of the Town Planning 
Board held on May 11th, 

1953 a report from the Building In
spector recommending that Mrs. 

Duncan Lauchlin be allowed to oper
ate a Beauty Salon in one room 

of her dwelling at 1578 Barrington
 Street, was considered. 

The Committee recommended that per
mission be granted and 

that a copy of the By-Law be sent 
to the applicant. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

Moved by Alderman MacMillan, secon
ded by Alderman Macdonald 

that the report be approved. 	
Motion passed. 

DRIVEWAY ACCESS BAYERS ROAD HOUSING DEVELOPMENT  

To: 	His Worship the Mayor and 
	Date: May 12/53. 

Members of City Council. 

From: 	Clerk of Works. 

Subject: Red Driveway Access - Bay
ers Road Housing Development  

At a meeting of the Town Planning Board hel
d on May 11th, 

1953 the attached report from the 
Town Planning Engineer relative 

to the location of the driveways to Service the 
seventeen single 

family dwellings facing Bayers Roa
d was considered. 

The Committee recommended that ind
ividual driveways be pro-

vided on Bayers Road. 

Respectfully submitted, 
W. P. Publicover, CITY CLERK. 

Per 	J. B. Sabean, CLERK OF W
ORKS. 

- 353 - 



May .1.4 1  ;.53. 

Movd by Alden 	,iticinald, seconded hi Alder::.an Dunlop 

1:Le report 	arp 

Alderman Hatiiel.(1: 6W: -,F-c,cm:lendea in the Slu::1 Clearance 

Public Housing Committee that only access be :-.:ado tc) Payers 

Ma:v residents in the Are Tpone me al out them gcug1ne out 

, eways. I agree with the.... 	should be only one entr'in,7,e 

D vers Road. I thin'. 	vould be better town pl4ulnin,- if unIy 

ne access were on Baverc. Ac no. It was passed in Co,,  

come out on only one driveway." 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Hatfield, serilded by Alder-

an Lloyd that the entrance c.nto sayers Road be onl from Roans 

Avlie and that rear exits be used instead of 17 drlyclwaya. 

Alderman Dunlop: "I would think tint the individual clrive-

wr.ys are much more saA.J1factory to the indiviels concerned. They 

will have their own driveway. People across the way are the ones 

objoctinr, but they will not live in them." 

Alderman Lane: "There are a number of rights of way in the 

City and if this new one is maintained the wny the others have been 

::,nintained it will not be much of a charge on the City. There Is 

ao grading, no fill and there has never been a snow plow on them." 

Alderman Lloyd: "The residents across the street made 

representations to us and we said we would do everything in our power 

to 	11d those 17 units in keeping with those across the street. As 

TO the width of the roaaway, the Town Planning Engineer tells me 

you could make it 30 feet as there is plenty of land there." 

His Worship the Mayor: "The opinion of the Housing Author-

It -r should be sought. They are the group which adrAnister them. It 

should be referred to the Housing Authority for its opinion." 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Ahern, seconded by Alderman 

Kitz that the matter be referred to the HousinE7 Authority for its 

opinion. 

Alderman DeWolf said t10 man rented the land as well ac, the 

house. 3.54 - 



May 14, 1953. 

Alderman Macdonald said he understood the City would be 

responsible for all maintenance. 

The City Manager stated the City would have to maintain 

the road, plow snow and provide special lighting. 

His Worship the Mayor said he did not agree with the City 

Manager's statement. 

Alderman Moriarty stated a similar situation existed on 

Young Avenue. He said a person had to drive 450 feel, tr., get to 

his house. He favoured single driveways. 

The amena*ent to 'War Argit-then put and passed. 

CONVENTIONS  

To: 	His Worship, R. A. Donahoe, Q. C., 
and Members of City Council 

From: 	City Manager, A. A. DeBard, Jr., 

Date: 	March 18, 1953. 

Subject: Attendance at Conventions 

After a meeting of Department Heads it was decided to 

allocate the $2,000.00 for conventions to the following 

personnel. Permission in requested from Council for 

all to be approved at the one time rather than to have 

them considered piecemeal. 

Submission of these names does not indicate there are no 

other conventions at which the City of Halifax should have 

representation but that we can suggest no others with the 

limited funds at our disposal. Messrs. Publicover and 

McManus and the writer have decided to forego conventions 

thin year. At the time the budget was passed I informed 

the Council that $700.00 in the Police Budget for travel—

ling and instruction did not include money for conventions. 

Chief Mitchell points out that convention expenses were 

included in this amount — my error. He intends to attend 

a convention at Vancouver, and the Maritime convention at 

flame, Place 
Estimated 

Cost 

M. L. Bellew Miami, Florida $ 	350.00 

C. P. Bethune Washington, D. C. 300.00 

A. P. Flynn New York 200.00 

F. C. Macaillivray Toronto 200.00 

A. R. Morton Toronto 200.00 

W. A. G. Snook Detroit 300.00 

Dr. C.J.W.Beckwith New York 200.00 
$1,750.00 

After some of these conventions have been attended we may 

have one or two suggestions if there are any funds left. 

A. A. DeBard, jr., City Manager. 

- 355 - 

St. John, combined cost $550.00. 



May 14, 1953. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman Hatfiel
d that 

:he report be approved. 

Alderman Ahern moved that E member of the Welfare Department 

Le added to the list for a convention in Fredericton. 

There wan no seconder. 

The motion was then put and passed with Alderman Vaughan wish- 

in:: to be recorded against. 

APPOINTMENT BOARD SCHOOL COMMISSIONERS  

Alderman Ahern nominated Ex. Alderman G. C. Fox. 

° 	Moriarty nominated. 	 J, G. DeWolf. 

Previously nominated by Alderman Dunlop wan Hi Worship the 

Mayor. 

Alderman Lloyd asked His Worship the Mayor if he knew
 of an 

Agreement whereby the members of the School Bonrd wer
e to be made 

up of 4 Catholics and 4 Protestants to which His Worship the Mayor 

said he had no knowledge of any such agreement. 

Alderman Lloyd asked if His Worship the Mayor was awa
re that 

an agreement did exist at any time to which His Worship the Mayor 

said he was not aware of such an agreement. 

Alderman Lloyd said that years ago when free schools 
were 

first suggested the Bishop of the Roman Catholic faith agreed that 

3 of the schools would come into the proposal and it 
was agreed 

that there should be ,3 Roman Catholic members appoint
ed to the 

Board and that representation has been faithfully obs
erved down 

through the years. 

His Worship the Mayor asked where the Catholic member
s were 

to come from; Council or Provincial Government to wh
ich Alderman 

Lloyd said he did not know. 

Alderman Lloyd then suggested that an agreement was i
n effect 

either by tradition or formal agreement and that this
 Council for 

years operated in that manner. If it was the wish to change that 

he had no serious objection but it might also lead to a change in 

alternating the Mayor's terms. He said he was only su
gge sting and 

not advocating. 



May 14, 1953. 

Alderman Dunlop 	he did not think his nominatio
n would 

tir up such a turmoil sad that he had no
minated His Worship the 

Ya7or as such and his rearon for mrkincr 
the nomination was that 

'=e, Mayor is head of the Civic Governmen
t and that when he nomin-

'Ited him, he did no not as a Catholic; n
ot as a Protestant, but 

As a member of City Council. 

The Alderman suggentc. that a happy solution to the problem 

would be to amend the Charter to provide that the Mayor shall be a 

member of the School Board ex-officio to advise the Board on finan-

cial matters. 

Alderman Ahern said that the matter should rest and that His 

Worship the Mayor should not be on the School Board and his name 

should be withdrawn. 

Alderman Dunlop read a letter which advised that Alderman 

Ahern, when he was Mayor in 1946, wan appointed to the School 'Board. 

His Worship the Mayor stated there were 
other Commissions 

and RonrOsoperating in the City on which the Mayor was a member 

ex-officio. 	He also stated that he felt members of the School 

Board appointed by Council should be mem
bers of the City Council 

and for that reason he felt he could be appointed. He said that 

when the nomination wan made Alderman Lloyd rose to h
is feet and 

took exception to it and said the Mayor should not serve on the 

School Board, meaning the present Mayor.
 

Alderman Lloyd. said he gave the expl
anation. 

His Worship the Mayor made the following
 statement: 

(1) I still believe that members o
f this Council should 

serve on the School Board. 

(2) The Mayor whether it be me or my successors has a per-

fect right to serve on the Board. 

(3) There is no objection and 
there still is not any for 

me serving on the School Board by virtue of any alleged 

- 357 - 



May 14, 195:3. 

af:reement or tradition. 	f:Duld be rrefectly ri;!ht for 7.e as a 

thol iC to serve or. 111-. 	I came to the conc7 ur,,-)n that 

war_ not possible f%)r me to il'o 7.y name to go before Council 

for election to the School Borl-d. 	My reason WaS pl:reIy a personal 

o:e. My duties as Mayor with 	own 1-_usiness I cannot do full 

lurtice to them. For those 1..a3ons vnd nevi::: no reference to a 

statement about an 	 ELL 00InC to withdraw my name." 

Alderman Dunlo: 	6It lc with. a great deal of re:7.et that 

you say you are not able to FiNe it the tie. I thught you might 

be acle to attenc7, meetin;7s of tIle Board. I would think that the 

legislation might include an amendment to the Charer 
that the 

Mai: or shall be a member of the Board b
ut that he not cTet the honor-

arium. I withdraw your name with regr
et." 

The names of !'.r. George Fox and Aldermar. DeWolf were then put 

to vote with Alderman DeWolf receiving the appointment unanimously, 

the following Aldermen being present a
nd voting therefor: Aldermen 

Moriarty, Dunlop, Lane, Macdonald, Lloyd, Kitz, Allen, Ahern, 

Vaughan, Hatfield and MacMillan. 

LIGHTING WANDERER'S GROUNDS  

His Worship the Mayor stated that there has to be a slight 

re-alignment of the diamond to make possible the distance from home-

plate to centre field to securo 
adequate lighting and the diamond 

would be pointing a lithe more toward
s the Club House. The Elect-

rician is working on plot ploAn. He said there were no forma
l 

fi,z.ures to present to Council 
and the money would not be spent until 

there was a full disclosure of the terms. 

Alderman DeWolf gave the following rep
ort: City and Wanderer's 

Club shall divide net gate receipts after expenses and promoters 

have been paid. 

In the case of night baseball the amount sha
ll be 10% each to 

the City and Wanderers Club and 80% to
 the owners of the baseball 

club. 
Expenses shall be: 	';58 - 



May 14, 1953. 

?ket tax 
sellers 

0 	takers 
Police 
"all Chasers 
Insurance 64¢ per $100.00 
Groundsman 0 $32.50 per week 
P. A. System $5.00 per game 
Cost of tickets 
Cost of lighting and maintenance 
Estimate 33 games (league) 2600 people = 82,500 500=  $ 41,250.00 

Reserve seats 4o,000 a 250= 10,000.00 

$ 51,250.00 

Expenses 33 games 0 $210.00 6,930.00 

$ 44,320.00 
Less ticket tax 5,125.00 

$ 39,195.00 

Baseball from League games should net the City $4,000.00. 

Alderman Lloyd asked if it were possible to use the Land 

Sale Account. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman Ahern that 

City Council approve of a borrowing resolution in the amount o
f 

$25,000.00 for approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs a
nd 

also a request that the funds be provided from the Land Sale Acco
unt. 

Alderman Kitz: "Can you tell me if the installation of 

these lights will cut into the track?" 

His Worship the Mayor: "They said they would not consent to 

the lights if it interferred with the track." 

The motion was then put and passed. 

AMENDMENT ORDINANCE 1914 FIRST READING 

Halifax, N. S. 
May 14, 1953. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

The attached Ordinance #34 was considered by the Safet
y 

Committee at a meeting held on the above date. 

Your Committee recommends that the Ordinance be read and 

passed a first time and referred to the Finance and Executive 

Committee. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Lane that 

'359 

• 



May 14, 1953. 

11%e report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

ORDINANCE  

RESPECTING CHILDREN UNDER SIXTEEN YEARS OF AGE 

BEING ON THE STREETS OF THE CITY AT NIGHT.  

EE IT ENACTED by the Mayor and City Council of the C
ity of Halifax 

F; follows: 

1. Except as hereinafter provided no person under 

the age of sixteen years stall be upon any street in 
the City of 

Halifax between the hours of half-past nine o'clock i
n the afternoon, 

Atlantic Standard Time, and nix o'clock in the follow
ing morning, 

Atlantic Standard Time. 

2. The provisions of Section 1 of this ordinance shall 

not apply to any person under the age of sixteen year
s, or to the 

parents, guardians or persons with whom such person r
esides, who 

is on any street between the hours aforesaid and who 
is accompanied 

by a person over eighteen years of age in charge of s
uch person, or 

to any such person under the age of sixteen years who
 between the 

hours aforesaid is returning directly to his plade of
 residence, 

having left such place of residence prior to the hour
 of half-past 

nine o'clock in the afternoon, Atlantic Standard Time
. 

3. The Chief of Police shall issue to any person under 

the age of sixteen years who is engaged in the employ
ment of messen-

ger boy, errand boy, clerk or similar occupation with
 the consent 

of his parents or guardianb a certificate setting for
th such employ-

ment and consent, and such person shall be exempt fro
m the operation 

of this ordinance. Suoh certificate must be produced
 and shown to 

any Police Officer when the same is requested. 

4. It shall be lawful for any, Police Officer of the City 

of Halifax to take into custody any ,person under the 
age of sixteen 

years who is found upon any street in the said City o
f Halifax on 

any day between the hours mentioned in the first Se
ction of this 

Ordinance. 

—36o— 



May 14, 1953. 

5. 	This ordinance shall be known as Ordinance No.
 34. 

o. 	Ordinance No. 34 as heretofore enacted and the 

amendments thereto are hereby repealed. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Lane that
 

the Ordinance as set out above be read and passed a first
 time and 

referred to the Finance and Executive Committee. 	Moti
on passed. 

AMENDMENT SECTION 509 CITY CHARTER  

Halifax, N. S., 
May 14, 1953. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

The attached report from the City Solicitor recommending 

that legislation be obtained to amend Section 509 of the 
City 

Charter was considered by the Safety Committee at a meeti
ng held 

on the above date. 

Your Committee recommends that the report be approved. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Date April 27, 1953. 

From: Carl P. Bethune, Q. C., 	 Re 
City Solicitor. 

To 	His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the Committee on Safety. 

Dear Sirs: 

I have discussed with Magistrate R. J. Flinn the amount o
f 

the penalty prescribed for persons who use a taxi and refu
se to 

pay the tariff rates indicated on the taxi-meter in such 
vehicle. 

This penalty is provided by Section 509 (c) of the City C
harter at 

"not less than Twenty Dollars nor more than Fifty Dollars
, or in 

default of payment of such penalty to imprisonment for a 
term not 

less than seven days nor more than twenty days." 

It has been suggested that there may be cases where the mini-
mum penalty of $20.00 could be excessive and the suggestion has 
been made that the penalty be made a maximum penalty of $

50.00, 

leaving it to the Magistrate to exercise his discretion a
s to the 

amount of the penalty up to that sum. 

In view of this I would recommend that the following legi
s-

lation be obtained: 

Clause (c) of Section 509, as that Section is enacted by S
ection 

78 of Chapter6 of the Acts of 1940, is repealed and the 
follow-

ing substitutes. therefor: 



May 14, 1953. 

(c) providin 	p,71nnity not exceeding Fifty Dollars or 

in defr-,It of 	Jf sucl-  penalty to imprisonment 

for a terLI 	 drlys for any person who 

has used such y-hicle an 	flF reflined to pay the tariff 

rates indicated by the ,7a17,!eter in such vehicle, and 

providing that nny Peace Officer may arrest any such 

person without n ‘:arrant. 

If this is approved b- 7c,r ,r Com-ittee it should be recom-

ended to the City Council f2r , ction by the Council. 

Yw'rs very truly, 

Carl P. Bethune, 
CITY SOLICITOR. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman Hatfield that 

he report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

RELEASE CLAIM FOR DAMAGES  

Halifax, N. S., 
May 14, 1953. 

To His Worship the Mayor an 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of the Safety Committee held on the above date 

a report was subinitted from the Cnie1' of Police recommending that 

a cheque of the Hnlifa In; ;ranee Company for the sum of $292.65 

be accepted in full settlement of a claim for ,!ages pnid to Con-

stelae A. Wesley who wns i:ljure while on duty. 

Your Co; ittee con,-urn in this report and reccx.mends that 

the Mayor and City Clerk be authozized to execute a release on 

behalf of the City. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Kt;"., seconded by Aldenaan Lloyd that the 

report be approved. 	Motion prrsee_. 

TAXI LICENSE PROCEDURE & QUESTIONNAIRE  

Halifax, N. S., 
May 14, 1953. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

The attached reort from the Chief of Police respecting the 

licensing; of Taxi Drivers and Cwners was considered by the Safety 

Committee at a meeting held on the above date. 

It was agreed to recornen:i. that the report be approved. 

Respectfully submitted, 

v, P. Publieover, 
CITY CLERK. 

-- 3(;2. 



ti 

May 14, 1953. 

May 14, 1953. 

His Worship the Mayor, 
Members of the Safety Committee. 

For some time past the method of Licensing Taxi Drive
rs and 

Taxi Owners in the City of Halifax has been under dis
cussion and 

investigation by this Department. 

To illustrate the matte: of more stringent control, a
 case 

in point has already been deal; with by this Committe
e at this 

session. 

I would therefore 1.s:commend that this Committee appro
ve of, 

and in turn recommend to City Council the adoption of
: 

1. The attached questionnaire or one similar thereto be 

filled out by each applicant for Taxi Driver's or Tax
i 

OWnerlisi License ln the City of Halifax. 

2. That each applicant 5:'or a Taxi Driver's or Taxi Owner
's 

License submit to hJs fingerprints being taken by the
 

Halifax Police Department and forwarded to Ottawa for
 

investigational purposen. 

I understand from the City Solicitor that this would neces
s-

itate an amendment to the Taxi Ordinance and I feel t
hat if same were 

approved and the Ordinhnce amended, it would greatly 
assist us in 

our investigation prior to the granting of any such l
icense and would 

result in a greater measure of protection to the trav
elling public. 

Yolirs very truly, 

V. W. Mitchell, 
CHIEF OF POLICE. 

Moved by Alderman Lane, seconded by Alderman Ahern th
at the 

report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

SALARY SCALE EMERGENCY SHELTER PERSONNEL 

From: City Manager, A. A. DoBard, Jr., 

To: 	His Worship, R. A. Donahoe, Q. C., 
and Members of City Council. 

Date: May 14, 1953. 

Subject: Salary Scale - Emer.genv Housing Shelter Pe
rsonnel 

Alderman C. A. Vaughan, Chairman of the Job Evaluatio
n 

Committee has requested that the following report of 
a 

decision made at a committee meeting on May 13, 1953, 
be made available to Council. 

The committee is recommending two wage rates: 

1. Caretakers and watchmen 	- $ .88 cents per hour. 
2. Firemen 	 - 1.02 

The first rate is a 10% increase over the lowest rate
 

presently paid, the second 10% over the present rate.
 

A. A. DeBard, Jr., 	City Manager. 



May 14, 1953. 

Moved by Aldemlan 71.11han, seconded by Alderman Ahern
 that 

the report be ap!:,:..oved 	iliert-ase in wai7e.= e
ffective as of April 

1  1,)53. 	Motion passed. 

CITY FIELD WAGES  

Alderman Vaughan submitted the following report on be
half 

of the Job Evaluation Committee: 

ii 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Hntfi
eld 

Ilk 	that the report be approved and submitted to the C
ity Field Union 

for its consideration. Motion rassed. 

PUBLIC WORKS ORGANIZATION  

Date: April 7th, 1953. 

To: 	His Worship the Mayor .end 
Members of City Council. 

From: Clerk of Works 

Subject: 	Public Works  Organization 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works held on March 31st 

the attached report from the City Manager respecting 
Public Works 

Organization and Proposed chart, was considered. 

The Committee approved and recommended same to City C
ouncil 

for adoption. 
Respectfully submitted 

W. P. Publicover, CITY CLERK. 
Per J. B. Sabean, CLERK OF WORKS. 

- 	- 

CLASSIFICATION OLD RATE 

hr. 

NEW RATE 

hr. 
Labor $1.00 per $1.03 per 

Watchman 1.00 " • 1.03 N " 

Skilled Work 

Garbage Drivers 
and Helpers. 1.08 " N 1.11 1 n 

Chauffeurs 1.08 I m 1.11 " n 

Sub Foremen 
Light Machines 1.11 1' n 1.15 " N 

Cement Finishers 1.15 " n 1.18 " N 

Foremen 1.17 " N 

Heavy Machines 
and Operators. 1.17 " " 1.20 " N 

 

Graders, Bulldozers, 
and Rollers 1.21 n N 1.28 I N 

Garage Mechanics 1.21 " N 1.28 N N 



11 

May 14, 1953. 

	

To: 	His Worship the Mayo
r, 

and Members of City Council. 

From: City Manager, A. A. DeBard, Jr.
, 

Date: February 26, 1953. 

Subject: Public Works Organization: 

The Public Works Department has been m
y major concern and 

apparently has been a problem long be
fore I came. After 

considerable study and observation I a
rrived at a decision 

about the first of January which I hav
e allowed to mellow 

since that time. Two months later afte
r further reflection 

I find no reason to change my thinking
 and it is presented 

for Council's consideration under the 
Charter provision 

contained in Section 119A (d). 

The changes are not extensive and may 
be briefly described 

an follows: 

1.) Separation of the positions 
of Commissioner of Public 

Works and City Engineer. The City Engi
neer would be 

under the supervision of the Commissio
ner of Public 

Works and would be responsible for tec
hnical aspects 

of public works such as drawing of pla
ns, designs and 

surveying. He and his staff would be available for 

consultation by the Superintendent of Operations. The 

Commissioner of Public Works would hav
e three other 

main divisions under his jurisdiction — Works Office , 

Inspection and Operations. 

2.) No provision is made for a Deputy Commissioner. The 

Commissioner could designate any quali
fied subordinate 

to Act as Commissioner in his absence.
 As a matter of 

fact rotation of that duty would serve
 as an indication 

of a possible successor when he is to 
be replaced. 

This memorandum is submitted so that C
ouncil may give it 

study prior to the regular meeting of March 12, 1953 at 

which time I hope they will give approval. 

A. A. DeBard, Jr., 
City Manager. 

	

To: 	His Worship, R. A. Donahoe, Q. 
C., 

and Members of City Council, 

From: City Manager, A. A. DeBard, Jr.
, 

Date: March 31, 195 3 

Subject: Public Works Reorganization 
 

During the past year I have observed t
wo things concerning 

our Department of Public Works. 

1. We are not thoroughly in control of our department 
because through usage the line between

 management and 

subordinates has been obliterated. 

2. There is a fundamental weakness in o
ur organization which 

reflects in planning on the one hand a
nd execution on the 

other. 

-365- 



It 

May 14, 1953. 

The first defect it in proposed to cure by askin
g or insisting 

that foremen not be meubers ( on any basis ) of 
the Union, 

requesting a decision from the Labor Board if ne
cessary to 

determine i this is a correct position for the City to take. 

Union interests and City interests do not necess
arily have 

to be diamett.ically opposed but if they are the
 foremen should 

be on the side of management, not in between or 
even over on 

labor's side. 

The Commissioner of Works must always be in complete charge 

of all activities of his department but his burden will be 

considerably lightened if each distinct phase of
 Public Works 

is the responsibility of some individual. At pr
esent no one 

individual is responsible for planning and even with a Deputy 

Commissioner of Works I felt there was not proper coordination 

of all activities. 

Shifting of the Sanitation Superintendent back 
under the juris-

diction of the Superintendent of Street and Sewe
rs will make 

for more unified operation. There in some interchange of per-

sonnel and equipment, particularly for snow removal. 

Since the proposal would involve a change in the City Charter 

separating the functions of the Commissioner of Works and City 

Engineer we could, until the next meeting of the House, have 

a person hold the position of Deputy Commissioner of Works b
ut 

discharge the duties of City Engineer an contem
plated. 

A. A. DeBard, Jr., 
City Manager. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by Alderman Lane that the 

reports be approved. 

Alderman DeWoif: "Is the Deputy Commissioner of
 Works still 

to be a floating man." 

City Manager: "It is not a floating man. It ce
rtainly would 

not be a Junior Engineer. It would be one of tw
o individuals; the 

Superintendent of Operations or the City Engine
er. The times you need 

a Deputy are very seldom. If the Commissioner i
s on vacation or sick, 

he would serve. The Manager fills in anyway wh
en Heads are away. I 

don't think it will affect the operation of the 
Department." 

Alderman DeWoif: "I am against it because I sti
ll think there 

should be a Deputy Commissioner of Works. It sh
ould be specific." 

Alderman Moriarty: "I agree with Alderman DeWoif. We should 
1 

have a definite man to take the place of the Eng
ineer when he is sick. 

I am very much in favor of having a Deputy.". 

Alderman Kitz: "I think the proposal the Manager has before 

us has been thought out in detail. I feel a sma
ll part of it may 

- 366 - 



May 14, 1953. 

improved upon. I do agree that a Deputy should be ap
pointed 

because when a Tax Certificate has to be sigTled, only
 the Commissioner 

can sign it." 

His Worship the Mayor: "The Acting Commissioner will sign in 

:he absence of the Commissioner when the legislation is made up.' 

Alderman Lloyd: III want to give evidence that I wan 
concerned 

about the Deputy Commissioner's post too. I took some trouble to 

analyse the proposal. It contains all the best of a sound organiz
ation. 

The chart shows quite clearly the line of command. T
his is an except—

ionally fine one.o 

Alderman Dunlop: "I presume in the working puT, of it
, if the 

Manager finds a Deputy is necessary, he will make the
 recommendation 

to the Council. I would like to see the Council unanimous in giving 

this project its support." 

The motion was put and passed. 

SURIPLUS LAND PRISON FARM  

Alderman Vaughan submitted plans of the City Prison property 

showing a subdivision containing 68 lots. Sewer facilities would be 

available on Robie St, 

He suggested that the City declare this portion of th
e Prison 

Farm' as surplus land and that the lots be sold to sui
table applicants 

for 41,000.00 each on .a 10 year suspensory loan at 3%
 interest. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Hatfi
eld that 

the proposal to declare the land surplus be referred 
to the Public 

Health & Welfare Committee and the 41,000.00 suspenso
ry loan to the 

Slum Clearance & Public Housing Committee. 	Motion pa
ssed. 

STREET LINES GREENWOOD AVENUE  

Moved by Alderman Hatfield, seconded by Alderman Vaughan 

that the matter be deferred for another month. 	Motion
 passed. 

RECOGNITION HALIFAX ATLANTICS  

Alderman Ahern requested His Worship the Mayor to wri
te to the 

sponsors of the Atlantics recognizing their efforts in m
aking it 

possible to operate the team. 

—367— 



May 14, 1953. 

His Wol.ship the Mavor advised that a substantial sum of 

..oney was voted by the Forum Co-,   ission and given to the Manager 

for the players. For that ream he felt the citizens would know 

that due recognition was given. 

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconded by Alderman Ll
oyd that 

His Worship the Mayor write tIte sponsors officially. Motion passed. 

DOG CATCHER 

Alderman Ahern asked where the Dog Catcher came from to which 

His Worship the Mayor advised that there wan an 
oreinance governing 

dogs and that they are not permitted to roam at 
large unattended 

and if he felt the ordinance wan not correct, h
e cold seek an amend—

ment to it,to which Alderman Ahern nsid he would do so. 

Alderman Lloyd: "It seems the Dog Catcher is a 
little over 

zealous in his duties." 

City Manager: "The Dog Catcher does not go on private pro—

perty. He is not allowed to. He does not entic
e the dog. He is 

operating on complaints." 

His Worship the Mayor: "When a licensed dog is 
picked up do 

they advise the owners?" 

City Manager: "The S. P. C. do and keep it there at least 

3 days." 

Alderman Lloyd suggested that the City Manarer a
nd Chief of 

Police could make a statement for the Press on their problems and 

what they propose to do." 

PAYMENT COUNTY OF HALIFAX DUTCH VILLAGE ROAD LIGHTS  

Alderman Hatfield asked if any reply had been received from 

the County with respect to raying; a share of th
e costs of the Dutch 

Village Road lighting. 

The City Manager advised he had written twice, but no reply 

had been received. 

-368- 



May 14, 1953. 

TREE REMOVAL 

To: 	His Worship the Mayor and 	Date: May 13th, 1953. 
Members of City Council. 

From: 	Clerk of Works 

Subject: Reauest for Tree Removal -#71 Le
Marchant Street  

At a meeting of the Committee on Works held on 
May 11th, 

the attached report from the Commissioner
 of Works relative to 

a letter from Mrs. Lois Irish, #71 LeMarchant
 Street, requesting 

removal "of a tree in the grass plot between the
 curb and sidewalk, 

and the replacing of a smaller tree, was consid
ered. 

The Committee approved the report. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

To: 	His Worship the Mayor, Chairman 	
Date: May 9th, 1953. 

and Members of the Committee 
on Works. 

From: 	A. C. Harris, Commissioner of Works. 

Subject: Tree Removal - #71 LeMarchant Street  

Gentlemen: 

A letter has been received from Mrs. Lois Irish
, #71 

LeMarchant Street, requesting the removal of a 
tree in the grass 

plot between the curb and sidewalk in front of 
#71 LeMarohant Street. 

The tree and its location -have been inspected
 by Mr. Power, 

Parks and Grounds Superintendent, and he states
 in his report that 

he found the tree to be an ash tree in a very p
oor condition, and 

in his opinion, this type of tree is undesirable
 as a Street tree 

as it is very vulnerable to insects, etc., and 
recommends its 

removal. 

It is therefore recommended that the City remov
e this tree 

and plant a smaller tree in its place; the cost
 of the new tree to 

be borne by Mrs. Irish, amounting to approximat
ely $4.50. 

Respectfully submitted, 

A. C. Harris, 
Commissioner of Works. 

Moved by Alderman Hatfield, seconded by Alderma
n Vaughan 

that the report be approved. 	Motion p
assed. 

BORROWING RESOLUTIONS  

The City Solicitor submitted the following Borr
owing Reso- 

lutions: - 369 - 



S 

370  -- 

May 14, 1953. 

Street Paving $ 
2. Sidewalks 3 1C,d51,,,. 

Sidewalk Renewale 
Sewer Constructioh 	60,C00. 

1. Sewer Rehabilita.rion 
6. Widening Hollis St. $ 30,500.00. 

7. Bayera Rd. 3 2:),w0.00. 

0. Two Schools $ 700,00.).03. 

9. Paving Schoolyards $ 37,500 

10. Improving Flynn Park $ 3.5:)0.00. 

11. Fleming Park $ 1,000.00 	Houses. 
6,500.00 ":0yairs to Tower. 

12. Improving Chebuoto Rai. 110000.00. 

13. Heating System City 	 $ 5,000.00. 

14. Wall & Sidewalk Duke 6. $ 8,e00.00. 
15. Parking Station Graftn & Mar et 

Streets 3 25,000.00. 
16. Lighting Wandel.,;rs Grounds 1 25,00

0.00. 

Moved by Alderman Valkhpn, t:tconded by Alderman Hatfield that 

the Borrowing Resolution: ar ,-IbrAtted be appro
ved. 

The motion was put anu pl,.. 5.4v.d. 10 voting for the same and 2 

against it as follwrc: 

FOR  THE MOTION 	 AGAINST IT 

Alderman Ahern 	 Alderman Dunlop 
Allen 	 Kitz 
DeWolf 
Hatfield 
Lane 
Lloyd 
Macdonald 
MacMillan 
Moriarty 
Vaughan 

— 10 — 	 — 2 

Aldermen Kitz and Dunlop said they wished to be 
recorded against 

the Capital Borrowing of $10,000.00 for Improvin
g Chebucto Road at 

Westmount, but they were in favor of the other i
tems. 

INFCRMATION ITEMS 

The followilvi: items were r.ab.T:itted for in
formation only: 

1. Annual Financial Statement. 
2. Approvals of Subdivisions, Borrowings, 

etc. 

3. Letter S. R. Balcom re Town of Mulg
rave. 

4. Tax Collectiona. 
5. City Manager' A6ministrative Report

. 

6. Active Borrowin Resolutions. 

7. Appropriations under 316 "Cll City Char
ter. 

FILED 



May 14, 1953. 

TAX COLLECTIONS AONTH OF :AECH 1953  

Civic 
Year 	Reserves 

0/S Balance 	New Accounts March 	0/S Balance 
February 28/53 	& Adjustments Collections Maroh 31/53. 

1951 $59,414.33 $196,114.45 Dr. $ 	284.66 $12,725.75 $185,673.38 
1952 70,197.36 525,624.21 N, 15.96 36,637.61 489,002.56 

$723,738.66 ''.. $ 	300.64  $49,363.36 $674,675.94 

POLL TAXES 

1943 - 44 
1944 - 4$ 

1952 

$ 22,220.30 $ 	7.25 $ 22,213.05 
2,613.51 24.25 2,594.26 

15,272.32 Or. $ 	14.18 2.396.28 12,861.86 

ADDITIONAL COLLECTIONS 1953 1952, 

Arrears 1925 - 26 to 1950 $11,985.84 
Corresponding Period Last Year. $ 31,256.95 
Collections as Per Statement Above. 49,363.36 
Corresponding Period Last Year. 39,864.15 

$61,349.20 $ 71,121.10 

Collection Poll Taxes Jan. 1st. to March 31, 1953. $15,044.59 
Corresponding Period Last Year 	 $ 11,856.70 

Respectfully submitted, 

H. R. McDONALD, 
CHIEF ACCOUNTANT. 

0'1 



May 14, 1953. 

TAX COLLECTIONS Y:NT.i 07 APRIL 1231 

Civic 	 0/8 Balance 
Year 	Reserves 	March 31,/53. 

14..,w Accounts 
be Aftjustments 

April 	0/S Balance 
Collections April 30/53. 

1951 	$59,414.33 	$165,673.38 
1952 	70,197.36 	489,0c2.56 

674 	75. 9'  

$ 14,028.76 
44,531.04 

	$585$9.  

$171,644.62 
444,471.52  

_gaL116.14 
•••••••••••INIMMI 

POLL  TAXES 

1943 - 44 
1944 - 45 
1952 

$ 22,213.05 
21594.26 
12,,  86).P6 

r--- 

$ 	6.00 
44.61 

1,884.73 

$ 22,207.05 
2,549.65 
10,977.13, 

ADDITIONAL  COLLECTIONS. 
195,3  19452  

$ 16,447.35 

38,758.45 

Arrears 1925 — 26 to 1950 
Corresponding Period Last Year 
Collections as per Statement Above 
Corresponding Period Last Year. 

$ 9,525.13 

58,559.80  

 

 

$68, 084.93 $ 55,205.80 

4 

Cullection Poll Taxes Jan. let. to April )0th, 1953.$19,
522.30 

Corresponding Period Last Year 
$16,282.61 

Respectfully submitted, 

H. R. McDONALD, 
CHIEF ACCOUNTANT. 

r+ 

•• 



His Worship, R. A. Donahoe, Q. C., 
and Me=bers of City Council, 

City Manager, A. A. De Bard, Jr., 

May 14, 1953 

ublea: Monthly Administrative Report 

1. City Home Addition. 

The new kitchen is now re:_:ty to receive the new st
Anless 

steel kitchen equipment which is expected to all be hero 

within the next few weel:s. The glazed wall tiling has been 
completed and the quarry floor tiling and cement enamel should 
be completed within two weeks. The elevator installation 

is 

progressing rapidly. We are aiming for completion at the end 
of June. 

Excavation 	 100% 
Masonry 	 loq% 
Metal Doors and Frames 	90% 
Carpentry 	 99% 
Roofing 	 100% 
Terrazzo & Tile 	 99% 
Lath & Plaster 	 100% 
Cement Enamel 	 15% 
Acoustic tile 	 75% 
Painting 	 85% 
Glazing 	 95% 
Refrigeration 	 100 
Electrical 	 98% 
Plumbing 	 90% 
Heating 	 95% 
Ventilation 	 75% 
Sprinkler System 	 100% 
Carbon Dioxide System 	50% 
Linoleum 	 85% 

2. Grants.  

We have received letters of appreciation to the Mayor and 

Aldermen from the directors or boards of the following 
institutions: Maritime School of Social Work, Canadian 

Red Cross Society and the Y. M. C. A. 

3. Street Lights. 

25 street lights were installed and 95 replaced. 735 wire 
inspections were made with a revenue of $1,032.24 from permits. 

4. City Field Operations.  

Spring weather has made it possible to start on our street 

and sidewalk program. During the month we used 165 tons of 

cold patch, graded. 3,728 square yards of streets, replaced 

110 feet of curb and gutter and 647 square yards of sidewalk 

were repaired. Catchpits and manholes were cleaned and re—

paired and 25 sewer junctions were installed. 57 miles of 

streets were swept by hand and 370 miles by mechanical 

sweepers. 

5. Sewer Rellailitation,  

The Fenwie: Street sewer vas -._'esoaired where broken and for a 

distance to tie north 	f_t was frnnd 	in need of protection 

which wasgiven with a .7.7,;rah-;e of concrete. The rather poor 

type of fill was remove 	a better type substituted. 



I 

Pro:ress on the GottAnj:en Street sewer rehabilitation from 
North to Almon Street wao slow ;Petting under way but as a 
greater lew7th is blnr: c:,1",3d we are able to progress more 
rapidly. 

6. Board of School Commissiensi Aopropriations.
  

The City Solicitor advises that in 1948 he gave t
he Board of 

School Commissioners an opinion that the Board could not 
use sums estimated for a particular service to defray the 

cost of some other service. In 1950, by Section 43 of Chapter 

66, the City secured 1.1slation enabling the Board to transfer 

sub-appropriations for tile purpose of supplementi
ng those 

which were deficient, ,)roviding, however, that the sub-esti-

mate for salaries could not be so supplemented by
 the Board 

until the City Council approved. 

7. Bond Prices.  

I have been advised by Bell, Gouinlock & Co. that the City 

of Sydney sold500,000.00 of bonds on April 23, 1953 at 

coupon rates of 4t and 4 at a net cost of 4.88%. 

a-ct, 
City Manager. 

/em 



 
   

Hay 14, 1953. 

Moved by Alderman Lloy( 1  seconded by Alderman Kitz that this 

meeting do nor adjourn. 	Motion passed. 

Meeting adjourned. 	 11:15 P. H. 

LIST OF HEADLINES  

Minutes 	 318 

Accounts Over $500.00 	 318 

Account Elevator City Home 	 319 

Hospital Accounts Write-Off 	 320 

Tax Write-Offs 	 320 

By-Law Re: Housing and Rentals Act Second Reading 	 321 

Leave of Absence Employees Attending Reserve Forces 
Training 	322 

✓ U 	R. G. Hann Assessor's Department 	 322 
u N 	Mr. Jas. D. MacDonald Sub-Collector 	 323 
u 	s 	Mr. W. E. Conrad 	 323 

Payment in Lieu of Vacation Mr. George West 	
324 

Retirement of John R. Merrick 	
324 

Dartmouth Natal Day 	 325 

Saturday Summer Closing 	
326 

City Field Foremen Union Membership 	 327 

Appropriation Survey Point Pleasant Park 	 329 

N Bus Service Point Pleasant Park 	 330 

Grant Canadian Paraplegic Association $500.00 	
330 

Trolley Coach Routes 	
330 

N 	" Stops 	 332 

Purchase of Cash Register 	 332  

• Land Bedford Basin 	 333 

Taxes Limited Dividend Housing Corporation 	
334 

Resolution Re: Sale of Land Leaman Street 	 335 
Surety Bond Housing Authority - Members and Employee

s 	 335 
Tenders for Fleet Insurance 	

335, 
V 	 • Groceries, Cleaning Materials, Eto, 	

336 

II 	Fish 	
336 

N 	 Linens, Blankets & Drygoods 	
336 

n 	Street Lighting Equipment 	 337 
a 	Stoning and Oiling Grafton St. Parking Lot 	338 
a 	Asphalt Paving 	 3,9 
N 	 Concrete Sidewalks etc. 	

340 

a340
 

Trenching 
N 	 Inspection Asphalt and Concrete 	

340 

M 	Removal LeMarchant Street School Building 	
341 

u 	 o 	Building #81 Windsor Street 	
342 

u 	 N 	 N 	#72 Grafton Street 	 342 

Street Lighting Improvements 	
343 

Planting of Trees Larry O'Connell Playground 	 V 
Construction Walkway Etc. Fleming Park 	

3 
Lease of Land Fleming Park 	

345 

Claim for Damage to Ford Trick $48.75 	
345 

11 	A. R. Levy $ 16.00 	
345 

Overhanging Signs 	
346 

Erection of Allison Memorial Fountain 	
347 

Purchase of Broom Steel and Hickory Fibre 	
348 

Request Resubdivision W. L. Child Property Mumford R
oad 	349 

M 	 N 	 Charles Arron Property Summit Street 	350 

u 	Rezoning #30 Vernon Street 	
350 

M 	 N 	#80 Inglis Street 	
351 

M 	 u 	North West Arm Rowing Club Property 	 352  
n 	n 	Bayers Road, Howe Avenue Area 	 352 

la 	N 	North Side Livingstone Street 	 352  

Application to Operate Beauty Salon at #1578 Barring
ton St. 	353 	i 

Driveway Access Bayers Road Housing Development 	
353 

Conventions 	
3.55 

Appointment Board School Commissioners 	
356 

— 373 — 

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

41E 

   

 
   

 
   



May 14, 1953. 

Lighting Wanderer's Grounds 358 
Amendment Ordinance #34 First Reading 

n 	Section 509 City C'flarter 
359 
361 

Release Claim for Damages 362 
Taxi License Procedure & Questionnaire 362 
Salary Scale Emergency Shelter Personnel 363 
City Field Wages 36 

Public Works Organization 364 
Surplus Land Prison Farm 367 
Street Lines Greenwood Avenue 367 
Recognition Halifax Atlantics 367 

Dog Catcher 368 
Payment County of Halifax 7..utch Village Road Lights 368 
Tree Removal 

369 
Borrowing Resolutions 369 

Information Items 
370 

Tax Collections Month of March 1953 371 
0 	 s 	n 	April 1953 372 

R. A. Donahoe, Q. O., 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

W. P. PUBLICOVER, 
CITY CLERK. 

- 374 — 


